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LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 
March 21, 2023 

6:00 p.m. 
Harold “Andy” Anderson Council Chamber 

La Vista City Hall 
8116 Park View Blvd 

 
 

• Call to Order 
 

• Pledge of Allegiance 
 

• Announcement of Location of Posted Open Meetings Act  
 

• Swear in Police Sergeant – Mark Hardesty 
 

All matters listed under item A, Consent Agenda, are considered to be routine by the city council and will be enacted by one 
motion in the form listed below.  There will be no separate discussion of these items.  If discussion is desired, that item will be 
removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately. 

A. CONSENT AGENDA 
1. Approval of the Agenda as Presented 

2. Approval of the Minutes of the March 7, 2023 City Council Meeting 

3. Monthly Financial Report – January 2023 

4. Request for Payment – City Centre Music Venue, LLC & Astro Theater, LLC – 

Disbursement of EDP Award Funds – $360,000.00 

5. Request for Payment – Design Workshop, Inc – Professional Services – 84th Street Bridge 

– $2,113.75 

6. Request for Payment – DLR Group – Professional Services – La Vista City Centre Parking 

Structure 2 – $25,235.95 

7. Request for Payment – JE Dunn Construction Co – Construction Services – Central Park 

Pavilion and Site Improvements – $796,401.00 

8. Request for Payment – Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. – Professional Services – 

Central Park Improvements – $3,422.92 

9. Approval of Claims  

  

• Reports from City Administrator and Department Heads 
 
B. Resolution – Application for Replat – Lot 25 Centech Business Park & Lot 1 

Centech Business Park Replat 3 – Replat Seven 
 
C. Fireworks Permits  
 1. Resolution – Establish Number of Permits 

 2. Resolution – Issuance of Permits  
 
D. Resolution – Award Contract – 2023 Ultra-Thin Bonded Asphalt System (UBAS) 

Street Maintenance Project 
 
E. Resolution – Authorize Purchase – Dishwasher  
 
F. Resolution – Authorize Request for Proposals – Compensation Study 
 

G. Executive Session – Contract Negotiations 
 

 • Comments from the Floor 
 

• Comments from Mayor and Council 
 

• Adjournment  
 
**Amended March 20, 2023 2:00PM 

 
The public is welcome and encouraged to attend all meetings.  If special accommodations are required, please contact the City Clerk prior to 
the meeting at 402-331-4343.  A copy of the Open Meeting Act is posted in the Council Chamber and available in the public copies of the Council 
packet.  Citizens may address the Mayor and Council under "Comments from the Floor."  Comments should be limited to three minutes.  We 
ask for your cooperation in order to provide for an organized meeting. 
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2. Approval of the Minutes of the March 7, 2023 City Council Meeting

3. Monthly Financial Report – January 2023

4. Request for Payment – City Centre Music Venue, LLC & Astro Theater, LLC –
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• Reports from City Administrator and Department Heads

B. Resolution – Application for Replat – Lot 25 Centech Business Park & Lot 1
Centech Business Park Replat 3 – Replat Seven

C. Fireworks Permits
1. Resolution – Establish Number of Permits

2. Resolution – Issuance of Permits

D. Resolution – Award Contract – 2023 Ultra-Thin Bonded Asphalt System (UBAS)
Street Maintenance Project

E. Resolution – Authorize Purchase – Dishwasher
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The public is welcome and encouraged to attend all meetings.  If special accommodations are required, please contact the City Clerk prior to 
the meeting at 402-331-4343.  A copy of the Open Meeting Act is posted in the Council Chamber and available in the public copies of the Council 
packet.  Citizens may address the Mayor and Council under "Comments from the Floor."  Comments should be limited to three minutes.  We 
ask for your cooperation in order to provide for an organized meeting. 
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MKNUTE RECORD 
No. 729 - REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV 

LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

March 7, 2023 

A meeting of the City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska was convened in open 
and public session at 6:00 p.m. on March 7, 2023. Present were Councilmembers: 
Ronan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale, and Wetuski. Also in attendance were City Attorney 
McKean, City Administrator Gunn, Assistant City Administrator Ramirez, City Clerk 
Buethe, Chief of Police Lausten, Director of Administrative Services Pokorny, Director 
of Public Works Soucie, Recreation Director Stopak, City Engineer Dowse, Library 
Director Barcal and Finance Director Harris. 

A notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Sarpy County 
Times on February 22, 2023. Notice was simultaneously given to the Mayor and all 
members of the City Council and a copy of the acknowledgment of the receipt of notice 
attached to the minutes. Availability of the agenda was communicated to the Mayor 
and City Council in the advance notice of the meeting. All proceedings shown were 
taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Further, 
all subjects included in said proceedings were contained in the agenda for said meeting 
which is kept continuously current and available for public inspection at City Hall during 
normal business hours. 

Mayor Kindig called the meeting to order, led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance, 
and made the announcements. 

APPOINTMENT OF FINANCE DIRECTOR - MARGARET HARRIS 

1. RESOLUTION-APPROVAL OF BOND OF MARGARET HARRIS 

Councilmember Thomas introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 23-
031: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA APPROVING THE OFFICIAL BOND OF MARGARET HARRIS. 

WHEREAS, the City Clerk presents at this meeting an individual bond previously filed 
with her. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council make and 
approve the following findings: The Bond is in joint and several form, 
payable to the City of La Vista in the penalty amount of $25,000, 
conditioned for the faithful discharge of the duties of the office of the 
person giving said Bond; the corporate sureties of said Bond are legally 
authorized to transact business in the State of Nebraska; the Bond 
has been executed by the principal and sureties thereof and the 
required oath has been endorsed thereon and executed by the principal; 
the Bond has been previously filed with the City Clerk; and all applicable 
legal requirements with respect to said Bond have been satisfied. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Bond, including, but not limited to the penalty 
amount and all other terms and conditions thereof, is hereby approved, 
and the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to endorse the 
approval of the City Council and surety in writing on the Bond or by 
attachment incorporating or incorporated into the Bond by reference, 
which shall be effective as and constitute endorsement of approval upon 
said Bond. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City shall pay the premium for the Bond. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to 
take any other action as is necessary or appropriate to carry out the 
actions approved herein. 

Seconded by Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers voting aye: Ronan, Thomas, 
Quick, Sell, Hale, and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Frederick and 
Sheehan. Motion carried. 



MINUTE, RECORD 
March 7, 2023 

No. 729 - REDFIELD DIRECT E2108195KV 

PROCLAMATION -WOMEN IN CONSTRUCTION WEEK 

Mayor Kindig proclaimed March 5 - 11, 2023 as Women in Construction Week and 
presented the proclamation to members of the National Association of Women in 
Construction Greater Omaha Chapter. 

PROCLAMATION - GOLD AWARD - MILLIE BELIK 

Mayor Kindig presented Millie Belik with the Gold Award and thanked her for her hard 
work and dedication to the Girl Scouts of the USA. 

A. CONSENT AGENDA 
1. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED 

2. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE FEBRUARY 21, 2023 CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

3. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - RDG PLANNING & DESIGN - PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES - PLACEMAKING PHASE 1 - $18.959.10 

4. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT- OLSSON, INC - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -
CITY PARK PAVILION TESTING - $4.301.50 

5. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - SAMPSON CONSTRUCTION - CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES - OFFSTREET PARKING DISTRICT NO. 2, STRUCTURE NO. 2 -

$663,865 
6. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - HDR ENGINEERING - PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS -
$1,431.69 

7. APPROVAL OF CLAIMS 
1000 BULBS, bld&grnds 
ABM INDUSTRIES INC, services 
ACTIVE NETWORK LLC, services 
AMAZON, supplies 
AMERICA'S FENCE STORE, services 
ASSOCIATED FIRE PROTECTION, services 
BACON LETTUCE CREATIVE, services 
BADGER BODY & TRUCK EQUIP, maint. 
BIG RIG TRUCK ACCESSORIES, services 
BRODERSEN, C., reimbursement 
CENTER POINT INC, books 
CENTURY LINK/LUMEN, phones 
CINTAS CORP, services 
CITY OF OMAHA, services 
CITY OF PAPILLION, services 
CORNHUSKER STATE INDUSTRIES, services 
cox COMMUNICATIONS INC, services 
DELL MARKETING, services 
DESIGN WORKSHOP INC, services 
DOUGLAS COUNTY SHERIFF, services 
ESSENTIAL SCREENS, services 
FASTENAL CO, maint. 
FEDEX, services 
FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC, maint. 
FITZGERALD SCHORR BARMETTLER, services 
FORVIS LLP, services 
GALE, books 
GRAINGER, bld&grnds 
GREAT PLAINS UNIFORMS, apparel 
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL, services 
GREY HOUSE PUBLISHING, media 
GUARDIAN ALLIANCE TECHNOLOGIES, services 
HEARTLAND TIRES & TREADS, maint. 
HOBBY LOBBY, supplies 
HOME DEPOT, supplies 
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709.85 
10,329.76 

483.54 
3,486.10 

145.88 
240.00 

2,920.00 
1,275.00 
8,962.00 

95.78 
47.34 

751.48 
275,98 

248,507.64 
14,446.35 

1,106.00 
290.68 

1,596.58 
5,548.75 

387.50 
433.10 

66.59 
15.70 

108.84 
26,521.70 
11,414.81 

101.96 
376.16 

3,925.00 
2,137.63 

345.00 
204.00 
657.61 

70.28 
520.18 
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No. 729 - REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV 

HUSKER AUTO GROUP INC, services 
HY-VEE SHADOW LAKE, services 
INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, books 
JE DUNN CONSTRUCTION CO, services 
KRIHA FLUID POWER, maint. 
LABRIE, DONALD P, services 
LARSEN SUPPLY CO, bld&grnds 
LERNER PUBLISHING GROUP, books 
LIBRA INDUSTRIES INC, supplies 
LIBRARY IDEAS LLC, media 
MACKIE CONSTRUCTION, services 
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT LLC, services 
MATHESON TRI-GAS INC, services 
MENARDS-RALSTON, supplies 
MUD, utiities 
MID-AMERICAN BENEFITS INC', services 
MIDWEST TAPE, media 
MIKTOM INC, services 
MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO, maint. 
MURPHY TRACTOR/POWERPLAN, maint. 
NE DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLE, services 
NE DEPT OF REVENUE, sales tax 
NE ARBORISTS ASSOC, services 
NE TURFGRASS ASSOC, services 
OFFICE DEPOT INC, supplies 
OPPD, utilities 
ON THE SPOT PRODUCTIONS, services 
PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NRD, services 
PAYROLL MAXX, payroll & taxes 
PLAN IT SOFTWARE LLC, services 
POLKA DOT ENTERTAINMENT LLC, services 
RDG PLANNING & DESIGN, services 
REGAL AWARDS INC, services 
ROBERT HALF, services 
ROBERT T. HENNRICH, maint. 
SARPY COUNTY COURTHOUSE, services 
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS, bld&grnds 
SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP, services 
SIRCHIE ACQUISITION CO, services 
SIRIUS VET ORTHO CENTER, services 
SOUTHERN UNIFORM & TACTICAL, apparel 
STAPLES INC, supplies 
STOREY KENWORTHY, services 
SUBURBAN NEWSPAPERS INC, services 
SUNSET LAW ENFORCEMENT LLC, supplies 
TEAMSIDELINE.COM, services 
TED'S MOWER SALES, maint. 
THE COLONIAL PRESS, services 
THOMPSON DREESSEN & DORNER, services 
TIM JAVORSKY, services 
TK ELEVATOR CORP, services 
TRANS UNION RISK, services 
TY'S OUTDOOR POWER, maint. 
U.S. CELLULAR, phones 
ULINE INC, supplies 
UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LLC, services 
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, postage 
VAL VERDE ANIMAL HOSPITAL INC, services 
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March 7, 2023 

62,393.91 
624.00 

1,443.48 
1,087,119.00 

108.12 
225.00 
641.55 

6.74 
186.00 

11.00 
72,093.18 

8,250.92 
412.50 
941.62 

2,212.48 
2,694.89 

362.41 
4,000.00 

42.90 
724.76 

24.60 
52.46 

150.00 
90.00 

481.54 
41,059.96 
10,000.00 
69,472.19 

425,897.01 
2,400.00 

200.00 
3,655.00 
1,636.90 
6,739.89 

686.46 
4,496.00 

106.18 
36,667.93 

159.08 
1,020.68 

314.25 
122.90 
895.62 
584.81 

6,267.30 
699.00 
234.30 

7,093.93 
8,875.00 

100.00 
3,966.51 

75.00 
280.03 

1,874.06 
239.22 

4,400.00 
1,758.92 

61.20 
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VERIZON CONNECT NWF INC, phones 
VERIZON WIRELESS, phones 
WOODHOUSE FORD, maint. 

March 7, 2023 

501.89 
18.02 

463.73 

Councilmember Thomas made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Seconded 
by Councilmember Hale. Councilmember Hale reviewed the bills and stated everything 
was in order. Councilmembers voting aye: Ronan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale, and 
Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Frederick and Sheehan. Motion carried. 

REPORTS FROM CITY ADMINISTRATOR AND DEPARTMENT HEADS 

Library Director Barca! provided the annual report for the library. 

Communication Manager Beaumont and Communication Specialist Grams gave an 
update on the Virtual Chatbot. 

Director of Public Works Soucie provided updates on the JC Park playground 
equipment and the Applewood Creek Trail. 

PRESENTATION - 94TH STREET BRIDGE DESIGN 

Assistant City Administrator Ramirez presented bridge design options. Council 
discussion was held. 

B. ORDINANCE - ADOPT MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 72.29 - PARKING 
RESTRICTIONS 

Councilmember Thomas introduced Ordinance No. 1476 entitled: AN ORDINANCE TO 
ADOPT SECTION 72.29 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING PARKING 
RESTRICTIONS IN MIXED USE CITY CENTRE (MU-CC) ZONING DISTRICT, AND 
TO REPEAL CONFLICTING PROVISIONS, AND PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY, 
PUBLICATION AND EFFECTIVE DATE. 

Councilmember Sell moved that the statutory rule requiring reading on three different 
days be suspended. Councilmember Thomas seconded the motion to suspend the 
rules and roll call vote on the motion. Councilmembers voting aye: Ronan, Thomas, 
Quick, Sell, Hale, and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Frederick and 
Sheehan. Motion carried. 

Councilmember Thomas made a motion to approve final reading and adopt Ordinance 
1476. Councilmember Sell seconded the motion. Upon roll call vote the following 
Councilmembers voted aye: Ronan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, Hale and Wetuski. Nays: 
None. Abstain: None. Absent: Frederick and Sheehan. Motion carried. The passage 
and adoption of said ordinance having been concurred on by a majority of all members 
of the Council, the Mayor declared the ordinance adopted and the Mayor, in the 
presence of the Council, signed and approved the ordinance and the City Clerk 
attested the passage/approval of the same and affixed her signature thereto. 

C. RESOLUTION - AUTHORIZE AGREEMENT - BERGANKDV - AUDIT 
PREPARATION AMENDMENT 

Councilmember Wetuski introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 23-
032 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH BERGANKDV FOR 
PROFESSIONAL FINANCIAL SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$12,000.00. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that additional 
professional financial services are necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the FY23/FY24 Biennial Budget provides funding for this agreement; 
and 

4 

J 

J 

J 



,-
i 
i 

MINUTE RECORD 
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No. 729 - REDFIELD DIRECT E2106195KV 

WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code 
requires that the city administrator secure Council approval prior to 
authorizing any purchase over $5,000.00; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council hereby 
approve an amendment to a professional services agreement, in a 
satisfactory form to the City Administrator, be authorized with 
BERGANKDV to provide professional financial services in an amount 
not to exceed $12,000.00. 

Seconded by Councilmember Sell. Councilmembers voting aye: Ronan, Thomas, 
Quick, Sell, Hale, and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Frederick and 
Sheehan. Motion carried. 

D. RESOLUTION - AUTHORIZE AGREEMENT - BERGANKDV -
PROFESSIONAL TRAINING SERVICES 

Councilmember Quick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 23-
033 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA TO APPROVE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT WITH BERGANKDV FOR TRAINING AND ASSISTANCE IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $7,500.00. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that professional 
training services are necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the FY23/FY24 Biennial Budget provides funding for this agreement; 
and 

WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code 
requires that the city administrator secure Council approval prior to 
authorizing any purchase over $5,000.00; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council hereby 
approve a professional services agreement, in a satisfactory form to the 
City Administrator, be authorized with BERGANKDV for training and 
assistance in an amount not to exceed $7,500.00. 

Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Ronan, Thomas, 
Quick, Sell, Hale, and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Frederick and 
Sheehan. Motion carried. 

E. RESOLUTION - AMEND INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT -
ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES 

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 23-034 
entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO 
THE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH THE NEBRASKA HUMANE 
SOCIETY, SARPY COUNTY, CITY OF BELLEVUE, CITY OF GRETNA, CITY OF 
LAVISTA, CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, CITY OF PAPILLION AND THE CITY OF 
RALSTON FOR ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority granted under Neb. Rev. Statute 13-801, et. Seq. 
Reissue 1997, the Mayor and City Council determine that it is in the best 
interest of the City to enter into an interlocal cooperation agreement for 
the purpose of providing animal control services in an efficient and 
effective manner; and 

WHEREAS, the City of La Vista is desirous of coordinating animal control services 
within the City and County; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, 
hereby authorize the Mayor to execute an Amendment to the lnterlocal 
Cooperation Agreement with The Nebraska Humane Society, Sarpy 
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County, City of Bellevue, City of Gretna, City of La Vista, City of 
Springfield, City of Papillion and the City of Ralston for animal control 
services subject to modifications as the City Administrator deems 
necessary to maintain the existing level of service in the City and further 
direct the City Clerk to attest the same. 

Seconded by Councilmember Wetuski. Councilmembers voting aye: Ronan, Thomas, 
Quick, Sell, Hale, and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Frederick and 
Sheehan. Motion carried. 

F. RESOLUTION - DECLARE EQUIPMENT SURPLUS 

Council member Thomas introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 23-
035 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA DECLARING EQUIPMENT AS SURPLUS AND 
AUTHORIZING ITS SALE. 

WHEREAS, City Staff has recognized 3 pieces of equipment to be declared surplus; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City Administrator and City Staff recommend that the following items 
be declared surplus and sold; 

1991 Ford F350 Fire Pickup (VIN 9083) 
1997 E-One Cyclone II Fire Truck (VIN 7791) 
2007 Ford E350 Bus (VIN 3447) 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council that 3 pieces 
of equipment be declared surplus property and sold. 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mutual Finance Organization (MFO) will 
receive the revenue from the sale of the fire equipment and that the City 
of La Vista general fund will receive the revenue from the sale of the 
recreation department equipment. 

Seconded by Councilmember Wetuski. Councilmembers voting aye: Ronan, Thomas, 
Quick, Sell, Hale, and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Frederick and 
Sheehan. Motion carried. 

G. RESOLUTION - AUTHORIZE PURCHASE - PORTABLE RADIOS 

Staff has requested that no action be taken on this item at this time. 

H. RESOLUTION - AUTHORIZE PURCHASE - NETWORKING EQUIPMENT -
THE LINK 

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 23-036 
entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF NETWORKING 
EQUIPMENT FOR THE LINK FROM MNJ TECHNOLOGIES DIRECT, INC., 
BUFFALO GROVE, IL IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $10,582.00. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the purchase 
of networking equipment for The Link is necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the FY23/FY24 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed 
purchase; and 

WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code 
requires that the city administrator secure Council approval prior to 
authorizing any purchase over $5,000.00; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, do hereby authorize the purchase of networking equipment 
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for The Link from MNJ Technologies Direct, Inc., Buffalo Grove, IL in an 
amount not to exceed $10,582.00. 

Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Ronan, Thomas, 
Quick, Sell, Hale, and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Frederick and 
Sheehan. Motion carried. 

COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR 

There were no comments from the floor. 

COMMENTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL 

Mayor Kindig gave a legislative update on LB692. 

At 7:06 p.m. Councilmember Thomas made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Seconded 
by Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers voting aye: Ronan, Thomas, Quick, Sell, 
Hale and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Frederick and Sheehan. 
Motion carried. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF MARCH 2023. 

ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, MMC 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 



Total All Funds

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

OPERATING REVENUES

General Fund $ 24,324,606 $ 736,540 $ 2,710,211 $ (21,614,395) 11%
Sewer Fund 4,908,972 307,182 1,577,298 (3,331,674) 32%
Debt Service Fund 18,862,129 248,948 688,659 (18,173,470) 4%
Capital Improvement Fund 352,305 3,214 10,194 (342,111) 3%
Lottery Fund 1,227,368 97,230 395,628 (831,741) 32%
Economic Development 
Program Fund 145,747 17,913 60,680 (85,067) 42%
Off Street Parking Fund 1,010 6,258 28,774 27,764 2849%
Redevelopment Fund 2,507,774 262,237 638,902 (1,868,872) 25%
Police Academy 214,640 22,506 185,424 (29,216) 86%
TIF 1A 389,569 — — (389,569) —%
TIF 1B 491,954 — — (491,954) —%
Sewer Reserve Fund 6,910 137 500 (6,410) 7%
Qualified Sinking Fund 2,740 589 1,839 (901) 67%
TIF 1C 48,302 — — (48,302) —%
TIF 1D 21,672 — — (21,672) —%

Total Operating Revenues 53,505,699 1,702,754 6,298,109 (47,207,590) 12%

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

General Fund 23,417,380 1,292,177 6,095,936 (17,321,444) 26%
Sewer Fund 4,532,332 80,172 1,336,443 (3,195,889) 29%
Debt Service Fund 3,060,191 — 2,268,543 (791,648) 74%
Capital Improvement Fund — — — — —%
Lottery Fund 834,174 54,082 207,615 (626,559) 25%
Economic Development 
Program Fund 1,149,636 — 1,101,154 (48,482) 96%
Off Street Parking Fund 1,986,079 25,844 670,388 (1,315,691) 34%
Redevelopment Fund 2,966,664 204,657 221,380 (2,745,284) 7%
Police Academy 202,265 16,381 66,224 (136,040) 33%
TIF 1A 389,569 — — (389,569) —%
TIF 1B 491,954 — — (491,954) —%
Sewer Reserve Fund — — — — —%
Qualified Sinking Fund — — — — —%
TIF 1C 48,302 — — (48,302) —%
TIF 1D 21,672 — — (21,672) —%
Total Operating Expenditures 39,100,216 1,673,313 11,967,682 (27,132,535) 31%

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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Total All Funds

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

OPERATING REVENUES NET 
OF EXPENDITURES

General Fund  907,226  (555,637)  (3,385,725)  (4,292,951) 
Sewer Fund  376,640  227,010  240,855  (135,785) 
Debt Service Fund  15,801,938  248,948  (1,579,883)  (17,381,821) 
Capital Improvement Fund  352,305  3,214  10,194  (342,111) 
Lottery Fund  393,195  43,147  188,013  (205,182) 
Economic Development 
Program Fund  (1,003,889)  17,913  (1,040,474)  (36,585) 
Off Street Parking Fund  (1,985,069)  (19,586)  (641,614)  1,343,455 
Redevelopment Fund  (458,890)  57,580  417,522  876,412 
Police Academy  12,375  6,126  119,200  106,825 
TIF 1A  —  —  —  — 
TIF 1B  —  —  —  — 
Sewer Reserve Fund  6,910  137  500  (6,410) 
Qualified Sinking Fund  2,740  589  1,839  (901) 
TIF 1C  —  —  —  — 

TIF 1D  —  —  —  — 
Operating Revenues Net of 

Expenditures  14,405,482  29,441  (5,669,573)  (20,075,055) 

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES & USES

TRANSFERS IN
General Fund  523,100  —  298,669  (224,431) 57%
Sewer Fund  700  —  —  (700) —%
Debt Service Fund  300,000  —  300,000  — 100%
Capital Improvement Fund  6,850,000  —  —  (6,850,000) —%
Lottery Fund  —  —  —  — 
Economic Development 
Program Fund  1,034,681  —  —  (1,034,681) 
Off Street Parking Fund  2,682,624  —  —  (2,682,624) —%
Redevelopment Fund  —  —  —  — 
Police Academy  —  —  —  — 
TIF 1A  —  —  —  — 
TIF 1B  —  —  —  — 
Sewer Reserve Fund  220,633  —  220,633  — 
Qualified Sinking Fund  250,000  —  —  (250,000) —%

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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TIF 1C  —  —  —  — 
TIF 1D  —  —  —  — 

Total Transfers In  11,861,738  —  819,302  (11,042,436) 7%

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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Total All Funds

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

TRANSFERS OUT

General Fund  (2,330,536)  —  (300,000)  2,030,536 13%
Sewer Fund  (220,633)  —  (220,633)  — 
Debt Service Fund  (8,286,769)  —  —  8,286,769 —%
Capital Improvement Fund  —  —  —  — 
Lottery Fund  (723,800)  —  —  723,800 —%
Economic Development 
Program Fund  —  —  —  — 
Off Street Parking Fund  (300,000)  —  (298,669)  1,331 
Redevelopment Fund  —  —  —  — 
Police Academy  —  —  —  — 
TIF 1A  —  —  —  — 
TIF 1B  —  —  —  — 
Sewer Reserve Fund  —  —  —  —  
Qualified Sinking Fund  —  —  —  — 
TIF 1C  —  —  —  — 
TIF 1D  —  —  —  — 

Total Transfers Out  (11,861,738)  —  (819,302)  11,042,436 7%

NET TRANSFERS

General Fund  (1,807,436)  —  (1,331)  1,806,105 —%
Sewer Fund  (219,933)  —  (220,633)  (700) 100%
Debt Service Fund  (7,986,769)  —  300,000  8,286,769  
Capital Improvement Fund  6,850,000  —  —  (6,850,000) —%
Lottery Fund  (723,800)  —  —  723,800 —%
Economic Development 
Program Fund  1,034,681  —  —  (1,034,681) 
Off Street Parking Fund  2,382,624  —  (298,669)  (2,681,293)  
Redevelopment Fund  —  —  —  — 
Police Academy  —  —  —  — 
TIF 1A  —  —  —  — 
TIF 1B  —  —  —  — 
Sewer Reserve Fund  220,633  —  220,633  — 100%
Qualified Sinking Fund  250,000  —  —  (250,000) —%
TIF 1C  —  —  —  — 
TIF 1D  —  —  —  — 

Total Net Transfers  —  —  —  — 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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Total All Funds

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

OTHER REVENUE:  BOND 
PROCEEDS

Sewer Fund  —  —  —  —  
Capital Improvement Fund  —  —  —  — 
Economic Development 
Program Fund  —  —  —  —  
Off Street Parking Fund  —  —  —  —  
Redevelopment Fund  —  —  —  —  

Total Bond Proceeds  —  —  —  —  

OTHER EXPENDITURES: CIP

Sewer Fund  2,720,000  —  1,500  (2,718,500) —%
Capital Improvement Fund  7,874,305  11,636  405,771  (7,468,534) 5%
Off Street Parking Fund  9,354,000  760,465  3,671,428  (5,682,572) 39%
Redevelopment Fund  17,786,142  1,123,774  5,274,282  (12,511,860) 30%

Total Capital Improvement  37,734,447  1,895,875  9,352,980  (28,381,467) 25%

OTHER EXPENDITURES:  
GRANTS

Economic Development 
Program Fund  5,500,000  —  1,348,759  (4,151,241) 25%

Total Grants  5,500,000  —  1,348,759  (4,151,241) 25%

NET FUND ACTIVITY

General Fund  (900,210)  (555,637)  (3,387,056)  (2,486,846) 
Sewer Fund  (2,563,293)  227,010  18,722  2,582,015 
Debt Service Fund  7,815,169  248,948  (1,279,883)  (9,095,052) 
Capital Improvement Fund  (672,000)  (8,422)  (395,576)  276,424 
Lottery Fund  (330,605)  43,147  188,013  518,618 
Economic Development 
Program Fund  (5,469,208)  17,913  (2,389,233)  3,079,974 
Off Street Parking Fund  (8,956,445)  (780,051)  (4,611,711)  4,344,734 
Redevelopment Fund  (18,245,032)  (1,066,194)  (4,856,759)  13,388,272 
Police Academy  12,375  6,126  119,200  106,825 
TIF 1A  —  —  —  — 
TIF 1B  —  —  —  — 
Sewer Reserve Fund  227,543  137  221,133  (6,410) 
Qualified Sinking Fund  252,740  589  1,839  (250,901) 
TIF 1C  —  —  —  — 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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TIF 1D  —  —  —  — 
Net Activity  (28,828,965)  (1,866,434)  (16,371,312)  12,457,652 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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Total All Funds

Ending Fund Balance As of
9/30/2023 1/31/2023 Variance

FUND BALANCE

General Fund  16,336,806  12,949,750  (3,387,056) 
Sewer Fund  3,625,600  3,644,322  18,722 
Debt Service Fund  3,790,723  2,510,840  (1,279,883) 
Capital Improvement Fund  3,042,852  2,647,275  (395,577) 
Lottery Fund  4,671,760  4,859,773  188,013 
Economic Development 
Program Fund  4,990,125  2,600,892  (2,389,233) 
Off Street Parking Fund  8,943,408  4,331,697  (4,611,711) 
Redevelopment Fund  22,678,982  17,822,223  (4,856,759) 
Police Academy  133,688  252,888  119,200 
TIF 1A  —  —  — 
TIF 1B  —  —  — 
Sewer Reserve Fund  1,967,531  2,188,663  221,132 
Qualified Sinking Fund  529,057  530,896  1,839 
TIF 1C  —  —  — 
TIF 1D $ —  —  — 

Net Fund Balance $ 70,710,532 $ — $ 54,339,221 $ (16,371,311) 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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General Fund

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

REVENUES
Property taxes $ 11,152,784 $ — $ 93,207 $ (11,059,577) 1%
Sales and use taxes  4,917,452  494,235  1,170,906  (3,746,546) 24%
Motor vehicle taxes  516,364  —  81,150  (435,214) 16%
Payments in Lieu of taxes  202,989  —  —  (202,989) —%
State revenue  2,103,008  —  196,094  (1,906,914) 9%
Occupation and franchise taxes  4,032,382  188,589  824,468  (3,207,914) 20%
Licenses and permits  524,122  24,489  140,112  (384,010) 27%
Interest income  26,300  7,420  30,212  3,912 115%
Recreation Revenue  190,450  9,415  52,972  (137,478) 28%
Grant Income  245,910  8,143  42,681  (203,229) 17%
Other  312,128  4,249  78,410  (233,718) 25%
Garage fees  100,717  —  —  (100,717) —%

Total Revenues  24,324,606  736,540  2,710,211  (21,614,395) 11%

EXPENDITURES
Administrative Services  611,240  47,153  193,979  (417,260) 32%
Mayor and Council  234,488  12,974  63,537  (170,951) 27%
Boards & Commissions  7,154  196  1,267  (5,887) 18%
Building Maintenance  793,780  30,470  146,073  (647,707) 18%
Administration  745,600  47,943  223,233  (522,367) 30%
Police and Animal Control  6,460,467  447,542  1,834,724  (4,625,743) 28%
Fire  2,821,318  4,924  902,461  (1,918,857) 32%
Community Development  769,345  52,981  210,489  (558,856) 27%
Public Works  4,712,703  291,144  1,199,903  (3,512,800) 25%
Recreation  1,023,745  54,140  213,970  (809,775) 21%
Library  1,125,468  63,965  323,225  (802,243) 29%
Information Technology  549,126  50,246  134,711  (414,416) 25%
Human Resources  1,108,281  91,036  315,571  (792,709) 28%
Public Transportation  128,328  5,458  27,728  (100,601) 22%
Finance  647,835  43,827  171,580  (476,255) 26%
Communication  309,992  16,159  96,613  (213,379) 31%
Capital outlay  1,368,510  32,019  36,871  (1,331,639) 3%

Total Expenditures  23,417,380  1,292,177  6,095,936  (17,321,444) 26%

REVENUES NET OF 
EXPENDITURES  907,226  (555,637)  (3,385,725)  (4,292,951) 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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General Fund

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in (Lottery)  523,100  —  298,669  (224,431) 57%
Operating transfers out (DSF, 
OSP, CIP)  (2,330,536)  —  (300,000)  2,030,536 13%

Total other Financing 
Sources (Uses)  (1,807,436)  —  (1,331)  1,806,105 —%

 NET FUND ACTIVITY $ (900,210) $ (555,637) $ (3,387,056) $ (2,486,846) 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023

Page 9 of 20 03/09/2023



Sewer Fund

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

REVENUES
User fees $ 4,780,971 $ 303,581 $ 1,560,276 $ (3,220,695) 33%
Service charge and hook-up 
fees  125,110  721  8,560  (116,550) 7%
Miscellaneous  21  2  6  (15) 31%

Total Revenues  4,906,102  304,303  1,568,842  (3,337,260) 32%

EXPENDITURES
Personnel Services  678,116  47,660  195,839  (482,277) 29%
Commodities  36,064  825  9,713  (26,351) 27%
Contract Services  3,427,689  30,261  874,963  (2,552,726) 26%
Maintenance  71,466  1,426  6,003  (65,463) 8%
Other  15,593  —  (1,160)  (16,753) (7)%
Storm Water  59,926  —  1,200  (58,726) 2%
Capital Outlay  243,478  —  249,885  6,407 103%
Debt service

Principal  —  —  —  — —%
Interest  —  —  —  — —%

Total Expenditures  4,532,332  80,172  1,336,443  (3,195,889) 29%

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)  373,770  224,131  232,399  (141,371) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE
Interest income  2,870  2,879  8,456  5,586 295%
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE 
TRANSFERS  2,870  2,879  8,456  5,586 295%

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in  700  —  —  (700) —%
Operating transfers out  (220,633)  —  (220,633)  — 100%

Bond proceeds  —  —  —  — —%
Capital Improvement  (2,720,000)  —  (1,500)  2,718,500 —%

Total other Financing 
Sources (Uses)  (2,939,933)  —  (222,133)  2,717,800 8%

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (2,563,293) $ 227,010 $ 18,722 $ 2,582,015 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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Debt Service Fund

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

REVENUES
Property Taxes $ 898,223 $ — $ 9,513 $ (888,710) 1%
Sales and use taxes  2,430,603  247,118  585,453  (1,845,150) 24%
Motor vehicle taxes  3,636  —  302  (3,334) 8%
Payments in Lieu of taxes  20,298  —  —  (20,298) —%
Other (Assessments/Fire 
Reimbursement)  504,338  —  84,056  (420,282) 17%
Interest income  5,030  1,830  9,335  4,305 186%
Bond Proceeds  15,000,000  —  —  (15,000,000) —%

Total Revenues  18,862,129  248,948  688,659  (18,173,470) 4%

EXPENDITURES
Administration  69,507  —  1,250  (68,257) 2%
Fire Contract Bond  218,051  —  72,100  (145,951) 33%
Debt service

Principal  2,100,000  —  2,006,500  (93,500) 96%
Interest  672,633  —  188,693  (483,940) 28%

Total Expenditures  3,060,191  —  2,268,543  (791,648) 74%

REVENUES NET OF 
EXPENDITURES  15,801,938  248,948  (1,579,883)  (17,381,821) 

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in (GF Hwy 
Alloc)  300,000  —  300,000  — 100%
Operating transfers out (CIP, 
OSP)  (8,286,769)  —  —  8,286,769 —%

Total other Financing 
Sources (Uses)  (7,986,769)  —  300,000  8,286,769 

 NET FUND ACTIVITY $ 7,815,169 $ 248,948 $ (1,279,883) $ (9,095,052) 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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Capital Improvement Program Fund

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

REVENUES
Interest income $ 22,305 $ 3,214 $ 10,194 $ (12,111) 46%
Grant income  330,000  —  —  (330,000) —%
Special assessment  —  —  —  — —%
Other income  —  —  —  — —%

Total Revenues  352,305  3,214  10,194  (342,111) 3%

EXPENDITURES
Administration  —  —  —  — —%
Other  —  —  —  — —%

Total Expenditures  —  —  —  — —%

REVENUES NET OF 
EXPENDITURES  352,305  3,214  10,194  (342,111) 

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES)  — 
Operating transfers in (GF, 
DSF, LF)  6,850,000  —  —  (6,850,000) —%
Operating transfers out (DSF)  —  —  —  — —%

Bond proceeds  —  —  —  — —%
Capital outlay  (7,874,305)  (11,636)  (405,771)  7,468,534 5%

Total other Financing 
Sources (Uses)  (1,024,305)  (11,636)  (405,771)  618,534 40%

 NET FUND ACTIVITY $ (672,000) $ (8,422) $ (395,576) $ 276,424 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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Lottery Fund

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

REVENUES
Lottery Rev/Community 
Betterment $ 900,000 $ 69,217 $ 290,942 $ (609,058) 32%
Lottery Tax Form 51  313,043  27,687  103,835  (209,208) 33%
Interest income  14,325  326  850  (13,475) 6%
Miscellaneous / Other  —  —  —  — —%

Total Revenues  1,227,368  97,230  395,628  (831,741) 32%

EXPENDITURES
Professional Services  109,580  10,060  33,860  (75,720) 31%
Salute to Summer  —  —  —  — —%
Community Events  361,550  16,336  69,522  (292,029) 19%
Events - Marketing  50,000  —  398  (49,602) 1%
Recreation Events  —  —  —  — —%
Concert & Movie Nights  —  —  —  — —%
State Taxes  313,043  27,687  103,835  (209,208) 33%

Total Expenditures  834,174  54,082  207,615  (626,559) 25%

REVENUES NET OF 
EXPENDITURES  393,195  43,147  188,013  (205,182) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
(USES)
Operating transfers in  —  —  —  — 

Operating transfers out (GF, SF, 
DSF, CIP)  (723,800)  —  —  723,800 —%
Total other Financing Sources 

(Uses)  (723,800)  —  —  723,800 —%

NET FUND ACTIVITY $ (330,605) $ 43,147 $ 188,013 $ 518,618 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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Economic Development Program Fund

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

REVENUES
Other Income (Grant 
Payments) $ 145,747 $ 16,259 $ 54,175 $ (91,572) 37%
Interest income  —  1,655  6,504  6,504 —%

Total Revenues  145,747  17,913  60,680  (85,067) 42%

EXPENDITURES
Professional Services  —  —  —  — —%
Financial / Legal Fees  500  —  400  (100) 80%
Debt service: (Warrants)

Principal  1,050,000  —  1,050,000  — 100%
Interest  99,136  —  50,754  (48,382) 51%

Total Expenditures  1,149,636  —  1,101,154  (48,482) 96%

REVENUES NET OF 
EXPENDITURES  (1,003,889)  17,913  (1,040,474)  (36,585) 

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in (GF, 
DSF)  1,034,681  —  —  (1,034,681) —%
Operating transfers out  —  —  —  — —%

Bond proceeds  —  —  —  — —%
Community Development - 
Grant  (5,500,000)  —  (1,348,759)  4,151,241 25%

Total other Financing 
Sources (Uses)  (4,465,319)  —  (1,348,759)  3,116,560 30%

 NET FUND ACTIVITY $ (5,469,208) $ 17,913 $ (2,389,233) $ 3,079,974 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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Off Street Parking Fund

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

REVENUES
Garage fees $ — $ 473 $ 7,491 $ 7,491 —%
Interest income  1,010  5,785  21,282  20,272 2107%

Total Revenues  1,010  6,258  28,774  27,764 2849%

EXPENDITURES
General & Administrative  1,480  —  100  (1,380) 7%
Professional Services  170,465  25,844  71,160  (99,305) 42%
Maintenance  16,155  —  88  (16,067) 1%
Commodities  11,210  —  —  (11,210) —%
Debt service:

Principal  1,210,000  —  578,500  (631,500) 48%
Interest  576,769  —  20,540  (556,229) 4%

Total Expenditures  1,986,079  25,844  670,388  (1,315,691) 34%

REVENUES NET OF 
EXPENDITURES  (1,985,069)  (19,586)  (641,614)  1,343,455 

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in (GF, 
DSF, RDF)  2,682,624  —  —  (2,682,624) —%
Operating transfers out  (300,000)  —  (298,669)  1,331 100%
Bond proceeds  —  —  —  — —%
Capital Improvement  (9,354,000)  (760,465)  (3,671,428)  5,682,572 39%

Total other Financing 
Sources (Uses)  (6,971,376)  (760,465)  (3,970,097)  3,001,279 57%

 NET FUND ACTIVITY $ (8,956,445) $ (780,051) $ (4,611,711) $ 4,344,734 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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Redevelopment Fund

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

REVENUES
Sales and use taxes $ 2,430,603 $ 247,118 $ 585,453  (1,845,151) 24%
Occupation and franchise taxes  57,586  13  100  (57,486) —%
Interest income  19,585  15,106  53,350  33,765 272%

Total Revenues  2,507,774  262,237  638,902  (1,868,872) 25%

EXPENDITURES
Professional Services  285,000  12,575  29,298  (255,702) 10%
Financial / Legal Fees  1,750  450  450  (1,300) 26%
Debt service: (Warrants)  — —%

Principal  1,350,000  —  —  (1,350,000) —%
Interest  1,329,914  191,632  191,632  (1,138,282) 14%

Total Expenditures  2,966,664  204,657  221,380  (2,745,284) 7%

REVENUES NET OF 
EXPENDITURES  (458,890)  57,580  417,522  876,412 

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in  —  —  —  — —%
Operating transfers out (OSP)  —  —  —  — —%
Bond proceeds  —  —  —  — —%
Capital Improvement  (17,786,142)  (1,123,774)  (5,274,282)  12,511,860 30%

Total other Financing 
Sources (Uses)  (17,786,142)  (1,123,774)  (5,274,282)  12,511,860 

 NET FUND ACTIVITY $ (18,245,032) $ (1,066,194) $ (4,856,759) $ 13,388,272 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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Police Academy Fund

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

REVENUES
Academy income $ 214,500 $ 22,448 $ 185,074 $ (29,426) 86%
Interest income  140  58  350  210 250%
Other income  —  —  —  — —%

Total Revenues  214,640  22,506  185,424  (29,216) 86%

EXPENDITURES
Personnel Services  184,165  13,965  57,396  (126,769) 31%
Commodities  2,150  506  1,281  (869) 60%
Contract Services  10,450  1,625  2,817  (7,633) 27%
Other Charges  5,500  285  4,730  (770) 86%

Total Expenditures  202,265  16,381  66,224  (136,040) 33%

REVENUES NET OF 
EXPENDITURES  12,375  6,126  119,200  106,825 

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in (GF)  —  —  —  — —%
Operating transfers out  —  —  —  — —%

Total other Financing 
Sources (Uses)  —  —  —  — 

 NET FUND ACTIVITY $ 12,375 $ 6,126 $ 119,200 $ 106,825 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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TIF 1A Fund

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

REVENUES
Property Tax $ 389,569 $ — $ —  (389,569) —%

Total Revenues  389,569  —  —  (389,569) —%

EXPENDITURES
TIF Distributed Funds  385,673  —  —  (385,673) —%
Contract Services  3,896  —  —  (3,896) —%

Total Expenditures  389,569  —  —  (389,569) —%

REVENUES NET OF 
EXPENDITURES  —  —  —  — 

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in  —  —  —  — —%
Operating transfers out  —  —  —  — —%

Total other Financing 
Sources (Uses)  —  —  —  — 

 NET FUND ACTIVITY $ — $ — $ — $ — 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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TIF 1B Fund

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

REVENUES
Property Tax $ 491,954 $ — $ —  (491,954) —%

Total Revenues  491,954  —  —  (491,954) —%

EXPENDITURES
TIF Distributed Funds  487,034  —  —  (487,034) —%
Contract Services  4,920  —  —  (4,920) —%

Total Expenditures  491,954  —  —  (491,954) —%

REVENUES NET OF 
EXPENDITURES  —  —  —  — 

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in  —  —  —  — —%
Operating transfers out  —  —  —  — —%

Total other Financing 
Sources (Uses)  —  —  —  — 

 NET FUND ACTIVITY $ — $ — $ — $ — 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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Sewer Reserve Fund

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

REVENUES
Interest income $ 6,910 $ 137 $ 500  (6,410) 7%

Total Revenues  6,910  137  500  (6,410) 7%

EXPENDITURES
Other  —  —  —  — —%

Total Expenditures  —  —  —  — —%

REVENUES NET OF 
EXPENDITURES  6,910  137  500  (6,410) 

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in  220,633  —  220,633  — 100%
Operating transfers out  —  —  —  — —%

Total other Financing 
Sources (Uses)  220,633  —  220,633  — 

 NET FUND ACTIVITY $ 227,543 $ 137 $ 221,133 $ (6,410) 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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Qualified Sinking Fund

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

REVENUES
Interest income $ 2,740 $ 589 $ 1,839  (901) 67%

Total Revenues  2,740  589  1,839  (901) 67%

EXPENDITURES
Other  —  —  —  — —%

Total Expenditures  —  —  —  — —%

REVENUES NET OF 
EXPENDITURES  2,740  589  1,839  (901) 

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in  250,000  —  —  (250,000) —%
Operating transfers out  —  —  —  — —%

Total other Financing 
Sources (Uses)  250,000  —  —  (250,000) 

 NET FUND ACTIVITY $ 252,740 $ 589 $ 1,839 $ (250,901) 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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TIF 1C Fund

Budget Fourth MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

REVENUES
Property Tax $ 48,302 $ — $ —  (48,302) —%

Total Revenues  48,302  —  —  (48,302) —%

EXPENDITURES
TIF Distributed Funds  47,819  —  —  (47,819) —%
Contract Services  483  —  —  (483) —%

Total Expenditures  48,302  —  —  (48,302) —%

REVENUES NET OF 
EXPENDITURES  —  —  —  — 

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in  —  —  —  — —%
Operating transfers out  —  —  —  — —%

Total other Financing 
Sources (Uses)  —  —  —  — 

 NET FUND ACTIVITY $ — $ — $ — $ — 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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TIF 1D Fund

Budget
Second 

MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget
(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used

REVENUES
Property Tax $ 21,672 $ — $ —  (21,672) —%

Total Revenues  21,672  —  —  (21,672) —%

EXPENDITURES
TIF Distributed Funds  21,455  —  —  (21,455) —%
Contract Services  217  —  —  (217) —%

Total Expenditures  21,672  —  —  (21,672) —%

REVENUES NET OF 
EXPENDITURES  —  —  —  — 

OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES (USES)
Operating transfers in  —  —  —  — —%
Operating transfers out  —  —  —  — —%

Total other Financing 
Sources (Uses)  —  —  —  — 

 NET FUND ACTIVITY $ — $ — $ — $ — 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES
For the Fourth Month Ending January 31, 2023

33% of the Fiscal Year 2023
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ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MARCH 21, 2023 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

CITY CENTRE MUSIC VENUE, LLC AND 
ASTRO THEATER, LLC APPLICATION FOR RESOLUTION 
PAYMENT – DISBURSEMENT OF EDP  ORDINANCE RITA RAMIREZ 
AWARD FUNDS RECEIVE/FILE ASSISTANT CITY ADMINISTRATOR

SYNOPSIS 

An application for payment of a portion of Economic Development Program (EDP) Award funds has been 
submitted by City Centre Music Venue, LLC and Astro Theater, LLC for work completed to date on the Astro 
Theater in the amount of $360,000.00. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY23/FY24 Biennial Budget provides funding for the EDP award for the Astro Theater project. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

On September 3, 2021 an Economic Development Program Agreement was executed by the City of La Vista, 
City Centre Music Venue, LLC and Astro Theater, LLC, authorizing an EDP award of up to $5,500,000 to be 
used in conjunction with other funding sources for constructing and equipping the Astro Theater project. 

Subsequently, on December 17, 2021 an Amended and Restated Disbursement Agreement was executed by all 
parties directing how funds, including the EDP award from the City of La Vista, would be disbursed.  The 
agreement outlines several requirements that must be met prior to any disbursement of funds. 

Construction of the Astro Theater commenced in the fall of 2021, and the City has received a thirteenth request 
for payment* of EDP funds for the project in the amount of $360,000.00.  City staff have reviewed the 
documentation submitted with the pay request to assure compliance with the disbursement agreement and has 
obtained copies of all documents required by the agreement.  The City Engineer and Chief Building Official 
have reviewed the pay request documentation and verified that it coincides with the construction progress they 
have observed on site.  Copies of all documentation are on file in the office of the City Clerk. 

As construction progresses and additional pay requests are submitted for the remainder of the EDP award, we 
will continue to follow the process of ensuring that all required documentation has been received and that 
completed work has been verified by the City Engineer and the Chief Building Official.  Subsequent to those 
verifications, pay requests will be placed on the Council agenda for approval. 

A-4



*Note:  The Application for Payment indicates this is Pay Request No. 15, however this is the thirteenth request 
for disbursement of EDP funds from La Vista.  City Centre Music Venue LLC is required by the disbursement 
agreement to use this application for payment requests from all lending agencies as well as the City of La Vista, 
resulting in the requests being numbered consecutively as they are issued.  
 
 

EDP Award Total Pay Application % of Total Remaining Balance 
 Number Amount Date   
      

$5,500,000.00 1 $166,420.42 2/1/22 3.03% $5,333,579.58 
 2 $268,288.26 2/15/22 7.90% $5,065,291.32 
 3 $163,869.70 3/15/22 10.88% $4,901,421.62 
 4 $259,549.32 4/19/22 15.6% $4,641,872.30 
 5 $636,290.65 5/17/22 27.17% $4,005,581.65 
 6 $831,300.09 7/5/22 42.29% $3,174,281.56 
 7 $591,062.99 8/2/22 53.03% $2,583,218.57 
 8 $570,800.06 9/6/22 63.41% $2,012,418.51 
 9 $297,711.03 10/18/22 68.82% $1,714,707.48 
 10 $634,848.49 11/15/22 80.37% $1,079,858.99 
 11 $416,199.84 12/20/22 87.93% $  663,659.15 
 12 $230,271.49 2/7/23 92.12% $  433,387.66 
 13 $360,000.00 3/21/23 99% $   73,387.66 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\23file\23    ADM City Centre Music Venue LLC EDP Pay Application #13 3.7.2023 
.Doc 



EXHIBIT C 
APPLI CATION FOR PAYMENT 

Request No .. _ 1_5 ________ _ Date: 03/02/2023 

Amount Requested S360,000.00 

To: American National Bank; Petros PACE Fi nance T itling Tru st; Fanners S tate Bank; C ity of La Vista: 
TitleCore National, LLC 

Reference is hereby made to that certain Disbursement Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of[**), 
202 1, by and among C ITY CENTRE MUSIC VENU E, LLC, a Nebraska lim ited liabi li ty company 
(" Improvement Owner"), ASTRO THEATER, LLC, a Nebraska limited li abi lity company ("Tenant''), 
AMERJCAN NATIONAL BANK, a nati ona l banking association ("Construction Lender' '), PETROS 
PACE FINANCE TITLING TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust, ("PACE Lender"), FARMERS STATE 
BANK, a Nebraska state banking coqJOration ("TIF Lender"), the C ITY OF LA VISTA, a Nebraska 
munic ipal corporation (the "C ity" and, together wi th Construction Lender, PACE Lender and T IF Lender, 
each a "Lender" and, collectively, th e "Lenders"), and TITLECORE NATIONAL, LLC, a Nebraska 
limited liabi lity company (the " Disbursing Agent"). Capita lized term s used and not otherwise de fined 
herein have the meanings set forth in the Agreement. 

The unders igned hereby req uests the disbursement of construction fund s in accordance with this request, 
and hereby certifies as follows: 

I. The amounts requested either have been paid by the Improvement Owner or Tenant, as 
applicab le, or are justly due to contractors, subcontractors, materialmen, engineers, architects or 
other persons (whose names are stated on Attachment I hereto and whose invoices are attached 
hereto) in accordance with the invoice(s) attached hereto who have performed necessal)' and 
appropriate work or furnished necessary and appropriate materia ls, equipment or furnishings in 
the acquisi tion, construction and installation of the Project. 

2. A ll construct ion of the Project prior to the date hereof has been done in substantial accordance 
with the Plans and all fund s previously disbursed by a Lender have been used for one or mo re 
purposes permitted under the Financing Agreements for such Lender. 

3. The funds from the requested Advance will be used for one or more purposes permitted under the 
Financing Agreements. 

4. Attached hereto is a compl eted AIA Document G 702 or equiva lent document. s igned by the 
General Contractor and a li st of the applicable payees if payment will be made to an entity o r 
ent ities other than th e Genera l Cont rac tor. 

S. True and correct copies of the bill s or invoices to be paid with the req uested Advance arc 
enc losed herewi th , a long with conditi ona l li en waivers from a ll con tracto rs, subco nt ractors and 
mater ia l suppliers to be pa id with the requ ested Advance and unconditiona l li en wai ve rs from a ll 
contractors, subcontrac tors and materi al suppliers paid with the proceeds of prior Advances. 

6. Allached hereto is a certification by the Archit ect certifyi ng that work hns been cn 111 ple tc I rind 
materia ls are in place as indicated by th e request for payment o r the ,encrn l Cont ractor. 

rlstro Thca ti!r 
D1sb11rs111g Axr,•,•m,• 111 



7. The improvements constructed a parl of lhc Projec t, as completed lo date. do not and, if 
completed in substantia l accordance with the Plans, will nol, violate any laws. 

8. Other than liens and encum brances pennillecl by lhe term s of the finan cing Agreements. 110 li ens 
of any kind have been fil ed agai nst lm provemenl Owner, Tenant or the Project (and , lo th e 
knowledge of Improvement Owner and Tenant , 11 0 stop notice of any kind has been fil ed or 
served with respect to any construction work prev iously performed). or a payment or di scharge 
bond sufficient lo protect Lenders and th eir respective interests in the Prqjecl have been record ed 
as required by app li cable Laws. 

9. Al l governmental licenses and permits required for the Project, as completed to date, have been 
obtained and wil l be exh ibited to Lenders upon request. 

·c, a Nebraska limi ted liabi lity company 

By: -L-=t.L=:::.....:_~~-==----­
Name: 
Title: 

By:_=+=,;._=#:.::::__.s:;:;;:;::..,_..,.L-----­
Name: 
Titl e: 

As/l o 71t~att'1 
D1sb111 smg Agrt' l' IIIL'JII 
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City of La Vista 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68128 
P: (402) 331-4343 
CityofLaVista.org 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAM - DISBURSEMENT 

REQUEST FORM 

lil;,il 
bA VISTA 

Date of Request: 3/2/23 Project Name: Astro Theater - City Centre Music Venue, LLC 

Project Address: Lot 13, La Vista City Centre 

Request Amount: $360,000.00 Request No.: 13 

See attached for funding disbursement request details. 

CITY OF LA VISTA APPROVALS 

Citv Engineer, Pat Dowse 
/ 

-✓;l£:;;J~-
(Signature) 

Chief Building Official. /eff Sinnett 

~S=---=---9 
(Signature) 

Comments/Contingencies: 

~ omments 

isJ No Comments 
/ 

D Comments (see below): 

(Date) 

D Comments (see below): 

1/; 1L~ 1 
(Date) 

D No Comments D Comments (see below): 

sti-1b7 
(D te) 

Approved by City Council? D Yes: Date _____ _ □ No 



Design Workshop, Inc. 

Landscape Architecture 

Planning 

Urban Design 

Strategic Services 

Cindy Miserez 

Project 

City of La Vista 
8116 Parkview Blvd. 
La Vista, NE 68 I 28 

006605.00 La Vista - 84th Street Bridge 

Approved for payment 

BF 3/13/23 

16. 71.0917-STRTl 7005 

March 7, 2023 
Invoice No: 0073783 

!Current Invoice Total $2,113.751 

Professional Services from February I. 2023 to February 28. 2023 _______________________ _
Task 
Fee 

Task 
Fee 

Task 
Fee 

001 

Design Workshop 
Consultant 
Reimbursable Expenses 

002 

Design Workshop 
Consultant 
Reimbursable Expenses 

003 

Schemmer 
Reimbursable Expenses 

1.1 Preliminary Design 

Fee 

18,400.00 
1,500.00 
2,000.00 

I .2 Final Design 

Fee 

27,600.00 
3,000.00 
2,000.00 

Percent 
Complete 

100.00 
0.00 
5.45 

Total Fee 

Percent 
Complete 

37.5543 
52.9583 

0.437 

Total Fee 

2.0 Civil and Structural 

Fee 

152,270.00 
2,000.00 

Percent 
Complete 

34.1384 
0.00 

Total Fee 

Earned 
to Date 

18,400.00 
0.00 

109.00 

Earned 
to Date 

10,365.00 
I ,588.75 

8.74 

Previous Fee Current Fee 
Billing Billing 

18,400.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

109.00 0.00 

Total this Task 

Previous Fee Current Fee 
Billing Billing 

10,365.00 0.00 
1,588.75 0.00 

8.74 0.00 

Total this Task 

Earned Previous Fee Current Fee 
to Date Billing Billing 

51,982.50 
0.00 

49,868.75 
0.00 

2,113.75 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

2,113.75 

DESIGNWORKSHOP 
Aspen • Austin •Chicago• Denver• Houston • Lake Tahoe• Los Angeles• Raleigh 

1390 Lawrance Streat, Suite 100, Denver, Colorado 80204 • 303-623-5186 

A-5



, 

Project 006605.00 La Vista - 84th Street Bridge Invoice 0073783 

Please include invoice number on remittance to: 

Total this Task $2,ll3.75 

Total this Invoice $2 113.75 ============ 

I 390 Lawrence Street, Su ite I 00, Denver, CO 80204 

DESIGNWORKSHOP 
Aspen • Austin • Chicago • Denver • Houston • Lake Tahoe • Los Angeles • Raleigh 

1390 Lawrence Street, Suite 100, Denver, Colorado 80204 • 303-623-6186 

Page 2 
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Invoice 

Pat Dowse 
Director Public Works 
City of La Vista 
Email Inv: pdowse@cityoflavista.org 
City of La Vista 
8116 Park View Boulevard 
La Vista, NE 68128-2198 

January 10, 2023 
Project No: 
Invoice No: 

ll DLRGROUP 
6457 Frances Street, Suite 200 

Omaha, NE 68106 
402-393-4100 Fax 402-393-8747 

10-17105-41 
021 3139 

Project 10-17105-41 La Vista City Cntr Parking Structure2 CS 
Billing Period: December 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 
Fee 

Billing Phase Fee 

Construction Services 198,750.00 

Add Service for PT 4,500.00 
Opening 

Total Fee 203,250.00 

Consultants 

Olsson, Inc 
Total Consultants 

Billing Limits 

Consultants 
Limit 
Remaining 

Expenses 
Limit 
Remaining 

Outstanding Invoices 

Number 
0212078 
Total 

Billings to Date 

Fee 

Consultant 

Expense 

Totals 

Date 
12/9/2022 

Current 
7,950.00 

17,285.95 

0.00 

25,235.95 

Percent 
Complete 

75.00 

100.00 

Total Fee 

Current 

17,285.95 

0.00 

Balance 
15,842.42 
15,842.42 

Prior 
145,612.50 

34,632.69 

386.98 

180,632.17 

Previous Fee Current Fee 
Earned Billing Billing 

149,062.50 141 ,112.50 7,950.00 

4,500.00 4,500.00 0.00 

153,562.50 145,612.50 7,950.00 

7,950.00 

17,285.95 
17,285.95 17,285.95 

Prior To-Date 

34,632.69 51,918.64 
125,350.50 
73,431.86 

386.98 386.98 
2,000 .00 
1,613.02 

Total this Invoice $25,235.95 

Total 
153,562.50 

51,918.64 

386.98 

205,868.12 

Ol-c,vPA--r 
QX'\O l I \q-[ ~ .. ) 

l ~.".}\. Ui /),a& - Cl1l0lJ l~Dd-

Payment due and interest charged per contract terms. Remit to address at the top of this invoice. 



A-7
APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT Page: of 3 

TO OWNER:CITY OF LA VISTA NE 
8116 PARK VIEW BLVD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

PROJECT: Central Park Pavilion and Site Improvements 
8116 PARK VIEW BLVD APPLICATION NO.: 9 Distribution to: 

□ OWNER 
□ ARCHITECT 

□ CONTRACTOR 

LA VISTA, NE 68128 PERIOD TO : 02-28-2023 

PROJECT NOS.: 21046300 

INVOICE NO.: 21046300009 FROM J.E. Dunn Construction Company 
CONTRACTOR: 1001 Locust St 

ARCHITECT: Bruce Niedermyer 
301 GRAND AVE □ 

□ 
Kansas City, MO 64106 DES MOINES, IA 50309 CONTRACT DATE : 05-10-2022 

CONTRACT FOR: Central Park Pavilion and Site Improvements 

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract Continuation sheet 
is attached. 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM . - ............ . 
2. Net change by change orders .............. . 
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE ( Line1 +/- 2) . ... . 
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE . .. . 
(Column G on G703) 

5. RETAINAGE: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

(Total retainage Column I of G703) ........... . . . .. . . .. .. . . . . ... . $ 
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE . . . . . . . . . . $ 
(Line 4 less Line 5 Total ) 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 

15,955,803 
0 

15,955,803 
8,341,655 

721,427 
7,620,228 

(Line 6 from prior Certificate) . . . . .... .... .... . .... .. . . . . . . .. .. . . $ ~----"-6-'-',8""2"-'3'--''-"-8_2_,7 
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ .__I ___ 7...c...96-"-'-,4~0~1I 
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE 
(Line 3 less Line 6 ) $ 8,335,575 
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITION~ DEDUCTION~ 

Change Order approved in 0 0 
orevious months by Owner 

lA.PPROVED THIS MONTH 

Number Date Approved 

Current Total 0 0 

Net Change by Change Orders 0 
AIA DOCUMENT G702 - APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT THE AMERICAN 
INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE NW WASHINGTON DC 20006 

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, infonnation and belief the work 
covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts 
have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for payment were issued and payments received 
from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due. 

WARNING: DO NOT CHANGE ESTABLISHED PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS FOR PAYMENTS TO J.E. DUNN 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY. J.E. Dunn Construction Company does not change its bank routing or account numbers. Do 
not accept or rely upon emails or correspondence requesting changes to J.E. Dunn Construction Company's established 
payment instructions. Any change to J.E. Dunn Construction Company's payment Instructions can only be made by a fully 
executed Change Order to the Agreement between Owner and J.E. Dunn Construction Company. 

By: Date: 

County of: -n..""'-=c>:....O.,a;,./lc>=-------­
Subscrlbed and sworn to before 

me this 

fe ~~~:?OZ,~ 
Notary Pu~lic: ~ ~~/ 1~ Q 
My Comm1ss1on e . --'-"-~-""'-''-'--'"2e:::....::. ~:::;..J;;:;...£::...... _________ _ 

ARCHITECrs CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data comprising the above application, 
the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the Architect's knowledge, infonnation and belief the Work has 
progressed as Indicated, the quality of Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to 
the payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. {) -

/ rPt---t \ t+ttj 
AMOUNTCERTIFIED ........................................ $ 796,401 .00 "° /tl)t:.U,r 

(Attach explanation If amount certified differs from the amount applied for. Initial figures on this Application and ori the 
Continuation Sheet that are changed to confonn to the amount certified.) 

ARCHITECT: Bruce Niedennyer 

By: ~~ Date: 03/10/2023 
This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor named herein. Issuance, 
payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 

oh,0 ~ -, 
~Y\'19 1 /I~ /JJ 

\,1,.1. ur n.Ci,u- ~Rti 1t;0 I 



J.E. Dunn Construction Comoanv 

CONTINUATION SHEET AJA DOCUMENT G703 

AIA DOCUMENT G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing 
Contractor's signed Certification is attached. 
In tabulation below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

A B C 
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED VALUE 

CHANGE 
ORIGINAL CURRENT 

ORDERS 

01 PRECONSTRUCTION 

14,300 0 14,300 

PRECONSTRUCTION Tolal: 14,300 0 14,300 

02 GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1,045,767 -184,700 861,067 

GENERAL CONDITIONS Total: 1,045,767 -184,700 661,067 

03 PERMITS, BONDS, & INSURANCE 

308,977 135,666 444,645 

PERMITS, BONDS, & INSURANCE Total: 308,977 135,668 444,645 

04 DIRECT COSTS 

02330 Earthwork 337,026 9,862 346,888 

02455 Pipe Piles 0 156,050 156,050 

02500 Site Utilities 679,094 148,425 827,519 

02790 Athletic Surfacing 96,311 -65,285 31,026 

02810 Lawn Sprinklers 62,140 147,680 209,820 

02815 Fountain Allowance 336,300 0 336,300 

02833 Retaining Wall 339,000 0 339,000 

02900 Landscaping 135,400 75,383 210,783 

03330 CIP Concrete 4,002,644 137,908 4,140,752 

04210 Masonry 859,200 49,900 909,100 

05100 Struclllrat Steel 616,500 29,438 645,938 

05700 Railings 677,665 0 677,665 

06199 Rough Carpontry 159,565 0 159,565 

06299 Finish Carpentry 37,037 6,798 43,835 

07100 Waterproofing 74,384 203,814 278,198 

07410 Roofing 181,000 297,674 478,674 

074104 Molal Wall Panels 215,148 0 215,148 

07460 Siding 27,096 -27,096 0 

07900 Joint Sealants 19,051 -19,051 0 

08110 Doors & Hardware 115,922 -13,354 102,568 

08330 Coiling Doors 25,718 -8,710 17,008 

06400 Glazing 135,180 29,315 164,495 

09250 Framing & Drywall 96,421 79,400 175,821 

09300 Flooring 83,180 -56,869 26,311 

09900 Painting 98,705 -38,774 59,931 

10199 Specialties 27,636 62,762 90,398 

D E 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 9 
APPLICATION DATE: 03-06-2023 

PERIOD TO: 02-28-2023 

PROJECT NO: 21046300 

F G 
WORK COMPLETED (D+E) 

TOTAL 
THIS PERIOD MATERIAL 

FROM PRESENTLY 
COMPLETED PER-
IAND STOREC %(G/C PREVIOUS STORED 

APPLICATION TO DATE 

14,300 0 0 14,300 100 

14,300 0 0 14,300 100 

370,808 94,168 0 464,976 54 

370,808 94,168 0 464,976 54 

435,593 9,052 0 444,645 100 

435,593 9,052 0 444,645 100 

291,585 33,322 0 324,907 94 

156,050 0 a 156,050 100 

105,610 81,942 0 187,552 23 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

3,123,617 226,175 0 3,349,792 81 

758,119 129,374 0 887,493 98 

640,119 5,820 0 645,938 100 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 D 0 0 0 

99,896 59,035 0 158,931 57 

117,763 14,501 0 132,264 28 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 a a 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

59,050 0 0 59,050 58 

0 0 0 0 0 

26,860 0 0 26,860 16 

113,021 9,300 0 122,321 70 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 a 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

Page: 2 

INVOICE NO.: 

21046300009 

H I 

BALANCE RETAINAGE 
TO FINISH 

I 0 

I 0 

396,091 0 

396,091 0 

I 0 

( 0 

21,981 32,491 

I 15,605 

639,96 18,755 

31,021 0 

209,821 0 

336,301 0 

339,001 0 

210,78 0 

790,961 334,979 

21,60, 88,749 

I 64,594 

677,661 0 

159,561 0 

43,831 0 

119,26, 15,893 

346,41( 13,226 

215,14! 0 

I 0 

I 0 

43,511 5,905 

17,001 0 

137,63! 2,686 

53,501 12,232 

26,311 0 

59,931 0 

90,39! 0 



J.E. Dunn Construction Company 
CONTINUATION SHEET AIA DOCUMENT G703 

AIA DOCUMENT G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing 
Contractor's signed Certification is attached. 
In tabulation below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

A B C 
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED VALUE 

CHANGE 
ORIGINAL CURRENT 

ORDERS 

10800 Sile Furnishings 447.280 -134,417 312,863 

11600 Food Service Equipment 504,142 -89,449 414,693 

12510 Boardwalk 390,947 -390,947 0 

15400 Plumbing&. HVAC 1,228,350 0 1.22B,350 

16000 Electrical 1,549,371 5,018 1,554,389 

35000 Escalation Allowance 192,065 -192,065 0 

DIRECT COSTS Total: 13,749,678 403,411 14,153,089 

05 CONTINGENCY 

447,515 -354,379 93,136 

CONTINGENCY Total: 447,515 -354,379 93,136 

06 FEE 

389,566 0 389,566 

FEE Total: 389,566 0 369,566 

Total: 15,955,803 0 15,955,803 

Project Total 15,955,803! q 15,955,803 

AIA DOCUMENT G703 - APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE NW WASHINGTON DC 20006 

D E 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 9 

APPLICATION DATE: 03-06-2023 

PERIOD TO: 02-28-2023 

PROJECT NO: 21046300 

F G 
WORK COMPLETED (D+E) 

TOTAL 
THIS PERIOD MATERIAL 

FROM PRESENTLY COMPLETED PER-
AND STORED %(G/C PREVIOUS STORED 

APPLICATION TO DATE 

28,292 0 0 28,292 9 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 

764,556 94,556 0 859,112 70 

183,146 92,571 0 275,717 18 

0 0 0 0 0 

6,467,684 746,595 0 7,214,279 ~ 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 ----"a 

182,210 21,245 0 203,455 52 

182,210 21,245 0 203,455 ~ 

7,470,595 871,061 0 8,341,655 52 

7,470,59~ 871,061 q 8,341,65~ 52 

Page: 3 

INVOICE NO.: 

21046300009 

H I 

BALANCE 
RETAINAGE 

TO FINISH 

284,571 2,829 

414,691 0 

( 0 

369,23E 85,911 

1,278,67< 27,572 

( 0 

6,938,81( 721,427 

93,136 0 

93,13E • 0 

186,111 0 

186,111 0 

7,814,14! 721,427 

7,614,141 721,42i 
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Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. INVOICE 

Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 

Please remit to: 
TD2 Nebraska Office engineering 

& surveying 10836 O ld Mill Road; Omaha, NE 68154 
Office: 402/330-8860 Fax: 402/330-5866 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
PAT DOWSE 
9900 PORT AL ROAD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

Professional Services from October 17, 2022 through February 26, 2023 

Description 

Task A2 .1 - Utility Relocate Park View Blvd St Swr Inlet Constr 

Task A2.2 - Drainage Calculations for Park View Blvd Inlets 

Task A2.3 - Interim Roadway Lighting Plans 

Reimbursables - Consultant Alvi ne & Assoc 

Task A2.4-Limit Access to Portion of Centra l Park Plz Serving 
The Astro/The Link 

Task A2.5 -Drawings for Lighting Sub-consu ltant & Constr Docs 
for Water Quality 

Task A2.6 - Construction Phase Srvcs for Access Road 
Modifications 

Task A2.7 - Geotechnical Exploration 

Tota l 

Aging Summary 

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current 

155566 03/03/2023 3,422 .92 3,422.92 

Total 3,422.92 3,422.92 

TD2 South Dakota Office 
5000 S. Minnesota Ave .. Unit 312: Sioux Fa lls, SD 57 108 

O ffice: 605/951-0886 

Invoice number 
Date 

155566 
03/03/2023 

Project 0171-422 CENTRAL PARK 
IMPROVEMENTS 

Contract Prior 
Amount Bil led Remaining 

2,220.00 0.00 2,220 .00 

2,080.00 0.00 2,080.00 

1,120.00 920.00 162.50 

3,500.00 3,150.00 350.00 

2,280.00 400.00 1,880.00 

7,200.00 7,200.00 0.00 

75,360.00 2,461.25 69,513.33 

2,120.00 2,120.00 0.00 

95,880.00 16,251 .25 76,205.83 

Invoice total I 

Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Current 
Bil led 

0.00 

0.00 

37.50 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

3,385 .42 

0.00 

3,422.92 

3,422.92 1 

Over 120 

0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge of 1 1/2% Per Month (18% .per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
all Legal and Collection Fees. Invoices not paid within 90 days of the invoice date will be subject to possible lien filings. 

CITY OF LA VISTA Invo ice number 155566 

Dcilv ~-, 
Qmv ·1 I 111 J"7; 

1
, _ )l _m tl u:L- 0lR, J tu} 

Invoice dale 03/03/202 3 

Page 1 



A-93/15/2023 4:38:04 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER Page: 1/4 
User: mgustafson 
DB: La Vista COUNCIL REVIEWED 

Check# Check Date Vendor Name Amount Voided 

2410(E) 02/28/2023 AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INSURANCE CO 1,283.30 N 

2411(E) 02/28/2023 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO 1,116.00 N 

2412(E) 02/28/2023 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO 6,789.26 N 

2413(E) 02/28/2023 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS CO 6,424.02 N 

2414(E) 02/28/2023 MEDICA INSURANCE COMPANY 125,615.68 N 

2415(E) 02/28/2023 METLIFE 1,068.03 N 

2416(E) 02/28/2023 MID-AMERICAN BENEFITS INC 686.00 N 

2417(E) 02/28/2023 MID-AMERICAN BENEFITS INC 6,942.33 N 

139068 03/08/2023 HDR ENGINEERING INC 1,431.69 N 

139069 03/08/2023 HEMPHILL SEARCH GROUP INC 28,980.00 N 

139070 03/08/2023 KINDIG, DOUGLAS 66.02 N 

139071 03/08/2023 OLSSON, INC. 4,301.50 N 

139072 03/08/2023 RDG PLANNING & DESIGN 18,959.10 N 

139073 03/08/2023 SAMPSON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC 663,865.00 N 

2409(A) 03/09/2023 ABM INDUSTRIES, INC 23,440.35 N 

2418(E) 03/10/2023 US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 25,686.00 N 

2428(E) 03/15/2023 ACTIVE NETWORK LLC 352.46 N 

2429(E) 03/15/2023 BLACK HILLS ENERGY 14,835.83 N 

2430(E) 03/15/2023 CENTURY LINK/LUMEN 80.58 N 

2431 (E) 03/15/2023 FNIC 214,716.75 N 

2432(E) 03/15/2023 FNIC 49,302.50 N 

2433(E) 03/15/2023 GREAT PLAINS COMMUNICATION 777.60 N 

2434(E) 03/15/2023 MID-AMERICAN BENEFITS INC 860.58 N 

2435(E) 03/15/2023 PAYROLL MAXX 406,626.15 N 

2436(E) 03/15/2023 PITNEY BOWES-EFT POSTAGE 1,365.00 N 

2437(E) 03/15/2023 ROBERT HALF 2,741.95 N 

2438(E) 03/15/2023 SUCCESS FACTORS INCORPORATED 11,408.51 N 

139074 03/15/2023 NE DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLE-94789 32.80 N 

139075 03/21/2023 AA WHEEL & TRUCK SUPPLY INC 11.04 N 

139076 03/21/2023 ACTION BATTERIES UNLTD INC 78.45 N 

139077 03/21/2023 AKRS EQUIPMENT SOLUTIONS, INC. 559.21 N 

139078 03/21/2023 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 1,483.57 N 

139079 03/21/2023 APWA-AMER PUBLIC WORKS ASSN 500.00 N 

139080 03/21/2023 ASPEN EQUIPMENT COMPANY 1,783.98 N 

139081 03/21/2023 BARCAL, ROSE 64.71 N 

139082 03/21/2023 BEACON ATHLETICS LLC 1,850.00 N 

139083 03/21/2023 BERGANKDV LLC 13,800.00 N 

139084 03/21/2023 BIBLIOTHECA LLC 79.68 N 

139085 03/21/2023 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT COMPANY 1,219.70 N 

139086 03/21/2023 BODY ARMOR OUTLET, LLC 1,849.85 N 

139087 03/21/2023 BRIAN SMILES 600.00 N 

139088 03/21/2023 BRODERSEN, CALE 665.71 N 

139089 03/21/2023 CALEA 11,450.00 N 

139090 03/21/2023 CALENTINE, JEFFREY 1,500.00 N 

139091 03/21/2023 CAVLOVIC, PAT 150.00 N 

139092 03/21/2023 CENTER FOR INTERNET SECURITY INC 1,851.68 N 

139093 03/21/2023 CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2 53.56 N 



3/15/2023 4:38:04 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER Page: 2/4 
User: mgustafson 
DB: La Vista COUNCIL REVIEWED 

Check# Check Date Vendor Name Amount Voided 

139094 03/21/2023 COMP CHOICE INC 159.00 N 

139095 03/21/2023 COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 467.15 N 

139096 03/21/2023 CROUCH RECREATION 2,730.00 N 

139097 03/21/2023 CULLIGAN OF OMAHA 25.55 N 

139098 03/21/2023 D & K PRODUCTS 477.75 N 

139099 03/21/2023 DART RANGE 32,700.00 N 

139100 03/21/2023 DELGADO, GARRETT 25.00 N 

139101 03/21/2023 DELL MARKETING LP. 77,092.15 N 

139102 03/21/2023 DEMCO INCORPORATED 619.42 N 

139103 03/21/2023 DULTMEIER SALES LLC 68.30 N 

139104 03/21/2023 ENTERPRISES INC 30.99 N 

139105 03/21/2023 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC #226 29.08 N 

139106 03/21/2023 FOUNTAIN, BRUCE 434.50 N 

139107 03/21/2023 FUN EXPRESS LLC 256.79 N 

139108 03/21/2023 GALE 128.20 N 

139109 03/21/2023 GALLS LLC 26.94 N 

139110 03/21/2023 GODFATHER'S PIZZA 97.76 N 

139111 03/21/2023 GRETNA WELDING INC 1,650.00 N 

139112 03/21/2023 GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC. 4,139.47 N 

139113 03/21/2023 GUNN, BRENDA 66.29 N 

139114 03/21/2023 HTS AG 7,745.00 N 

139115 03/21/2023 HUMANITIES NEBRASKA 75.00 N 

139116 03/21/2023 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 2,270.59 N 

139117 03/21/2023 J & J SMALL ENGINE SERVICE 389.92 N 

139118 03/21/2023 J RETZ LANDSCAPE, INC 2,375.00 N 

139119 03/21/2023 KANOPY, INC. 176.00 N 

139120 03/21/2023 KEVIN JONES 700.00 N 

139121 03/21/2023 KRIHA FLUID POWER CO INC 69.98 N 

139122 03/21/2023 LABRIE, DONALD P 225.00 N 

139123 03/21/2023 LARSEN SUPPLY COMPANY 478.92 N 

139124 03/21/2023 LEAGUE OF NEBRASKA MUNICIPALITIES 790.00 N 

139125 03/21/2023 LIBRARY ADVANTAGE 670.00 N 

139126 03/21/2023 LIBRARY IDEAS LLC 1,087.32 N 

139127 03/21/2023 LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 107.10 N 

139128 03/21/2023 MALLOY ELECTRIC 344.12 N 

139129 03/21/2023 MENARDS-RALSTON 187.64 N 

139130 03/21/2023 METRO AREA TRANSIT 817.00 N 

139131 03/21/2023 METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE 17,240.03 N 

139132 03/21/2023 MIDWEST TAPE 214.44 N 

139133 03/21/2023 MPH INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED 11,195.00 N 

139134 03/21/2023 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO 36.32 N 

139135 03/21/2023 NEBRASKA IOWA INDL FASTENERS INC 23.99 N 

139136 03/21/2023 NEBRASKA LAW ENFORCEMENT 175.00 N 

139137 03/21/2023 NEBRASKA LIBRARY COMMISSION 2,171.15 N 

139138 03/21/2023 NEBRASKA TURFGRASS ASSOCIATION 2,550.00 N 

139139 03/21/2023 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 4,041.72 N 

139140 03/21/2023 OFFICE DEPOT INC 165.77 N 



3/15/2023 4:38:04 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER Page: 3/4 
User: mgustafson 
DB: La Vista COUNCIL REVIEWED 

Check# Check Date Vendor Name Amount Voided 

139141 03/21/2023 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 3,014.23 N 

139142 03/21/2023 OMAHA WORLD-HERALD 1,799.20 N 

139143 03/21/2023 OMNI ENGINEERING 854.00 N 

139144 03/21/2023 ON THE SPOT PRODUCTIONS 4,500.00 N 

139145 03/21/2023 PAPILLION SANITATION 541.31 N 

139146 03/21/2023 PER MAR SECURITY SERVICES 967.44 N 

139147 03/21/2023 PRIMA DISTRIBUTION, INC. 161.74 N 

139148 03/21/2023 REACH SPORTS MARKETING GROUP, INC. 900.00 N 

139149 03/21/2023 RED EQUIPMENT LLC 3,762.00 N 

139150 03/21/2023 ROWMAN & LITTLEFIELD PUBLISHING CO 71.87 N 

139151 03/21/2023 SARPY COUNTY TREASURER 9,331.29 N 

139152 03/21/2023 SHAW, MARY MARJIE 500.00 N 

139153 03/21/2023 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 222.12 N 

139154 03/21/2023 SIGN IT 969.00 N 

139155 03/21/2023 SOLBERG, CHRISTOPHER 434.50 N 

139156 03/21/2023 SUNSET LAW ENFORCEMENT LLC 5,817.00 N 

139157 03/21/2023 T & N ACQUISITION COMPANY 445.00 N 

139158 03/21/2023 TARGET SOLUTIONS LEARNING LLC 5,408.00 N 

139159 03/21/2023 TED'S MOWER SALES & SERVICE INC 1,848.79 N 

139160 03/21/2023 THE SCHEMMER ASSOCIATES INC 426.25 N 

139161 03/21/2023 TORNADO WASH LLC 252.00 N 

139162 03/21/2023 TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES 258.70 N 

139163 03/21/2023 TY'S OUTDOOR POWER & SERVICE 928.73 N 

139164 03/21/2023 V & V MANUFACTURING INC 179.85 N 

139165 03/21/2023 VERIZON WIRELESS 365.65 N 

139166 03/21/2023 WAGNER, LUKE 134.00 N 

139167 03/21/2023 WALMART COMMUNITY BRC 686.81 N 

139168 03/21/2023 WESTLAKE HARDWARE INC NE-022 1,317.38 N 

139169 03/21/2023 WESTLAKE HARDWARE INC NE-022 64.29 N 

123 CHECKS PRINTED TOTAL CLAIM AMOUNT: $1,883,013.63 0 
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DB: La Vista 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER 
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Check# Check Date Vendor Name 

APPROVED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS ON: 03/21/2023 

COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER 
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ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MARCH 21, 2023 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

APPLICATION FOR REPLAT –   
7769 S 133RD STREET  RESOLUTION
CENTECH BUSINESS PARK REPLAT SEVEN        ORDINANCE CALE BRODERSEN 
WALNUT ACRES, LLC        RECEIVE/FILE ASSISTANT PLANNER

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to approve a replat of Lot 25 Centech Business Park and Lot 1 Centech Business 
Park Replat 3, being replatted as Lot 1 Centech Business Park Replat Seven. The applicant is seeking to combine 
these properties to develop a 29,000 square foot industrial building. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

None. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

A resolution has been prepared to consider an application submitted by Walnut Acres, LLC for a replat, designated 
as Centech Business Park Replat Seven to allow for the development of a 29,000 square foot industrial, speculative 
building. The applicant is currently searching for a tenant(s) that will occupy the building once developed. The 
site is located east of S. 133rd Street between Chandler Road and Centech Road.  

A detailed staff report is attached. The Planning Commission held a meeting on February 16, 2023, and voted 
unanimously to recommend approval of the Replat, as the Replat request is consistent with the Comprehensive 
Plan and the Subdivision Regulations.   

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\23file\23    CD Centech Business Park Replat Seven 03.21.2023.Docx 
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RESOLUTION NO. ______ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, 
FOR APPROVAL OF THE REPLAT FOR LOT 25 CENTECH BUSINESS PARK AND LOT 1 
CENTECH BUSINESS PARK REPLAT 3, TO BE REPLATTED AS LOT 1 CENTECH BUSINESS 
PARK REPLAT SEVEN, A SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF 
SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., IN SARPY 
COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
 
WHEREAS, the owner of the above described property applied for approval of a replat for Lot 25 

Centech Business Park and Lot 1 Centech Business Park Replat 3, to be replatted 
as Lot 1 Centech Business Park Replat Seven; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Engineer has reviewed the replat; and 
 
WHEREAS, on February 16, 2023, the La Vista Planning Commission held a meeting and 

reviewed the replat and recommended approval. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, that the replat for Lot 25 Centech Business Park and Lot 1 Centech 
Business Park Replat 3, to be replatted as Lot 1 Centech Business Park Replat 
Seven, a subdivision located in the southeast quarter of Section 13, Township 14 
North, Range 11 East of the 6th P.M., Sarpy County, Nebraska, generally located 
east of S 133rd Street between Centech Road and Chandler Road, be, and hereby 
is, approved. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF MARCH 2023. 
 
       CITY OF LA VISTA 

 
 
 
             
ATTEST:      Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
        
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\23 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\23.   Centech Business Park  
Replat Seven 03.21.2023.Docx 
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CITY OF LA VISTA 
PLANNING DIVISION 

RECOMMENDATION REPORT 

CASE NUMBERS: PRP23-0001; 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
A. APPLICANT(S): 

Walnut Acres, LLC 
Attn: Victor Pelster 
9808 S 148th Street 
Omaha, NE 68136 

B. PROPERTY OWNERS: 
Walnut Acres, LLC 
Attn: Victor Pelster 
9808 S 148th Street 
Omaha, NE 68136 

FOR HEARING ON: March 21, 2023 
REPORT PREPARED ON: March 3, 2023 

C. LOCATION: 7769 S 133rd Street, generally located between Chandler 
Road and Centech Road off S 133rd Street. 

D. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 25 Centech Business Park and Lot 1 

Centech Business Park Replat 3. 

E. REQUESTED ACTION(S): Approval of a replat to combine Lot 25 
Centech Business Park and Lot 1 Centech Business Park Replat 3. 

F. EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE: 1-1 Light Industrial Zoning 
District. Both properties are currently vacant. 

G. PURPOSE OF REQUEST: Applicant is seeking to combine the two 
properties to allow for the construction of a 29,000 square foot 
industrial building. No building user has been identified at this time. 

H. SIZE OF SITE: Approximately 2.68 acres. 



II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

A. GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING: 

DirectiQn 
Future Land 

From 
Use 

Current Zoning 
Surrounding Development 

Subject 
Designation 

Designation 
Propertl{ 
North 

East 
South 

West 

B. 

C. 

Industrial 1-1 Light Industrial Millard Sprinkler 
Industrial 1-1 Light Industrial Vacant Property/Cell Tower 
Industrial 1-1 Light Industrial Dr. Pepper Snapple Group 
Industrial 1-1 Light Industrial Vacant Property 

RELEVANT CASE HISTORY: 
1. On October 30, 2015, Lot 24 Centech Business Park was split 

into Lots 1 and 2 Centech Business Park Replat 3 with an 
administrative plat. Per Section 3.08.01 of La Vista's Subdivision 
Regulations, properties previously created through an 
administrative plat must be subsequently subdivided or 
combined through a formal replat process. 

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS: 
1. Section 5.13 of the City of La Vista Zoning Ordinance - 1-1 Light 

Industrial Zoning District 
2. La Vista Subdivision Regulations 

Ill. ANALYSIS 
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 

1. The Future Land Use Map of the La Vista Comprehensive Plan 
designates this property for industrial development. 

B. OTHER PLANS: N/A. 

C. TRAFFIC AND ACCESS: 
1. Access to this site will be maintained through 2 driveways that 

will connect directly to S 133rd Street. 

D. UTILITIES: 
1. The property has access to all necessary utilities. 

E. PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 
1. The minimum off-street parking stall requirement for flex 

space for industrial uses is one space per 3,000 square feet of 
gross floor area, Per Section 7.06 of the La Vista Zoning 
Ordinance. For the proposed 29,000 square foot building, this 

2 



requirement would equa_te to 10 parking stalls. The current 
proposed site plan depicts 32 parking stalls, well above the 
initial required amount. Another review of conformance with 
the parking requirements will be conducted at time of building 
permit application, to incorporate any proposed office (or 
other use types) that may increase the off-street parking 
requirements. 

IV. REVIEW COMMENTS 
A. A full Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan, inclusive of a 

drainage study, will need to be submitted and reviewed prior to issuance 
of a building permit. As more than 1 acre of land will be disturbed, a 
grading permit will also be required for this project. 

B. The easements referenced as the 5' Side Yard Utility Easements that 
bisect the proposed Lot 1 Centech Business Park Re plat 7 in the 
Preliminary Plat will need to be vacated as proposed on the Final Plat as 
to ensure the absence of utilities within the proposed buildable area of 
the lot. Easements will need to be vacated prior to the recording of the 
Final Plat, or at a minimum, commitments need to be obtained from such 
utility providers that easements will be released immediately upon 
recording of the Final Plat. 

V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION - REPLAT: 
Staff recommends approval of the rep lat for Lot 25 Centech Business Park 
and Lot 1 Centech Business Park Replat 3, being replatted as Lot 1 Centech 
Business Park Replat 7, as the replat is consistent with La Vista's Subdivision 
Regulations. 

VI. PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION- REPLAT: 
The Planning Commission met on February 16, 2023 and voted unanimously 
to recommend approval of the replat for Lot 25 Centech Business Park and 
Lot 1 Centech Business Park Replat 3, being replatted as Lot 1 Centech 
Business Park Replat 7, as the replat is consistent with La Vista's Subdivision 
Regulations. 

VII. ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT: 
A. Vicinity Map 
8. Review letter 
C. Preliminary Plat 
D. Paving, Grading, & Utility Exhibit 

3 



VIII. COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO: 
A. Victor Pelster, Walnut Acres, LLC 
B. Jeff Darnish, Cornerstone Surveying 
C. David Harnisch, E&A Consulting 
D. Public Upon Request 

Prepared by: Associate Planner 

3 Z 25 

Date 
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January 31, 2023 

Walnut Acres, LLC 
Attn: Victor Pelster 
9808 S 148th Street 
Omaha, NE 68136 

ffl;iil 
bA VISTA 

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW. 

RE: Replat - Centech Business Park Replat 7 - Initial Review Letter 
7769 S 133rd Street 

Mr. Pelster 

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced application. Based 
on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable sections of the Subdivision 
Regulations, the City has the following comments: 

1. Per Section 3.03.02, please include the proposed grades on the preliminary plat, 

with contours at intervals of five feet or less. 

2. Per Section 3.03.12, please include all easements for public utility and right-of-way 

purposes. The book and page number of existing easements shall be labeled on the 

plan and any private easements should be labeled as such. 

3. Per Section 3.03.20, please provide copies of the following: sanitary sewer plan, 

surface storm drainage plan, street profile plan inclusive of proposed street 

improvements (if applicable), and a post-construction storm water management 

plan. 

4. Per Section 3.05.11, if there are no mortgage holders for this property, please 

provide a statement to that effect from a title company. If there is a mortgage 

holder for this property, a lien holder title block must be included on the final plat, 

as per Section 3.05.18. 

City Hall I 
8776 Park View Blvd. 

La Vista, NE 68128-2198 
402.3314343 P 

402.337.4375 F 

Community 
Development 

8116 Park View Blvd. 
402.593.6400 P 

402.593.6445 F 

Library I 
9170 Giles Rd. 

402.537.3900 P 

402.5373902 F 

Police I 
7707 S. 96th St. 
402.337.7S82 P 

402.337.7270 F 

CityofLaVista.org 

Public Works I 
9900 Portal Rd. 

402.3378927 P 

402.3377 051 F 

Recreation I 
8116 Pa rk View Blvd. 

402.337.3455 P 

402 331 0299 F 



5. Per Section 3.05.16, please provide a block/space for the Certificate of County 

Register of Deeds. 

6. Per Section 3.08.03.2, the side lot line easement between Lot 25 Centech Business 
Park and Lot 1 Centech Business Park Replat 3 will need to be released with any 
telecom and/or utility provider that may be within the easement. Easements will 
need to be released prior to recording of the Re plat. These 5' utility easements 
should also be removed from the plat document once released by the utility 
providers. 

7. The final plat document has been submitted to Sarpy County Public Works for 
review, and additional, potential revisions to the plat document may be 
forthcoming. 

Please resubmit 2 paper copies of the revised preliminary and final plats, and other 
requested plans (along with an electronic copy) and any other supporting documentation 
to the City for further review. Dates for Planning Commission and City Council meetings will 
be determined based upon your resubmittal. To be considered for the February 16th 

Planning Commission meeting, we would need a complete resubmittal no later than 
12:00pm next Monday, February 6th to allow for further review and packet preparation. If 
you have any questions regarding these comments, please feel free to contact me at any 
time. 

Thank you, 

~ 
Cale Brodersen, AICP 
Associate City Planner 
City of La Vista 
cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org 
(402) 593-6405 

cc: 
Jeff Darnish, Cornerstone Surveying 
David Harnisch, E & A Consulting Group, Inc. 
Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director - City of La Vista 
Christopher Solberg, Deputy Community Development Director - City of La Vista 
Pat Dowse, City Engineer - City of La Vista 
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PERMITTED USES: PER CITY OF LA VISTA, NE 

LOT AREA ------------- 10,000 SQ. FT. MINIMUM 
LOT 'MDTH ------------- 100 Fi. MINIMWJ 
FRONT YARD ------------35 FT. 
SIDE YARD ------------- 30 FT. 
REAR YARD ------------ 25 FT. 
MAX HEIGHT ------------ 45 FT. 
MAX LOT COVERAGE ------- 65:0: 

NOTE: Tr-ERE MAY ALSO BE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS THAT CONTROL SETBACK AND HEIGHT 
REQUIREMENTS. SEE INST. NO. 1995-09613 AND INST NO. 1996-25585 OF TI-IE RECORDS OF 
SARPY COUNTY. CORNERSTONE SURVEYING LLC DOES NOT TAKE ANY RESPONSIBILJTY FOR 
SETBACK AND HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS FOR FUTURE DESIGN. 

OWNER: 
THEODORE PELSTER, MANAGER 
WALNUT ACRES, LLC 
9808 S 148TI-, STREET 
m.4AHA, NE 68138 
(402)677-5952 

SURVEYOR: 
JEFFRY L. DAHARSH 
CORNERSTONE SURVEYING, LLC 
14225 DAYTON CIRCLE, SUITE 15 
m.4AHA, NE 68137 
( 402)451-2088 

ARCHITECT: 
ROBERT ENGEL 
ROBERT W. ENGEL & ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS 
2443 S 156TH CIRCLE 
OMAHA, NE 68130 
( 402)330-8287 

CIVIL ENGINEER: 
DAVID HARNISCH 
E&:A CONSULTING GROUP 
10909 MILL VALLEY RD, SUITE 100 
OMAHA, NE 68154 
( 402)895-4700 

PRELIMINARY PLAT 
CENTECH BUSINESS PARK REPLAT 7 

LOT 1 
BEING A REPLAT OF LOT 25, CENTECH BUSINESS PARK AND LOT 1, 

CENTECH BUSINESS PARK REPLAT 3, BOTH SUBDIVISIONS LYING IN THE 

SE 1/4 OF SECTION 13, T14N, RllE, 6TH P.M., SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

\1CINITY MAP 
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

LOT 1, CENTECH BUSINESS PARK REPLAT 7, BEING A REPLATTING OF LOT 25, 
CENTECH BUSINESS PARK 81:ill LOT 1. CENTECH BUSINESS PARK REPLAT 3, BOTH 
SUBDIVISIONS AS SURVEYED, PLATTED AND RECORDED IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 

- CONTAINS AN AREA OF 116,815 SQUARE FEET MORE OR LESS. (2.682 ACRES±) 

LAND SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 

I HEREBY CER11FY THAT I AM A DULY REGISTERED LAND SUR\IEYOR OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA UNDER 
THE LANO SURVEYOR'S REGULATION ACT, DO HEREBY STATE THAT I HAVE PERFORMED A SURVEY OF THE 
LAND DEPICTED ON THIS ACCOMPANYING SURVEY PLAT; TI-,AT SAID SURVEY PLAT IS A TRUE DELINEATION 
OF THE SURVEY PERFORMED AND WAS MADE BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT PERSONAL SUPERVISION; TI-,AT 
SAID SURVEY WAS MADE WITH REFERENCE TO KNOWN AND RECORDED MONUMENTS MARKED AS SHOWN, 
AND TO TI-,E BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF IS TRUE, CORRECT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
LAND SURVEYOR'S REGULATION ACT IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF mlS SURVEY. 

JEFFRY L. OAHARSH R.L.S. f826 
CORNERSTONE SURVE'r1NG, LLC 
14225 DAYTON CIRCLE, SUITE 15 
OMAHA, NE 68137 

GENERAL NOTES 

1. ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NAvD 88 VERTICAL DATUM. 
2. UTILITlES SHOWN ARE TI-,QSE THAT WERE EITI-,ER LOCATED OR MAPPED BY THE UTILITY 
COMPANIES (TICKET NO. 223630775 & 23004003). ANY OTHER UTILITY LINES IN TI-,E AREA ARE 
UNKNOWN TO US. ALL UTILITIES SHOULD BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION/CONSTRUCTION. 
3. EASEMENTS SHOWN ARE THOSE 11-lAT APPEAR IN TITLE COMMITMENTS PRO\ilDED BY OLD 
REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY (ISSUING AGENT TITLECORE NATIONAL, LLC), FILE 
NO. 22-114224-C DATED DECEMBER 13, 2022 (LOT 25, CENTECH BUSINESS PARK) AND BY 

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY (ISSUING AGENT TITLECORE NATIONAL, LLC), FILE NO. 
22-114230 DATED NOVEMBER 10, 2022 (LOT 1, CENTECH BUSINESS PARK REPLAT 3). NO 
EASEMENTS WERE RESEARCHED BY CORNERSTONE SURVEYING, LLC. 
4. NO ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES ARE ADDRESSED IN TI-,IS SURVEY. 
5. NO IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT (SPRINKLER SYSTEMS) IS SHOWN IN TI-,IS SURVEY. 
6. SANITARY SEWER AND STORM SEWER PIPE SIZES ARE SHOWN USING INFORMATION FROM SARPY 
COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS MAPS AND FROM VISUAL EVIDENCE OBSERVED INSIDE EACH SEWER 
STRUCTURE. CORNERSTONE SURVEYING, LLC CANNOT GUARANTEE ALL PIPE SIZES ARE CORRECT. 
7. GAS ANO WATER MAINS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE. TI-,ESE LINES WERE NOT LOCATED BY M.U.D. 
AND ARE SHOWN USING THE MAPS TI-,EY PROVIDED. 

FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION 

SURVEYED PROPERTY LIES IN FLOOD ZONE "X~, AREAS OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD. 
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY FEMA'S FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER 31153C0061H, 
WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF MAY 3, 2010. 
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APPROVAL BY LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION 
THIS PLAT OF CENTECH BUSINESS PARK REPLAT 7 LOT 1 WAS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF LA VISTA CITY 

PLANNING COMMISSION ON THIS _____ DAY OF ______ _ 

CHAIRPERSON, LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION 

ACCEPTANCE BY LA ~STA CITY COUNCIL 
THIS PLAT OF CENTECH BUSINESS PARK REPLAT 7 LOT 1 WAS APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA ON THIS ___ DAY OF _______ 20 ____ , IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
STATE STATUTES OF NEBRASKA. 

MAYOR, CITY OF LA VISTA 

ATTEST: 
CITY CLERK 

PLANNER, CITY OF LA VISTA 

SARPY COUNTY lREASURER'S CERTIFICATE 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT I FIND NO REGULAR OR SPECIAL TAXES DUE OR DELINQUENT AGAINST THE 
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED IN THIS PLAT AS SHOWN BY 
THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE. 

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER DATE 

RE~EW BY SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 
THIS PLAT OF CENTECH BUSIN ESS PARK REPI AT 7 I OT 1 WAS REVIE'M:D BY THE SARPY 
COUNTY SURVEYOR'S OFFICE ON THIS ____ DAY OF ______ _ 

SARPY COUNTY SURVEYOR/ENGINEER 

FINAL PLAT 
CENTECH BUSINESS PARK REPLAT 7 

LOT 1 
BEING A REPLAT OF LOT 25, CENTECH BUSINESS PARK AND LOT 1, 

CENTECH BUSINESS PARK REPLAT 3, BOTH SUBDIVISIONS LYING IN THE 

SE 1/4 OF SECTION 13, T14N, R11E, 6TH P.M., SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, REGISTERED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF 
NEBRASKA AND THAT THIS PLAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE ~MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR SURVEYS" ADOPTED BY THE NEBRASKA STATE 
BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR LAND SURVEYORS. FURTHER I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE MADE A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE 
SUBDIVISION DESCRIBED HEREON AND THAT PERMANENT MARKERS 'NILL BE SET AT AU. CORNERS, ANGLE POINTS AND AT THE ENDS 
OF ALL CURVES WITHIN THE SUBDIV1SION TO BE KNOWN AS "CFNTFCH BlJSINFSS PARK REP! AT Z- (THE LOTS NUMBERED AS SHOWN), 
BEING A REPLATTlNG OF LOT 25, CENTECH BUSINESS PARK At:iJl LOT 1, CENTECH BUSINESS PARK REPLAT 3, BOTH SUBDIV1SIONS 
LYING IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE1/4) OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M.,AS SURVEYED, 
PLATTED AND RECORDED IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, ALL BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 25, CENTECH BUSINESS PARK; THENCE N00"05'53"W (AN ASSUMED 
BEARING) FOR 1-47.41 FEET ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 25 (ALSO BEING THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF S 133RD 
STREET): THENCE S89'06'45"E FOR 393.77 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 25; THENCE SD0'03'26"E FOR 147.91 FEET 
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 25 TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, CENTECH BUSINESS PARK REPLAT 3; THENCE 
S00'13'13"W FOR 1-48.96 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE N89-05'-45"W FOR 393.35 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LJNE 
OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE N00-06'05"E FOR 149.35 FEET ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 1 (ALSO BEING THE EAST 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LJNE OF S 133RD SlREET) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. TOTAL PARCEL CONTAINS AN AREA OF 116,815 SQUARE 
FEET MORE OR LESS. (2.682 ACRES ±) 

JEFFRY L. DAHARSH 
CORNERSTONE SURVEYING, LLC 
14225 DAYTON CIRCLE, SUITE 15 
OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68137 

OWNER'S DEDICATION 

R.L.S. NO. 826 

DA,~-----

KNOWN AU. MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT I/WE, WAI NlJT ACRES 11 C A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, THE OWNERS OF 
THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION AND EMBRACED WITHIN THIS PLAT, HAVE CAUSED SAID LAND 
TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS TO BE NUMBERED AND NAMED AS SHOWN, SAID SUBDIVISION TO BE HEREAFTER KNOWN AS 
CENTECH BUSINESS PARK REPLAT 7 AND WE DO HEREBY RATIFY AND APPROVE OF THE DISPOSITION OF OUR PROPERTY 
AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, AND WE. DO HEREBY GRANT EASEMENTS AS SH0\1/'N ON THIS PLAT, WE DO FURTHER GRANT A 
PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO THE OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISlRICT (DPPD), COX COMMUNICATIONS, AND CENTURYLINK ACROSS A 
FIVE (5) FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL FRONT AND SIDE BOUNDARY LOT LINES; AN EIGHT (8) FOOT W'IDE STRIP 
OF LAND ABUTTING THE REAR BOUNDARY LINES OF ALL INTERIOR LOTS; AND A SIXTEEN (16) FOOT W'IDE STRIP OF LAND 
ABUTTING THE REAR BOUNDARY LINES OF ALL EXTERIOR LOTS. THE TERM EXTERIOR LOTS IS HEREIN DEFINES AS THOSE 
LOTS FORMING THE OUTER PERIMETER OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED ADDITION. THE SIXTEEN (16) FOOT WIDE EASEMENT MAY BE 
REDUCED TO EIGHT (8) FEET WIDE WHEN THE ADJACENT LAND IS SURVEYED, PLATTED AND RECORDED. 

THE SUBDIVIDER SHALL GRANT PERPETUAL EASEMENTS TO METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT (MUD) AND/OR BLACK HILLS 
ENERGY, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS TO ERECT, INSTALL, OPERATE, MAINTAIN, REPAIR AND RENEW PIPELINES, 
HYDRANTS AND OTHER RELATED FACILITIES ANO TO EXTEND THEREON PIPES FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF GAS AND WATER 
ON, THROUGH, UNDER AND ACROSS A FIVE (5) FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL STREETS. 

NO PERMANENT BUILDINGS OR RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN SAID EASEMENT WAYS, BUT THE SAME MAY BE USED 
FOR GARDENS, SHRUBS, LANDSCAPING AND OTHER PURPOSES THAT DO NOT THEN OR LATER INTERFERE WITH THE 
AFORESAID OR RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED. 

THEODORE J. PELSTER, MANAGER 
WALNUT ACRES, LLC 

ACKNOWI EQGEMENT Of NOTARY 

STATE OF NEBRASKA 
) 

COUNTY OF SARPY 

DATE 

ON THE ____ DAY, OF=~==~== 20 ____ , BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, DULY 
COMMISSIONED AND QUALIFIED IN AFORESAID COUNTY AND STATE, PERSONALLY APPEARED THEODORE J- PEI STfR 
MANGER OF WAI NUT ACRES 11 C KNOWN BY ME TO BE THE IDENTICAL PERSON WHOSE NAME IS AFFIXED TO THE 
DEDICATION ON THIS PLAT ANO ACKNOWLEDGED THE EXECUTION THEREOF TO BE HIS VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY AND YEAR LAST ABDI/£ MENTIONED. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

LIEN HOLDER CONSENT· 
THE UNDERSIGNED HOLDER OF THAT CERTAIN LIEN AGAINST THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE PLAT KNOWN AS 
CENTECH BllSINESS PARK REPI AT 7 I OT 1 (HEREINAFTER "PLAT"), SAID LIEN BEING RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
REGISTER OF DEEDS OF SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA AS INSTRUMENT NO. -----~-- (HERINAFTER "LIEW), 
DOES HEREBY CONSENT TO THE DEDICATION OF AND SUBORDINATE THE LIEN TO ANY UTILITY (SEWER, WATER, ELECTRIC, 
CABLE TV, TELEPHONE, NATURAL GAS) EASEMENTS, OR STREETS OR ROADS, PEDESTRIAN WAY EASEMENTS, AND ACCESS 
EASEMENTS AND RELINQUISHMENTS OF ACCESS, DEDICATED TO THE PUBLIC, ALL AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT, BUT NOT 
OTHERWISE. THE UNDERSIGNED CONFIRMS THAT IT IS THE HOLDER OF THE LIEN AND HAS NOT ASSIGNED THE LIEN TO ANY 
OTHER PERSON. 

CORE BANK (LIEN HOLDER) 

BY: 

(PRINT NAME OF INDIVIDUAL) 

TITLE: 

FINAL PLAT 
CENTECH BUSINESS PARK REPLAT 7 

LOT 1 
BOOK 22-14 

PAGE 33-38 

PROJECT 

NO. 220289 

~-------! DATE 

p AGE 1 OF 1 FEBRUARY 3, 2023 
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MEETING MINUTES 
CITY OF LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION  

8116 PARK VIEW BOULEVARD, LA VISTA, NE 68128 
P: (402) 593-6400  

 
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 16, AT 6:30 P.M. 

  

The City of La Vista Planning Commission held a meeting on Thursday, February 16, 2023, in the Harold 
“Andy” Anderson Council Chambers at La Vista City Hall, 8116 Park View Boulevard. Legal notice of the 
public meeting and hearing were posted, distributed, and published according to Nebraska law. Notice 
was simultaneously given to all members of the Planning Commission. All proceedings shown were 
taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. The following Planning 
Commission members were present and absent:  

PRESENT: Gayle Malmquist, Patrick Coghlan, Harold Sargus, Josh Frey, Mike Circo, 
Kathleen Alexander, Austin Partridge, John Gahan, and Mike Krzywicki  

ABSENT:   Jason Dale 

STAFF PRESENT: Chris Solberg Deputy Community Development Director; Cale Brodersen, 
Associate Planner; Meghan Engberg, Permit Technician 

Call to Order 

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Sargus at 6:30 p.m. Copies of the agenda and staff 
reports were made available to the public.  

 

1. Approval of Meeting Minutes from December 1, 2022 

Motion: Krzywicki moved, seconded by Malmquist, to approve the December 1, 2022, minutes.  

RESULT: 

MOTION BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSTAINED: 

ABSENT: 

Motion carried 6-0-3 

Krzywicki 

Malmquist 

Coghlan, Gahan, Krzywicki, Sargus, Malmquist, Partridge 

None 

Alexander, Circo, Frey 

Dale 

      2.  Old Business 

None. 

       3.     New Business 

ffl;iD 
!:A VISTA 



A. Replat – Centech Business Park Replat 7 – Walnut Acres, LLC 
 

i. Staff Report – Cale Brodersen, Associate City Planner: Brodersen said that the request 
by Walnut Acres, LLC, is for a replat to combine Lot 25 Centech Business Park and Lot 1 
Centech Business Park Replat 3. This would allow for the construction of a 29,000 
square foot industrial building. Brodersen stated that there are development details 
that will be addressed through the building permit process, such as drainage and 
parking. Staff recommends approval of the replat for Centech Business Park and Lot 1 
Centech Business Park Replat 3, being replatted as Lot 1 Centech Business Park Replat 
7, as the replat is consistent with La Vista’ Subdivision Regulations. 
 
Applicant was present to answer questions. 
 

ii. Recommendation: Malmquist moved, seconded by Krzywicki, to recommend approval 
of the replat for Lot 25 Centech Business Park and Lot 1 Centech Business Park Replat 
3, bring replatted as Lot 1 Centech Business Park Replat 7, as the replat is consistent 
with La Vista’s Subdivision Regulations.  

 

 
 

5. Adoption of the 2023 Schedule of Planning Commission Hearings/City of La Vista Review 
Schedule. 
 

i. Recommendation: Krzywicki moved, seconded by Frey, to recommend approval of the 
2023 Schedule of Planning Commission Hearings/City of La Vista Review. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RESULT: 

MOTION BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSTAINED: 

ABSENT: 

Motion carried 9-0 

Malmquist 

Krzywicki 

Coghlan, Malmquist, Partridge, Gahan, Wetuski, Sargus, Krzywicki, 
Circo Alexander 
None 

None 

Dale 

RESULT: 

MOTION BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSTAINED: 

ABSENT: 

Motion carried 9-0 

Krzywicki 

Frey 

Coghlan, Malmquist, Partridge, Gahan, Wetuski, Sargus, Krzywicki, 
Circo Alexander 
None 

None 

Dale 



 6. Nominating Committee Formation 

 Nominating committee was formed. Elections to be held at next scheduled meeting. 

 

7. Comments from the Floor 
 
None. 
 

 8. Comments from the Planning Commission 

 Krzywicki asked if the opening dates for the new motel and Smashpark were known. 

Solberg said that Smashpark has submitted for design review approval and are currently working 
through that process. The owners of the hotel chain are deciding something called a “flag” or 
brand and are nearly complete with that process. He said that there is a possibility that we could 
see something within the next few months. 

Krzywicki asked if there were any updates on potential future buildings on the Multisport 
Complex site. 

 Solberg said their intention was to create a fieldhouse on that site. They are planning on building 
 that as part of their second phase and are currently still completing work on the first phase.  

Krzywicki asked if there was any word on what the future use or occupancy would be for some 
of the office buildings in Southport East. 

Solberg said the City has heard rumors, but nothing that has been announced or confirmed yet. 
He said that there is a potential tenant that will be taking both PayPal buildings and will have 
people occupying the spaces.  

 9. Comments from Staff 

Brodersen presented Malmquist with an award for her service on the Planning Commission for 
20 years. This award was announced during a recent employee recognition event. 

 Brodersen invited the commission members to sign the beam in the lobby that will be a part of a 
 couple of slides that are being installed off 84th Street as part of the Link project. 

Solberg talked about NPZA and asked commission members to reach out if they are interested 
in going.  

 10. Adjournment 

Sargus adjourned the meeting at 6:46 p.m. 
 
 



 

Reviewed by Planning Commission:   

 
________________________________________ 
Planning Commission Secretary 
 
 
______________________________________  _________________ 
Planning Commission Chair                                                       
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ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MARCH 21, 2023 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

 RESOLUTIONS (2)
ORDINANCE PAM BUETHE 

FIREWORKS PERMITS RECEIVE/FILE CITY CLERK 

SYNOPSIS 

Resolutions have been prepared to approve the issuance of conditional 2023 retail fireworks sales permits.  The 
first resolution establishes the number of permits the City will issue.  The second resolution conditionally grants 
permits to the organizations approved by Council. 

Applications have been received from: 

• Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church
• Renewed Hope Church
• La Vista Community Foundation
• La Vista Youth Baseball Association
• Papillion La Vista Spirit Football
• Papillion La Vista Youth Athletic Association

FISCAL IMPACT 

A $2,000 permit fee is required of each applicant.  Additionally, a tent permit fee of $150, and an explosive 
materials storage permit fee of $100 are required.  The City has received a $500 application deposit and the 
additional required permit fees from each of the applicants.  For each permit issued, the remaining $1,500 
fireworks sales permit fee balance is due no later than noon on June 26, 2023. 

RECOMMENDATION 

All applicants have met the criteria as set forth in Municipal Code Section 111.17 and in the City Zoning 
regulations. The applicants have corrected any concerns set forth by the Police Chief, Chief Building Official and 
Deputy Community Development Director. 

BACKGROUND 

The Municipal Code Section 111.17 (A) states in part, that “Each year the City Council shall, by resolution, 
establish the maximum number of permits to be issued. 

In September of 2006 a criteria/point system was created as part of the evaluation of the applications.  There were 
no deductions to any of the applications based on this point system.  Permits are subject to receipt of all appropriate 
application materials and compliance with recommendations made by City Staff.   

C



RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, 
ESTABLISHING THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF FIREWORKS STANDS TO BE PERMITTED IN 
THE CITY OF LA VISTA FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023. 

WHEREAS, Section 111.17 and Section 111.18 of the Municipal Code establish criteria that must 
be met for the issuance of fireworks stand permits, and 

WHEREAS,  Section 111.17 (A) of the Municipal Code states in part that, "Each year the City 
Council shall, by resolution, establish the maximum number of permits to be issued." 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, that 
the maximum number of fireworks stand permits to be issued in calendar year 2023 
shall not exceed six. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that per Section 111.17 (C) (10) of the Municipal Code, permit 
holders shall provide the City of La Vista with a certificate of insurance for their 
fireworks stand in the type and amount outlined. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the written statement of income and expenses, which is required 
by Section 111.17 (C) (3) of the Municipal Code, be detailed and provide the City 
with a breakdown of specific expenditures related to the fireworks operation, income 
from the sale of fireworks, net profit, and specific community betterment 
expenditures. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the issuance of a fireworks permit is conditional upon 
compliance with the Municipal Code, the Zoning Ordinance, and any other 
applicable regulations. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF MARCH 2023. 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, MMC 
City Clerk 

K:\APPS\City Hall\23 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\23.    
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RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
APPROVING THE FIREWORKS STAND PERMIT APPLICATIONS OF BEAUTIFUL SAVIOR 
LUTHERAN CHURCH, RENEWED HOPE CHURCH, LA VISTA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION, LA 
VISTA YOUTH BASEBALL ASSOCIATION, PAPILLION LA VISTA SPIRIT FOOTBALL, AND 
PAPILLION LA VISTA YOUTH ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION. 

WHEREAS, the City of La Vista requires City approval of the sale of fireworks within the City 
limits; and 

WHEREAS, the guidelines for application and sale of fireworks in La Vista are specified in the La 
Vista Municipal Code, Section 111.17 and Section 111.18; and 

WHEREAS, six (6) non-profit organizations have applied for permission to sell fireworks in the 
City of La Vista in conformance with the Municipal Code, the Zoning Ordinance and 
any other applicable regulations; and 

WHEREAS, City staff has reviewed all applications received in 2023 for the purpose of 
determining which applications were compliant with the Municipal Code, the Zoning 
Ordinance or any other applicable regulations; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, 
hereby conditionally grant a permit to: Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church, Renewed 
Hope Church, La Vista Community Foundation, La Vista Youth Baseball 
Association,  Papillion La Vista Spirit Football, and Papillion La Vista Youth Athletic 
Association to sell fireworks within the City of La Vista for the 2023 calendar year 
subject to receipt of all appropriate application materials and compliance with 
recommendations made by the Chief Building Official regarding their site plan; 
compliance with the Municipal Code, the Zoning Ordinance and any other applicable 
regulations; and attendance by an official of the nonprofit organization which applied 
for the permit and a representative for their fireworks supplies at a meeting with City 
staff (date and time to be established). 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF MARCH 2023. 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, MMC 
City Clerk  
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TO:  Pam Buethe, City Clerk     
 
FROM: Robert S. Lausten, Police Chief 
  
DATE: March 7, 2023 
 
RE:  2023 Fireworks Permit Applications 
 
CC:   
 
After reviewing the application packets, the following have no public safety concerns: 
 
Renewed Hope Church—12501 West Giles Road.   
No concerns with proposed site. 

• No complaints reported in 2022. 
 
Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church—11708 Emiline.   
No concerns with proposed site. 

• No complaints reported in 2022. 
 
Papio-LV Spirit Football -- 73rd/Harrison.   
No concerns with proposed site. 

• No complaints reported in 2022. 
 
La Vista Community Foundation—8000 S 84 St. Brentwood Square south of American 
National Bank 
No concerns with proposed site. 

• No complaints reported in 2022. 
 
La Vista Youth Baseball Association– Northeast corner 108th/Giles. 
No concerns with the proposed site. 

• No complaints reported in 2022. 
 
Papio-LV Youth Athletic Association– Southeast corner 108th/Brentwood. 
No concerns with the new proposed site. 

• No complaints reported in 2022. 
 

LA VISTA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMO 



CI O LA VIST , NEBRA K 

PERMIT APP I TIO 

SALE OF PERMT SIBLE FIR WORKS 

Permit Vear 28ii­
~Z3 

Pursuant to § 111 .1 7 of the La Vista Municipal Code it shall be unlawful for any person to sell, hold for sale or offer for 
sale any permissible fireworks within the corporate limits of the City of La Vista unless such person has fi rst obtained a 
permit Only nonprofit organizations and associations using volunteer salespersons and which will use the net proceeds 
from the sale of fireworks for community betterment purposes within the City of La Vista shall be eligible for a permit. 

PLE . SE TYP OR PRINT LEARL Y 

Name of Nonprofit Organization ~AtJD/iit.S/J//iLri~~y's Dater/~2;{ 

S1reet Address 7,,0&? ,5, ~ 7 "-_sZ:­
City /4~f8: State ~-• Zip ~L8 

Contact Person~~ Phone (daytime) j62~,P~vening) ~-&,/~-9"4/c5' 

Email address (most correspondence will done through email) 54;,[T £/3...5U ,am0-t/». o@:i / 
,,R,e,k t) 11?$✓~,t;,,/..I U.'1.5,,.C~~ # C:,Af 

A PPLT RE 
This permit application is used by the City Council to evaluate your organization's qualifications for a Fireworks PermiL Please answer all 
questions completely and accurately. Failure to submit the application pursuant to U1e deadlines contained herein or submission of an 
incomplete application may result in denial of a pem1it. ll1e City is not responsible for detennining whether your 11pplication is complete at 
the time of submission nor will you be allowed to submit additional information after the deadlines noted herein. 

To be eligible for City Council review, each application submittal must include the following in one 
packet: 

✓ Completed Permit Application Form and a $500 permi t application deposit fee received at City Hall, 811 6 Park 
View Boulevard, La Vista , NE, 68128, no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next business 
day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). If your permit is denied, $400 of this fee will be refunded to 
your organization. If you are issued a permit, the remaining amount of the permit application fee as established 
in the Master Fee Ordinance will be due and payable to the City of La Vista no later than noon on June 25th of 
the permit year to receive permit. 

✓ A site plan on 8 ½ • x 11 • paper which detai ls the dimensions, location and distance between all proposed 
components of your group's fireworks stand (including but not limited to: tent, storage, garbage, portable 
restrooms, signs, parking, etc.) The site plan must be neat and legible, with an attempt made to show 
components as close to scale as possible. 

✓ A signed statement from the land-owner where your proposed fireworks sales will occur, granting permission to 
your organization to utilize the property (written permission from retail store managers is not acceptable). 

✓ The City of La Vista's Accessory and Light Remodeling Permit and the permit application fee as established in 
the Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or 
the next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday), for your tent (please note, no more than one 
tent is allowed). Your permit must note the proposed dale and time of your site set uo. Please contact the 
Chief Building Official for assistance in completing this permit. If your permit application is denied, this fee will 
be refunded . 

✓ The City of La Vista's Sign Permit and the permit application fee per sign {maximum of four), as established in 
the Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or 
the next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday}, for any and all temporary signage. (The 
size and location of signs must be in compliance with the City's zoning regulations regarding temporary signs.) 
Please contact the Chief Building Official for assistance in completing this permit. If your permit is denied, this 
fee will be refunded. 



✓ The City of La Vista's Explosive Materials Storage Permit and the permit application fee as established in the 
Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the 
next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday}. If your permit is denied, $100 of this fee is 
refunded to your organization. 

✓ A signed City of La Vista Statement of Proposed Community Betterment Expenditures from your organization 
describing in detail how net proceeds from the sale of fireworks will be used for Community Betterment in the 
City of La Vista must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next 
business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday}. 

✓ If your organization has held a permit in any of the three (3} years preceding this application, a City of La Vista 
Statement of Annual Income for Fireworks Sales must be completed for each of the three years and received at 
City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next business day if January 15 falls on a 
weekend or holiday}. 

✓ If the permit is approved your organization will need to furnish to City Hall no later than noon on Jul'le 25th of 
the permit year an insurance certificate meeting the requirements outlined in City Code. 

✓ If the permit is approved your organization will need to furnish to City Hall no later than noon on June 25th of 
the permit year, the balance of the permit fee in the amount of $1,500 and a State Fire Marshal Certificate 
meeting the requirements outlined in City Code. 

CERTIFIC TlO AND RELEASE 
I certify that I have read and understand the "Applicant Read" paragraph on page one of this permit application and that all 
information, statements, materials and permits submitted as a part of this Permit Application are complete and true to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. I understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this 
application may result in denial of my permit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize 
all persons, companies and government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any 
said persons, companies and government authorities from any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information. I 
also understand that the use or sales of illegal fireworks is prohibited. I hereby further provide written assurance that this 
organization will file a certificate of insurance issued by ar. insurance company !n good standing, authorized to do busine~s in 
Nebraska, providing liability insurance in the amounts and for the coverages required by the City Council. I understand this 
certificate of insurance is a condition of issuance of the permit. 

PERMITS WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL YOUR SITE HAS BEEN INSPECTED AND PASSED. 

Date Received: 

□ $500 permit application deposit fee. 

□ Site Plan. 

Printed Name of Organization Official 

FOR CITY BALL USE ONLY 
Received by: 

□ A written statement of permission from the land-owner. 

□ The City of La Vista's Accesso,y and Light Remodeling Permit and $150 permit application fee for Tent. 

□ The City of La Vista's Sign Permit application (maximum of four signs) and applicable fee of $30. 

The City of La Vista's Explosive Materials Storage Permit and $100 permit application fee. 

□ Statement of Proposed Community Betterment Expenditures. 

□ Three Statements of Annual Income for Fireworks Sales. 

□ Insurance certificate (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th}. 

□ State Fire Marshal Certificate (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th}. 

□ $1,500 Permit Fee Balance (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th}. 
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Experience: 

• Avid pyrotechnician with over 20 ears' experience 

• Current member PGI (P rotechnic Guild International) 

• Current member FA ational Firework A ociation) 

• CPSC Seminar (Consumer Product Safety Commi ion) Fire\vork afety and compliance eminar 
at PGJ 2009 

• DOT Training September 2010 - Completed a 10 hour course in the torage and tran portation of 
hazardous materials 1.4g fire orks including proper handling and di posal of mi used products, 
and compliance with DOT regulations 

• Trained every three year in house at Wild Will 's Fireworks office with literature & testing 
materials covering all section required b Title 49 (CFR) PH A & the CPSC 

-- :, .. 

17105 S Hwy SO • S rin field NE 68059 www.wildwill sfireworks.com Ph: 402 253 2925 Fax: 402-253-3190 



CITY OF L A 1ST , EBRASKA 
PERMIT A PPUCA110N EA'°PLOSrVE MJ\TERIALS STORAGE 

Pursuant to §91.46 of the La Vista Municipal Code any person desiring to store or keep for any period of time explosive 
materials defined in Neb. RS 28-1213, shall file with the City Clerk an application for an explosive material storage permit. 

Name of Applicant 

P L ASE TYPE OR PRINT CLE_ARLY 

,fl , . l , , / ,3.{~fi.fitl St U1or 
u Lf\. w ,l/, /UY> s L.•1&th~ church Today's Date / ..-/0 Zc>L,.3 

► 

53 I 
Age of Applicant ____ _ _ ____ _ ______ ____ _ ___ _ ___ _ ______ _ 

Street Address _ J~g.._._,_3'----'-th_._,__.' d'---'--"d'-'--'ee__n___,,__J-=-=a.,'-"--'l}u.<e_,.i.f- "1<:~-· ------- - - - -­

City {J P--(J; ll i'b n State _ _._µ_G __ Zip /J ~ 0 Y (.o 

Phone (daytime) t./: D :?i-'1 t./ () -~ ~ 0 d" (evening) __ Li~O-~~* _'1_'-/:...__0_·_~_;l._ O_;;,... ____ __ _ 

Name of Employer ___,w'-C.-:~'~~W-~_, ~1 - - ~_w_o_r_J\_f-+-L= l-_C _ _____ _____ _ 

Street Address of Employer _ ._P ........... Jl~D_Pf~~S~. ~f-ttµ~_yt--5~o _ _____ ___ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
City Spc; ()~£e Id 
Have you been instructed in the use of Explosives 

State }J f 
~ yes Ono 

If yes, by whom? -----'S=---=e--=c.~~'' ~"~c_l_u~d_e_d.._ ~___,(~M _ _ _____ _ _ _ ___ ____ _ 

What type of instruction Sa. £t, ~ y [:( ~ u l~t; 0/'\ of ' . 4 '?J S-tvra 1L ,- -fr /u'I (pork+; CV) 

Date of instructioni?p~ her &i O l f' Length of time of instruction JO h,o I.Al: S 
evw'-1 3 t.1~/'S" .r,/\c--c 

List your experience in the 't.ise of e'xplosives, giving three distinct examples of the type and usage you have personally done 

Cotnbir1-ep( ~-hows £,r -+b c... cit1 ~ ..P _(Pt;~-6 .e- ld 1 [ 1Lf1t4 U2 LlY\'¾ Jh~ir boa.rd. 
+- Sp'('1 ()~ b' t.ld 'Do,,ys:. >Y\k-ltipk dtWl 0 S bf J, 4~ 

List the type of explosives you have been trained on and used AL(., I'.,, 0/I S £<.."1 e r 1 r /,t.U 
wo.--ll.s 

Enclose copies of any train ing certificate, explosive permits from other states or other pertinent documentation. 

CE RTIFJ TION ID R ELEA E 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand 

that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial of my permit. I authorize 

the City and/or its agents , to verify any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and government authorities to release any 

information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons, companies and government authorities from any liability for any 

damage whatsoever for issuing this information. 

d1~ ..: C (J T T {,A)/.) LJ._f>, , 'f-ff (r 
Printed Name of Applicant 

F OR ITYl.lALL \;SE O NLY 

Date Received: Received by: _ ______ _ 

□ $100 permit application fee. 



Permit Year-202Z~ 
Z.02-.;3 

CITY OF L A VI TA, NEBRA KA 

STATE.ME T OF PROPOSED COMMUNITY BEITERME T EXPENDIT RES 

Pursuant to §111 .17 of the La Vista Municipal Code, only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

PLEASE TYPEAND LTh'DTSTATE 'IE TTOTHJSPAGE O NL 

Name of Nonprofit Organization ~/it.1T.k&L S17Vli'2/< Lv Ttl~/f/\( {:fhl~I/­
State Sales Tax ID _ _ L.J/o""'-L/2_,_L}"'-L-I_J,,___8«.......L..Z4 1/_ ,..,L~--------- --- ------

P r o l,l d ~ fro M 2.0 -z. Z F1tewa r '\L ~ s~J w ·\ \ b~ v~ 
~ 

'(Y\ " c.. '"' \ tJ 't\....(. 

,.. 

~a..~ {II\. -.. t'\ ~a.. ~() wc..Q.6 l)!,<J. ~.,; ~ 'PrroQ.. 

'-}-eA.(2- S. A\\ rroLeeA~ w ;\\ ~ Olr(\~ -\o~w--d.s --il.L '.foll0v-1,t1~ 
~o~~s. ~, 

~ ss1 ~\o.o c..e. -\-e ~ ¾ ·~ - C:-\ '-( Tucx\ ?o..N½ '\-hoct h.e. \ P 5. ~....,\ \-e. ~ 
,rN ~ (J.._ C.OifV\ M ~I~ jLt- Foo! . 

(z) 00(2...
1
( G.u ~~ ~ ei_' f'O~•°'-'""' v.)""'1c..\i s pp\;e.~ ~ ~s TC 

n.u.&CJ {a..f'"\ \ \~-e.s ,~ ~ LA.'0\\-t(\ o.r e.c.... and ~~½ 1v rc_<;1cbt\-s 

a.\ -rk £.~nt> DJ \~ As~,s+rJ. L,~u n-3 ~~ · 

CERTrFlCATlO ANDRELEASE 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial 
of my permit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and 
government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons, companies 
and government authorities from any liabi lity for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information . 

~ )~77 Wo ~~~ 
Printed Name of Organization Official 

o f 0v..t,v .J > l> te. ,c ( 7oll 
Title of Organization Official 



LAND OWNER PERMISSIO 

I, Harrison I-80 LLC. with Harrison I-80 LLC do hereby grant Wild Willy's 
Fireworks & Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church permission to run and operate a 
fireworks stand on the property located at 1 1636 Emiline St. La Vista, NE. from the 
dates of June 15th through July 10th for the 2023 fireworks season. 

Land Owners Signature: Harris 
By:T 

Printed ame of Land Owner: Harrison I-80 LLC. 
By: The Lerner Company Managing Agent 
By: Sal Carta Vice President 

17105 S Hw 50 • S rin field NE 68059 www.wildwill sfireworks.com Ph : 402 253 2925 Fax: 402-253-3190 



Il!;iil City of La Vi ta 
LAVISTA ....,.,.. Light Remodeling and Accessory Permit Application 

8116 Park View Blvd. La Vista, ::'\£ 68128 Phone: 402-593-6400 Fu: 402-S93-64-15 

,,,,JY• 11'1P11t.UllhliJA1.11.111rnm1■1i!IN.t1J111mmuM■•i.tu.1t:1 1 '*';:;",.,,s 
** 2012 !RC (lnt'I Residential Code) - Adopted March 15, 2016** 

Date of Application /-/Y-?oU i\lail Permit to: (circle)~ Owner: Perm ii # ____ _ 

Project Add ress: //d-15~ ~.Z-L./N/.!E ~h .LA~$~ 68/z& 
Loi ·umber:4-c,,7 S ubdivis ion.~/.;fr::Yv4""0/,? Is th is a rental property: es Ko 

Print -

7.c;.1.-;,.- {la~~~~.;.18~~'---1-_~~~~~µ~ :7~ 

• 1{f{j{flW111W Je214¥1111Ml·1i-U 
FE CE: Height: _ _ Type: ___ Location: _ _ __ Est.Materials: ___ [FL.._e_e-':$ _ _ ___ __. 

Site plan required showing fence location, type and height 

Fence posts must be set in concrete 24" minimum depth for wood and chain link 

Fence location on or into fence owners property (may require survey). 
All wood pickets or boards to face to the outside 

Front yard fences need to be 12-1/2' from curb & no more than 4 ' high-open picket, split rail & chain link(2006 IRC) 

Sideyard fences, on a comer lot, need to be 12-112' from the curb or off the right of way 

HED: Height: __ Type: ____ Location: _____ Est. faterials: $ _ __ _ 

Site plan of property required showing shed location and spacing 

Shed MUST BE located a minimum of 5 feet from the rear and side property line/s_ 

Concrete slab shed noor to have 1/2 " dia. anchor bolts at max, 6 '0" o .c . spacing for shed tie-down 

Wood noors of sheds must be provided with 4 shed tie-downs anchors to meet city code 

Maximum shed height 17', or less if restricted by local governing covenants (15'). 

Shed MUST BE located a minimum of 6 '0" from any structure, or fire proofed to meet city code. 

!Fee: 

DECK: Type: _ ____ Location- ______ Est. laterials. tFee: 
Site plan of property showing house and deck location and size 

Deck drawing required showing the following: 

a. Over-all deck size and stair locaUon 

b. Uncovered decks must be a distance of 15 feet from rear property lines; and, 5 feet from side property lines. 

c. Decks must be 6 feet from any other detached structure 

d. Post hole locations require 42" deep frost footings when attached to the house 

e. Indicate size of wood beam on your drawing; and, know that column post sizes mus t be 6 " x 6" 

f . Indicate wood joist sizes and spacing measurement 

g. Ledger beam attached to house with 112 " dia. lag bolts that are 5" long {or equiv.) at 24" on center (staggered) 

h. Galvanized joist hangers at ledger beam 

i. Handrails to be 3'0" high w ith vertical spindle spacing not more than 4" apart 
j, Stair detail as provided by City 

k. Call for footing Inspection once holes ar• dug, prior to filling. Wh11n pro/llCI completed, call for final. 

CURB-CUT/ DRJVEW A YS / IDEW ALK 
urb Cu Grind Width: _ _ ___ Driveway Width: _ ___ _ Driveway Length. ____ ~--------~ 
idewalk Length: _ ____ Concrete Depth: _____ lfc:....::e:.::ec:.c: $=---------' 

Driveways 11mst meet specifications of City Code & MUST be inspected before pouring 

Describe ~ 1:.~-="--"'=-"'___.==---c._==..:....:=-===u..:::....,:.._ _ _ ___ _ Estimated 

~;!~ __ , ___________________ #_. _w_i_nd_o_w_/_s:~~~--=--=o~--- -_-___ !Fee:$ ✓$?, ,.. 

~ otal of all FEES DUE: $ 
Applicant certifies that this information has been read, understood and that projects will be constructed in compliance with all 

city ordinances; that all information is co"ect; and, that inspections will be requested. 

Please phone 24 hours in advance for a final on all projects and any other inspections as 
noted above. 

Date: _ _ / +-!_/'f_,J~i~>~, 
I I 

Approved By City Official: _ ______ _,~ ___________ Permit Clerk __________ _ 

Date of Approval: _ ______ _ _ _ 



City of La Vista 
Community Development Department 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68133 

SIGN PERMIT 
APPLICATION 

li!;5ffl 
bA VISTA 

(402) 593-6400 NEBRASKA 

(Please see other side for submittal requirements) 

Street Address of Sign Location : //~, ?4, r4:m~ :sz; /4d.:,..&,, ~~/?& ,, 
Applicant Information 

Company Name~ED..?L:'>2Y/,t>lfb&✓Md#lfol Contact: ~r d~c; 
Address: 27-c>6 ,.5* -~ 7

~ d T, City/4df~ Stated Zip 6£J/2&' 
Phone: -zf?,2_ -J.3/-7~ Fax: ______ E-mail:.2rA2Vt!£4S/.<1~M/l~.R/1 
Business/Organization (that is the subject of the sign) , I 
Company Name:~~,7'.:1 ~~ Contact: &~/ w,de--J: 
Address: /Z/45>::£.S. //~.:5(5 City~&,,,#~ Stat~ ip 4&>5'71' 
Phone: ~ -z,ry .,-z.9z::, Fax: ~ ·Z)3 -Yzh E-mail :A?d~ ~//~h~~~ 

Sign Type ,-Ct!PM 
~ Temporary Sign - Date(s) of display (required):~/ZS - W 
□ Wall Sign - Side of building displaying the sign: ( N S E W ) Width of this fa<;ade: __ ft . 

□ Incidental/Directional Sign - Length of storefront: __ ft. 

□ Monument - Setback from nearest property line: _ _ ft. 

□ Center Identification - Setback from nearest property line: __ ft. 

□ Common Signage Plan □ Master Signage Plan □ Other: ___ _ ________ _ 

Illumination: Ja None □ Internal □ External Describe: ______________ _ 

Number of lot sides abutting street: _ / _ 

Are any existing signs at this location to remain? □ Yes ~ No 

If yes, total number and types of signs at this business location: _______ ___ ___ ___ _ 

Sign Size 

Sign width 4, ; Sign height£'" Total square feet ..36 Height from grade to top of sign r 
Applicant's Signature 

ft . 

I believe that all of the information on this application and on drawings submitted in support of this application is accurate. I understand that any sign which is 
installed that is inconsistent or in conflict with this application, the supporting drawings. or the sign regulations contained in the City's Unified Development Ordinance 
is a violation of the City of La Vista municipal code. I further understand that the inadvertent approval of a sign application by the City that is not in compliance with 
the sign regulations does not create any legal nonconforming status nor does it remove any obligation to bring the sign into compliance. I understand that no sign 
shall be installed until a sign permi has been approved by the City of La Vista and the associated sign fee has been paid. Once a sign permit has been approved, all 
sign installation work must be co leted in six months or the permit will expire. 

'A) 

Office Use Only 

Rec'd By Date Rec'd # of Temp Zoning at Sign Sign Permit Plan Fee Total Fee 
Signs this Year Site at site Fee 

□ Approved Condition(s): _ _ ___ ___ ____________________ _ 

D Disapproved Reason(s): __________ ___ _ ______ _ _______ _ 

By: _________ _ ________ _ Date: _ ___ _________ _ 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRA KA 
STATEMENT OF ANNUAL INCOME FOR F IREWORKS S LE 

IN PERMIT Y AR ~/ 

Permit Vear ~ ­

.2k1Z..3 

Pursuant to § 111 .17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes with in the 
City of La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales less the cost of fireworks, permit fee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

PLEA E TYPE OR PR T CLE RLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization &,.°"0\:-,~ \ :S.,,,_u l0<1- Lu~f~r-.> C-hlf'.(C..\-\ 

Annual Income 
Gross Fireworks Sales 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Net Proceeds (profits) 

$ 01,11.3,55 

~ \39q3 ,1t,q 
I 



C ITY OF LA VJST , EBRA KA 
STA TEME T OF ANNUAL INCOME FOR FIREWORKS SALES 

lN PERMIT YEAR '2 0 2-2 

Permit Vear ~~ 

ZLJe-3 

Pursuant to § 111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales Jess the cost of fireworks, permit fee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

PLEA • TYPE OR PRJ 'T CL RLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization ~utiJ:.uf ~ulol\.. f..v\bArAN C~\li. 

Annual Income 
Gross Fireworks Sales ~ \6(.. '3 Cit\ • 1U 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Miscellaneous (please des.Q.ribe) b' ,1._, , 
CM~ 12.~. , BAo o~ T, g"'OS fliP-· r) 

:tj U,. ':f1S. 8 ' 

i i'41.0 , l'\ 

s 2'2.90. 6,Q 

~ U,l,'Z. 

$ l CO . oO 

s 5000. • 0 

; 11.0C, • 0 

• \>ca\ oJ. lffl, ~ IJ k S) f.c I °'1...,.ho.. ----'---"=-----

"~. D"PWi blir.,.J , ~-t--\ . O.J 
~ -z. '48~. \,'i 

• Tf'ir'c.. , Jt:tpc. Gwu, :lnr ~'ci"S 
-rc.fl)t • 1".ttw-'Gl• ~ \-1;. \ 1,.'""h 

• 
°\~il,;. \l,.;.Q 1 ?ort-..._{1J~y 

• ~ ~l1!W.l ... °'c.\wp 
~hllll"rit St.~h 

Total Expenses 

Net Proceeds (profits) 

1> ''i'\; I ., ~ 

I\. 

"{q1'( ,i'\ 



500g 

200g 
Fountain 

Artillery 

Firecrackers 

Missiles 

Parachutes 

Roman Candles 

Spinner/Flyers 

Noveltys 

Smoke 

Assortments 

Punk/Bags 

Total Invoice 

Customer Name: 

Contact: 

Invoice Number: 

Date: 

Wild Willy's Fireworks, LLC 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

www.wildwillysfireworks.com 402-253-2925 

Fireworks Invoice 2022 
9,306.61 
5,982.82 
4,320.93 

6,979.96 

4,320.93 

2,659.03 

2,659.03 

3,656.17 

4,653.31 
7,644.72 

4,320.93 
9,638.99 

332.38 

$66,475.81 

Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church 

Scott Wollberg 

16298 

7/18/2022 



Annual Expenditures of Net Proceeds in Permit Year~ 

Date Project Description or Event & Who Participated 

G,:,~1re.e. 5<>c o0e½,Tu~,\·,~t,, ~ '-\:ho 
ce:h<'~me.eJt \\nM.e . J1ou1alo~ G:+£IC, ::\:a 
(")·\\\c}rt,J .- Z:t&c\~ VeoQ \e±bo.-\ wo u\ 6. NZ>t­

::t,w· co..\\~ rec.\~~ ON~V\c) ~C eno'Si:J'.Y'q.( ~ 

:re, -c,·"i Tool ?o.N\:c~wh\Gn be\p <, 

¥ro·0,<--1:> ?\'.)tcko..Sr:L ::mod .. 

Total Community Betterment Expenditures 

Please detail costs associated with projects and/or events. 

Location 
I 

LoJh,\:A 

Permit Year 28H'-
A?).:2,3 

Cost 

.It 101000 . o.Q_ 



SOOg 
200g 

Fountain 

Artrllery 

Firecrackers 

Missiles 

Parachutes 

Roman Candles 

Spinner/Flyers 

Noveltys 

Smoke 

Assortments 

Punk/Bags 

Customer Name: 

Contact: 

Invoice Number: 

Date: 

Wid "lly's Fir LC 

Firework Invoice 2021 
$10,514.80 
$6,387.25 
$5,863.54 
$7,014.86 
$4,218.63 
$2,801.53 
$2,473.84 
$3,814.25 
$4,122.73 
$7,304.46 
$3,788.01 
$9,365.20 
s224.87 

$67,893.97 

Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church 

Scott. Wallberg 
15015 

7/22/2021 



Annual Expenditures of Net Proceeds in Permit Year 2d../ 

Date 

VU,2t>Z./ 
Project Description or Event & Who Participated 

!;11//LV-9~/iALY~t>.Y.iPt /t.i:s:,-. 
h£¥2 ~4~lfkNFAfl/Yl,£,, 

/tai«,0P-1&cuPT:s 2a cd-l'L()@fd?-1/-X> 
8424&/-tk.dt'«D.d.kla~t o /l/.ar • 

.Z->(hC-llLL'tdkc"~#AzYo/~& 
al,,4,&-'1 //~/'5lm-,4Sr 

Total Community Betterment Expenditures 

Please detail costs associated with projects and/or events. 

Location 

Permit Year = ... ..,. __ 
,;?o2..3 

Cost 



CITY OF LA V JST , NEBRASKA 
STATEME T OF ANNuAL INCOME FOR F IREWORKS SALE 

IN PERMIT YEAR ,,2c>2/J 

Permit Year 202z­

ZLJ?3 

Pursuant to §1 11 .17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales less the cost of fireworks, permit fee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

P LEASE TYPE OR PR T CLEA RL V 

Name of Nonprofit Organization B w..0½ \ s~I) 1oe.. \.. u--\he.ro.i..l c..h \AcC-B 
Annual Income 

Gross Fireworks Sales 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Net Proceeds (profits) 



500g 
200g 

Fountain 

Artillery 

Firecrackers 

Missiles 

Parachutes 

Roman Candles 

Spinner/Flyers 

Noveltys 

Smoke 

Assortments 

Punk/Bags 

Customer Name: 

Contact: 

Invoice Number: 

Date: 

Wild Willy's Fireworks, LLC 
www,wltdwlllvsflreworks.com 40~-t~3-292S 

Firt:!\1\/o ks Invoice 2020 -
$7,489.37 
$4,171.28 
$2,637.41 
$3,089.97 
$2,784.80 
$1,600.76 
$1,367.25 
$2,049.24 
$2,997 .43 
$4,890.94 
$2,487.19 
$6,145.58 
~109.82 

$41,821.04 

Beautifu l Savior Lut heran Church 

Scott Wollberg 

14394 
7/19/2020 

I 



I zO 

Annual Expenditures of Net Proceeds in Permit Year "2 02.0 

Date Project Description or Event & Who Participated 

l">: v; ".S \.J e.e: ~ l"lc.cd? ¼C>· \ ~ e ) +: t;,4\ $0 

t:d·~\C M:ecrl:: \.iofhe. ~Cai,1:J,\_s 5;{-H 
to c~~·,\Jrc.l\ -1- c,,;;\So e\des1,\y 9'0'~lr tk+. 

'6/a,>\cJ. 0¢ 77?~({;\\y fCC> Cite C!,:{I.( fhio5 
~ e-bt-i ~+ r,. e, ' . 

Total Community Betterment Expenditures 

Please detail costs associated with projects and/or events. 

Permit Year 2022 

Location Cost 

Le.. v:stc, J.,500 



CERTIFICATION AND R ELEASE 

Permit Year 2022 
zc,z,3 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial of 
my permit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and 
government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons, companies and 
government authorities from any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information. 

0 p 6-a 1s/ l1 0/fi b Ii¼(._-, ,.;.A__ 

Title of Organization Official 

Signature of Organization Official Printed Name of Organization Official 

Title of Organization Official 



CITY OF LAVISTA, NEBRASKA 

PERMIT APPLJCA TIO 

SALE OF PERMISSIBLE FIREWORKS 

Permit Year 262z-

,1h~3 

Pursuant to §111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code it shall be unlawful for any person to sell, hold for sale or offer for 
sale any permissible fireworks within the corporate limits of the City of La Vista unless such person has first obtained a 
permit. Only nonprofit organizations and associations using volunteer salespersons and which will use the net proceeds 
from the sale of fireworks for community betterment purposes within the City of La Vista shall be eligible for a permit. 

P LEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization ~W/4.0 /2b,?l£ C/IIL/<C-H Today's Date /-/jl'--d4?,2__3 
Street Address '9:{;b,5 ~AL..5CVJI' ::Jr 

City __,,.,c:/2:....J..L.t9L-,h~ ..... .:5<4'-L'---'8'--L.._ ___ _____ _ State ,& Ziptp&f/2,s 

Contact Person ;5/fa,/1//4:d,fsT~ Phone (daytime)4'4? -Z9b :;J'.,b(evening) ____ _ 

Email address (most correspondence will done through email) 5L,e~~.A£~-d/hff~,, ~ 
k-1-( /) 1£~ ~~Ju/l/fr~h ~A?K5. ~.;t.t 

APPLICANT READ 

This perm.it application is used by the City Council to evaluate your organization·s qualifications for a Fireworks Permit. Please answer all 

questions completely and accurately. Failure to submit the application pursuant to the deadlines contained herein or submission of an 

incomplete application may result in denial of a permit. The City is not responsible for determining whether your application is complete at 

the time of submission nor will you be allowed to submit additional information after the deadlines noted herein. 

To be eligible for City Council review, each application submittal must include the following in one 
packet: 

✓ Completed Permit Application Form and a $500 permit application deposit fee received at City Hall, 8116 Park 
View Boulevard, La Vista, NE, 68128, no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next business 
day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). If your permit is denied, $400 of this fee will be refunded to 
your organization. If you are issued a permit, the remaining amount of the permit application fee as established 
in the Master Fee Ordinance will be due and payable to the City of La Vista no later than noon on June 25th of 
the permit year to receive permit. 

✓ A site plan on 8 ½ • x 11" paper which details the dimensions, location and distance between all proposed 
components of your group's fireworks stand (including but not limited to: tent, storage, garbage, portable 
restrooms, signs, parking, etc.) The site plan must be neat and legible, with an attempt made to show 
components as close to scale as possible. 

✓ A signed statement from the land-owner where your proposed fireworks sales will occur, granting permission to 
your organization to utilize the property (written permission from retail store managers is not acceptable). 

✓ The City of La Vista's Accessory and Light Remodeling Permit and the permit application fee as established in 
the Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or 
the next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday), for your tent (please note, no more than one 
tent is allowed). Your permit must note the proposed date and time of your site set up. Please contact the 
Chief Building Official for assistance in completing this permit. If your permit application is denied, this fee will 
be refunded. 

✓ The City of La Vista's Sign Permit and the permit application fee per sign (maximum of four), as established in 
the Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or 
the next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday), for any and all temporary signage. (The 
size and location of signs must be in compliance with the City's zoning regulations regarding temporary signs.) 
Please contact the Chief Building Official for assistance in completing this permit. If your permit is denied, this 
fee will be refunded. 



✓ The City of La Vista's Explosive Materials Storage Permit and the permit application fee as established in the 
Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the 
next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). If your permit is denied, $100 of this fee is 
refunded to your organization. 

✓ A signed City of La Vista Statement of Proposed Community Betterment Expenditures from your organization 
describing in detail how net proceeds from the sale of fireworks will be used for Community Betterment in the 
City of La Vista must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next 
business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). 

✓ If your organization has held a permit in any of the three (3) years preceding this application, a City of La Vista 
Statement of Annual Income for Fireworks Sales must be completed for each of the three years and received at 
City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next business day if January 15 falls on a 
weekend or holiday). 

✓ If the permit is approved your organization will need to furnish to City Hall no later than noon on June 25th of 
the permit year an insurance certificate meeting the requirements outlined in City Code. 

✓ If the permit is approved your organization will need to furnish to City Hall no later than noon on June 25th of 
the permit year, the balance of the permit fee in the amount of $1,500 and a State Fire Marshal Certificate 
meeting the requirements outlined in City Code. 

CERTI.FIC TIO AND RELEASE 
I certify that I have read and understand the "Applicant Read" paragraph on page one of this permit application and that all 
information, statements, materials and pemiits submitted as a part of this Permit Application are complete and true to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. I understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this 
application may result in denial of my permit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize 
all persons, companies and government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any 
said persons, companies and government authorities from any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this infomiation. I 
also understand that the use or sales of illegal fireworks is prohibited. I hereby further provide written assurance that this 
organization will file a certificate of insurance issued by an insurance company in good standing, authorized to do business in 
Nebraska, providing liability insurance in the amounts and for the coverages required by the City Council. I understand this 
certificate of insurance is a condition of issuance of the permit. 
PE ITS WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL YOUR SITE HAS BEEN INSPECTED AND PASSED. 

1fl .......,...__~ {f0r..J.. P<'t~-h-r AJc.,.._ 54.-t. C,~W 
Signature and Title of Organization Official 

Date Received: 

□ $500 permit application deposit fee. 

Site Plan. 

Printed Name of Organization Official 

FOR CITY HALL USE O NLY 
Received by: 

a A written statement of permission from the land-owner. 

□ The City of La Vista's Accessory and Light Remodeling Permit and $150 permit application fee for Tent. 

□ The City of La Vista's Sign Permit application (maximum of four signs) and applicable fee of $30. 

The City of La Vista's Explosive Materials Storage Permit and $100 permit application fee. 

□ Statement of Proposed Community Betterment Expenditures. 

□ Three Statements of Annual Income for Fireworks Sales. 

□ Insurance certificate (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th). 

□ State Fire Marshal Certificate (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th). 

□ $1,500 Permit Fee Balance (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th). 
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l'tnwar1e1 

RP RM I 

I ~ ith " do hereb grant 
p nn1 s1 n t run and op rate a fire ork stand on the 

prop rty lo ated at: PT. Lot 2 Gary & Debbie Pink o 3 (2/card /section ) Parcel 
011598991 La i ta ebra ka fr m th dat of June 1 th 20 th rough Jul l 0th 

for the Q_3 fire ork sea n. /t,N,/) ~e.,v;fW J,,5.J.) r/of),3 c!,/lf/;{!.~/1 

Land 

Print d am of Land n r: __ -._0 -=c-..::cl-___ :;....,...:._,,,.,...___.._.__t_:.. _______ --' 
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City of La Vista 
Light Remodeling and Accessory Permit Application 

8116 Park View Blvd La Vista, NE 68128 Phone: 402-593-6400 Fax: 402-593-6445 

ii,ii¼B¥1uj1ttw■Mllil.iillli1{ijimllt1.Witm■llmH.i.llllfii'i@-i,fi 
** 2012 IRC (lnt'I Residential Code) - Adopted March 15, 2016** 

Date of Applicatfon/-'/7".' ,@2.J Mail Permit to: ircle) Contractor~ 

Prot:~: A.~:::s;:L-=~~~..11:~:,i..~c,u~~~;~~~i~~~~::a~1,~i~~;~~~.L-J..<._'-'~'-"'~==~;;.;.~,.c.,~~:..-,. 
Print pplicant ·ame/Add rcss:,#~IA(~) , ~ C#J&€Cff 
~ £/rAN€L.5CM".:S::T;: .LA-1/4.:cTA. ~ CB. · 

• t I I .,,ffl,JU·JIW# . . . . . . . 
FE CE: Height __ Type: ___ Location:____ I. Materials: $___ IFl!...::e::::.e::..::S:_ ____ -..J 

Site plan required sh.owing fence location, type and height. 

Fence posts must be set in concrete 24" minimum depth for wood and chain link 

Fence location on or into fence owners property (may require survey). 

All wood pickets or boards to face to the outside 

Front yard fences need to be 12-1/2' from curb & no more than 4' hig pen picket, split rail & chain link(2006 IRC) 

Sideyard fences, on a comer lot, need to be 12-1/2' from the curb or off the right of way 

SHED: Height: __ Type: ___ Location. _ __ _ I. falerials 
Site plan of property required showing shed location and spacing 

Shed MUST BE located a minimum of 5 feet from the rear and side property line/s. 

Concrete slab shed Hoar to have 1/2" dia. anchor bolts at max. 6 '0 " o.c. spacing for shed ti-own 

Wood Hoors of sheds must be provided with 4 shed tie-downs anchors to meet city code 

MaxJmu m shed h<>ight 17', or less if restricted by local governing covenants (15'). 

She d MUST BE located a m inimum of 6'0" f r om any structure, or fire proofed to meet city code. 

[Fee:$ 

DECK: Type: ____ _ Location: ______ Est. Materials: $ ___ _ _ tFee:S 
Site plan of property showing house a n d deck location and size 

Deck drawing requjred showing the following: 

a. 
b. 
c. 
d. ... 
f. 

g. 
h. 
i,. 

j . 
k. 

Over•a ll deck si;z.e and stair location 

Unco11ere,d decks must be a d istance of 15 feet from rear property lines; and, 5 feet from side property lines. 

Decks must be 6 feet from any other detached structure 

Post hole locati ons require 429 deep frost footing.s when attached to the house 

Indicate size of wood beam on your drawing; and, know that column post sizes must be 6 " x 6 " 

Indicate wood joist sizes and spacing meas urement 

Ledger beam attached to house with 112" dia. lag bolts that are 5" long (or equiv.) at 24" on center (staggered) 

Galva ni~ed joist hangers at ledger beam 

HandraiJs to be 3•0• hig.h with vertical spindle spacing not more than 4" apart 

Stair detail as provided by City 

Call for footing ln!tpectlon once Min are dug. prior to fllllng. When pro[ect completed, call for final. 

CURB-CUT/ DRIVEWAYS/ SIDEWALK 
Curb Cu Grind Width: ____ _ Driveway Width: ____ Driveway Length: _ _ __ ~---------, 

1dewalk Length: _ _ ___ Concrete Depth: i::tF..:e:.:e:.::::::S~-----.......1 
Driveways mu. t meet specifications of City Code & MUST be inspeded before pourillg 

Describe Plj_j_:ct: 
Length:_,~ ... """'----- -
Remarks: __________________________ ___ i:.tF..::ec::.e:..:::S:_~/ ... :fi?"-".::.._-....J 

otal of all FEES DUE: $ 
Appl icant certifies that this information has been read, understood and that projects will be constructed in compli ance with all 

C·ity ordinances; that all infom,ation is correct; and, that inspections wiJI be request:ed. 

Please phone 24 hours in advance for a final on all projects and any other Inspections as 

noted above. / /} <:./J 7' 
Signature of Applicant: __ 4-,{...,__ _ _ -"-b ~- - ~---=--==--====:;----'-- Date: or/ l'i(i~ 
Approved By City Official: _ ___ _ _ ___ ___ ___ _ _ __ Permit Cieri< _ _ ___ _ _ ___ _ 

Date of Approval: __________ _ 



City of La Vista ffl;iiJ Community Development Department 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68133 

SIGN PERMIT 
APP LI CATION b! VISTA 

(402) 593-6400 

(Please see other side for submittal requirements) 
/?~~~-f?Tc¥/5"98'1''9 / 

NEBRASKA 

Street Address of Sign Location :/~/a). W LY,::,;5@ ..--4T.,:? -(hJ.JiQ'i:b#.il5'/a&~.3 
Applicant Information 

Company Name: /f>k/YAE~/26/J# 0#7A'~ Contact:-5~AIA: ~~ 
Address: 9:;f;s d~~ 'G~ City: /4,t/2»t: 

Phone: _ ______ ______ _ Fax: __________ E-mail: _ ______ _ ____ _ 

Business/Organization (that is the subject of the sign) 

Company Name: ___ _______________ Contact: ______ _________ _ 

Address: City: ________ State _ _ Zip ___ _ 

Phone: ___ _ _ _ ________ Fax: ___ _ _ _____ E-mail: _ ___________ _ 

Sign Type 

ll!l_ Temporary Sign - Date(s) of display (required): =6 ..... /2'--'zg-=~--~r~--
□ Wall Sign - Side of building displaying the sign: ( N S E W ) Width of this fa9ade: _ _ ft. 

D Incidental/Directional Sign - Length of storefront: __ ft. 

D Monument - Setback from nearest property line: __ ft. 

D Center Identification - Setback from nearest property line: __ ft . 

D Common Signage Plan D Master Signage Plan D Other: ___________ _ 

Illumination: D None D Internal 

Number of lot sides abutting street: _I_ 
D External Describe: _ ____________ _ _ 

Are any existing signs at this location to remain? D Yes D No 

If yes, total number and types of signs at this business location: _____ _ _ ____ ____ _ 

Sign Size 

Sign width 6 1 Sign height 5 1 Total square feet, 3'o Height from grade to top of sign ::z( ft . 

Applicant's Signature 

I believe that all of the information on this application and on drawings submitted in support of this application is accurate. I understand that any sign which is 
installed that is inconsistent or in conflict with this application, the supporting drawings, or the sign regulations contained in the City's Unified Development Ordinance 
is a violation of the City of La Vista municipal code. I further understand that the inadvertent approval of a sign application by the City that is not in compliance with 
the sign regulations does not create any legal nonconforming status nor does it remove any obligation to bring the sign into compliance. I understand that no sign 
shall be installed until a sign permit has been approved by the City of La Vista and the associated sign fee has been paid. Once a sign permit has been approved, all 
sign insta ar work must be completed in six months or the permtt will expire. 

(Date) 

Office Use Only 

Rec'd By Date Rec'd # of Temp Zoning at Sign Sign Permit Plan Fee Total Fee 
SiQns this Year Site at site Fee 

D Approved Condition(s): _______________________ _____ _ 

D Disapproved Reason(s): _____ ___________________ ____ _ 

By: __________________ _ Date: _ ____________ _ 
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CIT OF L VlST , EBRA KA 
PERMIT APPLICATlO~ EX.PLOSIVE MATERIAL STORAGE 

Pursuant to §91.46 of the La Vista Municipal Code any person desiring to store or keep for any period of time explosive 
materials defined in Neb. RS 28-1213, shall file with the City Clerk an application for an explosive material storage permit. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARL 
~;9-#£ 

Name of Applicant.A'/4¥/4JA.IM ~~-L.e:-u&' Today's Date ./ - /~,/<4?4 -l 

Age of Applicant _ --J.'---"'"'-- ------ ----- ----- - -------- --- ---­

Street Address ;f:5a,5 ffi.A?BL.,S;::::,/1.1 :SZ:: 

City ,,L4R'fdLA State /W 
Phone (daytime) (e2.? -2~ - 7.&;5o 

Name of Employer WZ/d) VVP(--Y.'5 /£.1€&,?VP/ZKS 

StreetAddressofEmployer / 7/o~ 5 .. dvYY2P 

Zip d,&/zB 

State~ 

Have you been instructed in the use of Explosives Ayes no 

If yes, by whom? _j),9z(/~~'5 - //kza ~Y:S k~U/,e,,ek;s 

What type of instruction /, 2:1± ~5P~Ak~/2.K5 5fe//c3/tG,e 9:~b'.,f".IE.,5 

Date of instruction -huG ~ t 2oz. r Length of time of instruction c--?Lz6v /Z.S 

List your experience in the use of explosives, giving three distinct examples of the type and usage you have personally done 

~~Afe.-4nl/r<'~7"vdc;! /4 .Yt1be?a-t7/4?./<.s h& ~Ac~ z~ '5 

d4P~.2 :5/bP~ &i1cE5/////V'&~✓ 5&o/? '7/20/4/Pt 
/4-~&A?vAl.o5 2=o&;, ~~/WV&r.o-LA '21'1 Y:5,.#fuu-;&.E LJ~~c?H re; 

List the type of explosives you have been trained on and used fJ.u ~~.)£:/2 ~DE 

11 '/6 ~/411<:5 U/'YLVJid6t ,,__~~£ 

Enclose copies of any training certificate, explosive permits from other states or other pertinent documentation. 

CERTLEI TION ID RELEASE 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand 

that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial of my permit. I authorize 

the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and government authorities to release any 

information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons. companies and government authorities from any liability for any 

r for issuing this information. 

FOR CITYliALL S£ O NLY 
Date Received: Received by: _______ _ 

D $100 permit application fee. 



Experience: 

• Avi.d pyrotechnician with o er 20 ears · experience 

• Current member PGI (Pyrotechnic Guild Internat ional) 

• Current member FA (National Fireworks As ociation) 

• CPSC Seminar (Consumer Products Safety Comm is ion) Firework safety and compliance seminar 
at PGI 2009 

• DOT Training September 20 IO - Completed a IO hour cour e in the storage and transportation of 
hazardous materials 1.4g firework including proper hand ling and dispo al of mi u ed product , 
and compliance with DOT regulations 

• Trained every three years in house at Wild Will · Firework office with lite rature & te ting 
materials covering all sections required b Tit l 49 ( FR) PH S & the CPSC 

-- ---~---.. · ~i: :1~1-• 
17105 S Hwy SO • Sprin field, NE 68059 ••. www.wildwillvsfireworks.com Ph: 402 253 2925 Fax: 402-253-3190 



Permit Year ~ 
~,23 

CITY OF LA VI TA, NEBRASKA 
ST ATEME T OF PROPO ED COMMUNITY BETIERME T EXPENDITURES 

Pursuant to §111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code, only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista . 

PLEASETYPE DLlMlT TATE IENTT0THJ P AGE O 1 LY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization R..e~ ~~-< Cft..vr-e-k 

State Sales Tax ID -~o_<s"_-_6_'8-_ {_j_&,_ l_CS ____ ___ _ _ _________ _ 

12-<"{_,,".t ~r'" o'\ <.,....., 

~ 

\,._ )_ 
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{.~c.J__) fa , ~'vvf 

Ff'-(_ ..-v- l,L.., st--~ 

..._,/ 

..c-.. ~ ,=-;M v---/½ 

C'MMV- 1- j+ ~ +-:> , 

r~1' (c-+, 

~r J,,._...,l~ I 
,~).'> ._,...J,(( 

CERTIFlCA TION AND RELEASE 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial 
of my permit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verity any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and 
government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons, companies 
and overnment authorities from any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information . 

~ .41~ 1iU-< U-bW 
Signature of Organization Official Printed Name of Organization Official 

let..J R aw - --- ~-- --- '"=---=--=--=~­
Title of Organization Official ~-~-' 



CJTYOFL VISTA,NEBRA KA 
STATEME 'T OF A NUALINCOMEFORF!REWORKSSALE 

IN P ERMIT YEAR 1,. 0 t- 'Z. 

Permit Year 2m:2 
...?DZ? 

Pursuant to § 111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales less the cost of fireworks, permit fee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

PLE. SE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARL 

Name of Nonprofit Organization e~Men..sl:M<.. c..bv( c.* -~ ~,) ~ lj,/t,)~/,t­

Annual Income 
Gross Fireworks Sales ~ 'iJ Z. 1 1"3 f . 6 'Z. 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Total Expenses 

Net Proceeds (profits) 

S 12.0 , o1> 

♦♦♦♦♦♦ 



500g 

200g 

Fountain 

Artillery 

Firecrackers 

Missiles 

Parachutes 

Roman Candles 

Spinner/Flyers 

Noveltys 

Smoke 

Assortments 

Punk/Bags 

Total Invoice 

Customer Name: 

Contact: 

Invoice Number: 

Date: 

Wild Willy's Fireworks, LLC 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

www.wildwillysfireworks.com 402-253-2925 

Fireworks Invoice 2022 
7,238.96 

4,653.62 

3,360.95 
5,429.22 

3,360.95 

2,068.28 

2,068.28 

2,843.88 
3,619.48 

5,946.29 

3,360.95 

7,497.50 

258.53 

$51,706.89 

Corner Stone Church/ Renewed Hope Church 

Jim Hayes/ Shane Lester 

16297 

7/18/2022 



Annual Expend itures of Net Proceeds in Permit Year _ _ _ 

Date Project Description or Event & Who Participated 

z-t)t,k}·J' :t..c-LA - ~ __ ~ .. ~ ~ r·.l 
e,,<-r lr )(. h-, ll ~ ~t. U -4-- IV cc,,.\- -h, q ~ -\<-..,...,., 

J ~P..•y-~· ... ':> . c~~b ~ e,")'5•c -,h-{ L, ...... -f A..k 

l,n,,.,ht\ -\-v ~,4\J.. ,v1--i ,/\.t,.. , ,.C\f\f.,.o(.. ( J-,,+. ....,..,,k, 

-5.,L,__,\? W -l tf:, ..... 1- ~.., (!o"),f- tv (,< (,,V.if 

~1,.,00 ~ I 'Sv S .,t-< r.N ..-1l,G) M.c.A.<7 vJ,q V«,(/ 

fv 6~~-p-- .ft_,) {f(l,<-,yt 

Total Community Betterment Expenditures 

Please detail costs associated with projects and/or events. 

Location 

Permit Year 2fJ22 
,Z::>,,Z.,3' 

Cost 

~-5 aoo . ..-J 



C ITY OF L A V ISTA, NEBRASKA 

Permit Year 28it 
Z.OZ;3 

STATEME T OF ANNUAL INCOME FOR FIREWORKS S ALES 

IN PERMIT YEAR ,#Z../ 

Pursuant to § 111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales less the cost of fireworks, permit fee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

P LEASE TYPE OR PRINT C LEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization ---bt"--'o.,_(L-;,'-~"'--r'--5--'-f-p-"'--L-'/l'-',.f__.t ........... A....,w-=..:..._C-_t. _ _ __________ _ 

Annual Income 
Gross Fireworks Sales 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Net Proceeds (profits) 

Lr. ooo 

J ~ . DO 

•••••• 

-,r 2 ,, lo;;. , ,po 

ff /0.~ '-I 1. ~ 7 
' 



500g 
200g 

Fountain 
Artillery 

Firecrackers 
Missiles 

Parachutes 
Roman Candles 
Spinner/Flyers 

Noveltys 
Smoke 

Assortments 
Punk/Bags 

Customer Name: 
Contact: 

Invoice Number: 
Date: 

Wild Willy's Fireworks, LLC 
www.wlldwlllysflreworks.com 42,2-2S}-191S 

• 1rewor k I . .S nvo1ce 2 21 :u. 
$ 
$ 
s 
$ 
s 
s 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

s 

Cornerstone Church 
Jim Hayes 

15016 
7/22/2021 

6,284.65 
3,905.14 
3,704.48 
6,995.67 
4,552.73 
1,647.54 
1,693.75 
1,886.47 
1,003.92 
1,883.50 
3,400.14 
7,124.85 

145.70 

$44,228.54 



Permit Year ~ 
Zo.d!.3 

Annual Expenditures of Net Proceeds in Permit Year 6221 
Project Description or Event & Who Participated Location 

-ru.l'{ 3 r~ fi fl w~r )(s tomm&,u,: ht !tv-ttJ-: Wt 1-)tJ. vl-51?5: AA:r:l'S:Pn l+. 

fJtu- a£? ():totk: &oNl O~-t-$~4"- fu. Mw,rd--
ll\ttn-1-tt# • Wt hA.vt.. .fr /.t.. &cd , l ~ « row.tft ~ aM <S 

d,12-or p<i 2PJ t- a. :8rt WOiU d,+s-p/41 . QM<. t~ 

Ctos.t Oli,f: tu,+-li ini kd -h, tt,td,, pro tno:b' 0 t\ bMN-~.f _____ _ 
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Total Community Betterment Expenditures 

Please detail costs associated with projects and/or events. 

Cost 



Permit Year ~ 
4::>Z..,i' 

Annual Expenditures of Net Proceeds in Permit Year .4,zt',17 

Date 

,,,,-a.. D DIP..c:. h, 
· I U • vld 

Project Description or Event & Who Participated Location Cost 
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Total Community Betterment Expenditures 

Please detail costs associated with projects and/or events. 



CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
STATEME T OF AN AL INCOME FOR FIREWORKS S ALES 

IN PER 'LLTYEAR 2b2L) 

Permit Year 2822 
µz3 

Pursuant to § 111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista . 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales less the cost of fireworks, permit fee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

P LEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization --...... ~-',,f)~~r_n_e~,- S,_E~t2~()~e,~ ~C ............ h~l ..... '.dt~f'~Ch~- --- - ----

Annual Income 
Gross Fireworks Sales 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Net Proceeds (profits) 

♦♦♦♦♦♦ 

JI PL/, Rt../~. 7~ 

L/t.f, ~ t/¥- ~I 



500g 
200g 

Fountain 

Artillery 

Firecrackers 

Missiles 

Parachutes 

Roman Candles 

Spinner/Flyers 

Noveltys 

Smoke 

Assortments 

Punk/Bags 

Customer Name: 

Contact: 

Invoice Number: 

Date: 

Wild Willy's Fireworks, LLC 
www.wlldwmysflreworks.com 402·253-U2S 

1rewor k I s nvo1ce 2020 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Cornerstone Church 

Jim Hayes 

14361 

7/18/2020 

6,217.11 
3,867.14 
3,574.91 
6,528.79 
4,637.52 
1,556.86 
1,780.02 
1,966.84 

958.76 
2,077.52 
3,381.66 
7,567.38 

129.70 

$44,244.21 



CERTIFICATION AND RELEASE 

Permit Year~ 
2023 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial of 
my permit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and 
government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons, companies and 
government authorities from any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information. 

Signature of Organization Official Printed Name of Organization Official 

[b,) '{? ... ~~ 
Title of Organization Official 

Signature of Organization Official Printed Name of Organization Official 

Title of Organization Official 



CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 

PERMIT APPLICATION 

SALE OF PERMISSIBLE FffiEWORKS 

Permit Year 2023 

Pursuant to §111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code it shall be unlawful for any person to sell, hold for sale or offer for 
sale any permissible fireworks within the corporate limits of the City of La Vista unless such person has first obtained a 
permit. Only nonprofit organizations and associations using volunteer salespersons and which will use the net proceeds 
from the sale of fireworks for community betterment purposes within the City of La Vista shall be eligible for a permit. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization La Vista Community Foundation Today's Date 1/12/2023 

Street Address 8116 Parkview Blvd 

City La Vista State �N�E�--- Zip 68128

Contact Person Annisa Visty Phone (daytimeX402) 960-9625 (evening) same 

Email address (most correspondence will done through email) kaela@bellinoenterprises.com 

APPLICANT READ 

This permit application is used by the City Council to evaluate your organization's qualifications for a F ireworks Pcnnit. Please answer all 

questions completely and accurately. Failure to submit the application pursuant to the deadlines contained herein or submission of an 

incomplete application may result in denial of a permit. TI1e City is not responsible for detem1ining whether your application is complete at 

the time of submission nor will you be allowed to submit additional information after the deadUnes noted herein. 

To be eligible for City Council review, each application submittal must include the following in one 
packet: 

./ Completed Permit Application Form and a $500 permit application deposit fee received at City Hall, 8116 Park
View Boulevard, La Vista, NE, 68128, no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next business
day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). If your permit is denied, $400 of this fee will be refunded to
your organization. If you are issued a permit, the remaining amount of the permit application fee as established
in the Master Fee Ordinance will be due and payable to the City of La Vista no later than noon on June 25th of
the permit year to receive permit.

./ A site plan on 8 � • x 11· paper which details the dimensions, location and distance between all proposed
components of your group's fireworks stand (including but not limited to: tent, storage, garbage, portable
restrooms, signs, parking, etc.) The site plan must be neat and legible, with an attempt made to show
components as close to scale as possible .

./ A signed statement from the land-owner where your proposed fireworks sales will occur, granting permission to
your organization to utilize the property (written permission from retail store managers is not acceptable) .

./ The City of La Vista's Accessory and Ught Remodeling Permit and the permit application fee as established in
the Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or
the next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday), for your tent (please note, no more than one
tent is allowed). Your permit must note the proposed date and time of your site set up. Please contact the
Chief Building Official for assistance in completing this permit. If your permit application is denied, this fee will
be refunded .

./ The City of La Vista's Sign Permit and the permit application fee per sign (maximum of four), as established in
the Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or
the next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday), for any and all temporary signage. (The
size and location of signs must be in compliance with the City's zoning regulations regarding temporary signs.)
Please contact the Chief Building Official for assistance in completing this permit. If your permit is denied, this
fee will be refunded.



✓ The City of La Vista's Explosive Materials Storage Permit and the permit application fee as established in the 
Master Fee Ordinance must be received at Crty Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the 
next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). If your permit is denied, $100 of this fee is 
refunded to your organization. 

✓ A signed City of La Vista Statement of Proposed Communffy Betterment Expenditures from your organization 
describing in detail how net proceeds from the sale of fireworks will be used for Community Betterment in the 
City of La Vista must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next 
business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). 

✓ If your organization has held a permit in any of the three (3) years preceding this application, a City of La Vista 
Statement of Annual Income for Fireworks Sales must be completed for each of the three years and received at 
City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next business day if January 15 falls on a 
weekend or holiday). 

✓ If the permit is approved your organization will need to furnish to City Hall no later than noon on June 25th of 
the permit year an insurance certificate meeting the requirements outlined in City Code. 

✓ If the permit is approved your organization will need to furnish to City Hall no later than noon on June 25th of 
the permit year, the balance of the permit fee in the amount of $1,500 and a State Fire Marshal Certificate 
meeting the requirements outlined in City Code. 

CERTIFICATIO AND Rf;LEASE 
I certify lhat I have read and understand the "Applicant Read" paragraph on page one of this permit application and that all 
information, statements, materials and permits submitted as a part of this Permit Application are complete and true to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. I understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this 
appflcalion may result in denial of my permit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize 
all persons, companies and government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any 
said persons, companies and government authorities from any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information. I 
also understand that the use or sales of illegal fireworks is prohibited. I hereby further provide written assurance that this 
organization will file a certificate of insurance issued by an insurance company in good standing, authorized to do business in 
Nebraska, providing liability insurance in the amounts and for the coverages required by the City Council. I understand this 
certificate of insurance is a condition of issuance of the permit. 

PERM WI L NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL YOUR SITE H 

of Organization Official 

Date Received: 

□ $500 permit application deposit fee. 

□ Site Plan. 

FOR CITY HALL USE O LY 
Received by: 

□ A written statement of permission from the land-owner. 

□ The City of La Vista's Accessory and Ught Remodeling Permff and $150 permit application fee for Tent. 

□ The City of La Vista's Sign Permit appli~ation (maximum of four signs} and applicable fee of $30. 

□ The City of La Vista's Explosive Materials Storage Permit and $100 permit application fee. 

□ Statement of Proposed Community Betterment Expenditures. 

□ Three Statements of Annual Income for Fireworks Safes. 

□ Insurance certificate (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th}. 

□ State Fire Marshal Certificate (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th). 

□ $1,500 Permit Fee Balance (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th}. 



ELLINO 
FIREWORKS 

lldlino Fi.reworks, 1nc. 
SOJ Olsor, Urin, Suite 2JO :r~plllio11, NE 68046 

402-935-1916 

Fireworks Location Lease 

Thjs Lease entered into on this l f, day of January 2022 between F & J Realty, (Lessor) and Bellino 
Fireworks, Inc. (Tenant) as foJJows; 

Lessor wilJ allow Tenant to use a portion of the property known as Brentwood Square hopping 
Center, 8000 South 84th St. La Vista, NE for the sale of fireworks for three (3) fireworks season(s) 
beginning June 2022 and ending July 2024. 

Tenant agrees to pay~ for each year for use of the location on or before June 20th of the current 
season. 

Lessor agrees to provide access to temporary electric services, phone installation, and ample storage. All 
installation costs and usage of temporary utility services shaJJ be at the expense of Tenant unless 
0U1erwjsc negotiated. 

Tenant will be responsible for setting up and tearing down the fireworks facility and providing its own 
temporary trash service. Lessor shalJ allow Tenant ample time to set up and tear down its facility. 

Tenant shall have a $1,000,000.00 liability insurance policy naming Lessor as an additionally insured, and 
the policy shall be in effect during its occupancy of the calendar year fortbe term ofthe lease. 

Lessor agrees to provide Tenant with exclusive rights to sell fireworks on its property. 

OPTIO TO TERMINATE. At any time dudng the term of this lease, Lessor has the option to terminate 
this lease agreement with a 180-day written notice if any of the lots used by Tenant are developed into a 
permanent use or are sold or are not available for use by Tenant and will not allow any sales of fireworks 
on the site by any person, group or company. 

LESSOR: 

Agreed by: .2{~ ~ e.,_/ 
Frank Krejci,F&J Real 
402-493-6165 

TE ANT: 

Agreed by: 
Bellino Fireworks, Inc. 

Date 

Date 



8110 s. g4TH St. 

Sign Key 

**=Two 4'x8' signs hung 

to the trailer 

Tent 
60' X 60' 
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ffl;Efil City of La Vista 
'=AVISTA 

l ilUADA Light Remodeling and Accessory Permit Application 
8116 Park View Blvd La Vista NE 68128 Phone: 402-593-6400 Fu : 402-593-6445 

1 ••ifi§(&t1u1Mt■111to1tr.t@Nun,r11te1&@1.m111iN■@11;-.e.■1'•*MMi·lth 
** 2012 IRC (lnt'I Residential Code) -Adopted March 15, 2 016** 

Date of Applicalion01/12/2023 •(ail Permit to: (circle) Conlractor Owner: l'ermit # _____ _ 

Print Applicant Name/Address: La Vista Community Foundation 
__,8,<.;1w1.,.6_,_P....,a"-'rk..,_,v"'ie...,w.!.--"<B,.,,lv.,.d'--'. L"'a._V_,_,,.is.,,,ta,.,_ • .,_,N..,,,E....,6..,.8...,1..,2,._8 ___________ _ _ _ l'honc #: {402) 960-9625 

Print Owner 'a me/Address: ~F~ir_s~t ~M=a~n=a"'g..,_m~e~n~t - --- - -------- - -,--:-:-,,---,:---:-­
_________ _ _ _ ___________ Phonc #: (402) 334-4600 

Print Contractor Name/Address: _ ____ _ _____ _ ______ ________ __ _ 

------------------ - - - - --------- ~ Phone#: _ _ _ _ _____ _ _ 

Mf¥14#l¥1if.11i 1W~4&4¥Mt·i@,JU•Jlit91¥i:lhiiW•l•)J·IZ 
FENCE: Height __ Type: ___ Location: ____ Est.Materials: S ___ ~IF_ee_:_$ _____ _ 

Site plan required showing fence location, type and height 
Fence posts must be set in concrete 24• minimum depth for wood and chain link 
Fenc.e location on or Into fence owners property (may require survey). 
All wood pick.els or boards to face to the outside 
Front yard fences need t .o be 12-112' from curb & no more than 4' high-open picket, split rail & chain link(2006 tRC) 
Sldeyard fences, on a comer lot, need to be 12-1/2 ' from the curb or off the right of way 

SHED: Height _ _ Type: ___ Location: ____ Est.Materials: $ __ _ 
Site plan of property required showing shed location and spacing 
Shed MUST BE located a minimum of 5 feet from the rear and side property llne/s_ 
Concrete slab shed floor to have 1/2" dla. anchor bolts at max. 6'0" o.c. spacing for shed tie-down 
Wood floors of sheds must be provided with 4 shed tie-downs anchors to meet city code 
Maximum shed height 17', or less If restricted by local governing covenants (15')-
Shed MUST BE located a minimum of 6'0" from any structure, or fire proofed to meet city code. 

!Fee: 

DECK: Type: _ _ ___ Location: _ _____ Esl Materials: $ _ ___ _ !Fee:S 
Site plan of property showing house and deck location and size 
Deck drawing requfred showing the following: 

a_ Over-all deck sue and stair location 
b- Uncovered decks must be a distance of 15 feet from raar property l ines; and, 5 feet from side property lines-
C- Decks must be 6 feet from any other detached structure 
d. Pos t hole locations require 42" deep frost foot ings when attached to the house 
e, Indicate size of wood beam on your drawing; and, know that column post sizes must be 6 " x 6" 
f. Indicate wood joist sb:es and spacing measurement 
9. Ledger beam attached to house with 1/2" dia. lag bolts that are 5" long (or equiv-) at 24" on center (staggered) 
h- Galvanized joist hangers at ledger beam 
1- HandraUs to be 3'0" high with vertical spindle spacing not more than 4 • apart 

i- Stair detail as provided by City 
k. Call for footing lnsp•ctlon once hol11s an, dug. p rior to fillln9. Wh•n pro!,ct completed, call for final. 

CURB~CUT /DRIVEWAYS/ SIDEWALK 
Curb Cut/Grind \VidU1: _ ____ Driveway Wid1h: _ _ __ Driveway Length: ____ ~--------~ 
Sidewalk Length: _ ____ Concrete Depth: _____ IF .___e_e_: ________ _ 

Drii•ewa)'s 11111st meet specificlllio11s of City Code & It/UST be inspected before pouring 

Describe Project_~~n- _______________ ___ __ Estimated Materials: S ________ _ 
Length: 60' Width 60' II Door/s: II Window/s: ____ _ 
Remarks: Set up 6/24 Tear down 7/5 !Fee: 150,00 

frotal of all FEES DUE: $ 150.00 
Applicant certilies that this Information has been read, understood and that projects will be constructed in compliance with all 
ci ty o rdinances; that all Information I s correct ; and, that Inspections will be requested_ 

Please phone 24 hours in 
noted above. 

for a fina on all projects and any other inspections as 

Date: 

Approved By City Official: _ _ _____ _ _ __________ Permit Clerk __________ _ 

Date of Approval: _________ _ 



City of La Vista ffl;iil Community Development Department 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68133 

SIGN PERMIT 
APPLICATION !:AVISTA 

(402) 593-6400 
NEBRASKA 

(Please see other side for submittal requirements) 

Street Address of Sign Location: ~6~1~1~0~S=, .... 8~4~1~b~$~1-Ce~e~t~--- -------------­
Applicant Information 

Company Name: La Vista Community Foundation Contact: Annisa Visty 

Address: 8116 Parkview Blvd City: La Vista State _NE Zip 68128 
Phone: (402) 960-9625 Fax: ________ E-mail: kaela@bellinoenterprises.com 
Business/Organization (that is the subject of the sign) 

Company Name: Same as above Contact: _______ _ _____ _ 

Address: ___________________ City: ___ _____ State _ _ Zip ___ _ 

Phone: _____ ________ Fax: _________ E-mail: ___________ _ 

Sign Type 

~ Temporary Sign - Date{s) of display (required): .... 6 .... /..,.2.,.,_9_.-7_,__/_.4 _ __ _ 

D Wall Sign - Side of building displaying the sign: ( N S E W ) Width of this fai;;ade: _ _ ft. 

D Incidental/Directional Sign - Length of storefront: __ ft. 

D Monument - Setback from nearest property line: __ ft. 

D Center Identification - Setback from nearest property line: __ ft. 

□ Common Signage Plan □ Master Signage Plan D Other: ___________ _ 

Illumination: ~ None □ Internal D External Describe: ______________ _ 

Number of lot sides abutting street: __ 

Are any existing signs at this location to remain? □ Yes D No 

If yes. total number and types of signs at this business location: _______________ _ 

Sign Size 

Sign width 4' Sign height ~8_' _ Total square feet 32' Height from grade to top of sign _6~-- ft . 

Applicant's Signature 

I befieve that all ol Lhe Information on this application and on drawings submilted in support ol lhis application is accurale. I understand Lhal any sign which is 
inslalled thal is inconsislenl or in oooflicl wilh this applicalion, the supporting drawings, Of the sign regulations contained In the Cily's Unified Development Ordinance 
is a violation ol lhe City or La VISla municipal code. I further understand lhal lhe inadvertent approval of a sign application by lhe City that is not in cornpiance with 
fhe sign regulallons does no create any legal nonconforming status nor does it remove any obligation lo bring the sign into compliance. I understand that no sign 
shall be installed un · a sig mil has been approved by the City of La Vista and the associated sign fee has been paid. Once a sign permit has been approved, an 
sign lnstallatlon completed in six months or the pennlt will expire. 

Office Use Only 

Rec'd By Date Rec'd #of Temp Zoning at Sign 
SiQns this Year Site at site 

01/12/2023 
(Date) 

Sign Permit 
Fee 

Plan Fee Total Fee 

D Approved Condition(s}: _ _____ _ ____________________ _ 

D Disapproved Reason(s}: ___________________________ _ 

By: _____ ___ _ _________ _ Date: - ----------- -



Height: 4 feet 

Width: 8 Feet 

Total Square Footage: 32 Square Feet 

Sign Material : Vinyl Banner 



Height: 4 feet 

Width: 8 Feet 

Total Square Footage: 32 Square Feet 

Sign Material: Vinyl Banner 



CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
PERNllT APPLICATIO:\' EXPLOSIVE MATERULS STORAGE 

Pursuant to §91.46 of the La Vista Municipal Code any person desiring to store or keep for any period of lime explosive 
materials defined in Neb. RS 28-1213, shall file with lhe City Clerk an application for an explosive material storage permit. 

PLEASJ<: TYPE OR PRINT CLEAULY 

Name of Applicant Annjsa Visty Today's Date 01/12/2023 

Age of Applicant_4-'----'-1 _________ _ _ ____ ________ _ ________ _ 

Street Address 11001 Cove Hollow Drive 

City Papillion State NE Zip 68046 

Phone (daytime) ( 402) 319-8255 (evening) _S=a"-'m'-'=e _ _ ___ ____ _ ____ _ _ _ 

Name of Employer La Vista Community Foundation 

Street Address of Employer 8116 Parkview Blvd 

City La Vista State ~N~E~ ___ Zip 68128 

Have you been instructed in the use of Explosives ~yes □ no 

If yes, by whom? The Distributor 

What type of instruction Sales, Safery & Storage 

Date of instruction06/11 and every year afterLength of time of instruction _,2=--=-h.,_,o=u=-r,__,s"---- --------

List your experience in the use of explosives. giving three distinct examples of the type and usage you have personally done 

2 years experience in sales of Class "C" consumer fireworks. safety of Class "C" consumer fireworks. 

and storage of Class "C" consumer fireworks. 

List the type of explosives you have been trained on and used Class "C" consumer fireworks 

Enclose copies of any training certificate, explosive permits from other states or other pertinent documentation. 

Ct:RTIFICATION AND RELEASE 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand 

that any false information. omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial of my permit. I authorize 

the City and/or its ag ts. lo verify any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and government authorities to release any 

o t application and hereby release any said persons, companies and government authorities from any liabifity for any 

Annisa Viszy 
Printed Name of Applicant 

Fon Crrv HALL UsE ONLY 
Date Received: Received by: ________ _ 

□ $100 permit application fee. 



Permit Year 2022 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
STATEMENT OF PROPOSED COMJ\IIUNJTY BETTERMENT EXPENDITURES 

Pursuant to § 111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code, only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

PLEASE TYPE AND LIMIT STATEMENT TO TffiS PAGE ONLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization La Vista Community Foundation 

State Sales Tax ID 001-01983736 

La Vista Community Foundation will be using these proceeds for general support of the LVCF, 
we also will be using the funds for desigated restricted fund contribution , sponsorship of the 
LVCF Golf Classic, movie and concert support, and further educate community members about 
our La Vista Community Foundation programs with an outreach event each year. 

CERTIFICATION AND RELEASE 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial 
of my permit. I au horize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and 
governmen auth rities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons, companies 
and gover e I uth fritie~ any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information. 

,J / Annisa Visty 
n Official Printed Name of Organization Official 

Title of Organization Official 



CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
STATEMENT OF ANNuAL INCOME FOR FIREWORKS SALES 

IN PERMIT YEAR 2022 

Permit Year 2022 

Pursuant to §111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales less the cost of fireworks, permit fee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization LaVista Community Foundation 

Annual Income 
Gross Fireworks Sales 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks $13,812.58 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Miscellaneous (please describe) Tent 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Total Expenses 

Electrical, cellular data 
usage & installation 

Point of sale, tables, safety 
equipment rental & installation 

Product shrink, bad credit cards 
and discounts to members 

Security 

Net Proceeds (profits) 

♦♦♦♦♦♦ 

5,255.55 

$2,750.00 

$26.63 

$4,805.92 

$7,500.00 

$3,904.81 

$6,000.00 

$5,406.66 

$5,106.29 

$4,505.55 

$1 000.00 

$70,073.99 

$60,073.99 

$10,000.00 



Annual Expenditures of Net Proceeds in Permit Year __ _ 

Date 

~ 

~ 
d-

Project Descr:,,tion or EveJ & Who Participated 

60I + C LJ~lG 

Total Community Betterment Expenditures 

Please detail costs associated with projects and/or events. 

Permit Year 2022 

• Location Cost 

-fvw -J~ 

k v14 570W 
j 



CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
STATEMENT OF .ANNuAL INCOME FOR FIREWORKS SALES 

IN PERMIT YEAR 2021 

Permit Year 2022 

Pursuant to §111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible· for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales less the cost of fireworks, permit fee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization La Vista Community Foundation 

Annual Income 
Gross Fireworks Sales 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks 

{please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Miscellaneous (please describe) Tent 

Electrical, cellular data 
• usage & installation 

• 

• 

Point of sale, tables, safety · 
equipment rental & installation 

Product shrink, bad credit cards 
and discounts to members 

• Security 

Total Expenses 

Net Proceeds (profits) 

$25,915.61 

$6 543.71 

$2,750.00 

$26.63 

$6,179.96 

$5,500.00 

$5,021.22 

$5,000.00 

$6,952.46 

$6,566.21 

$5,793.71 

$1,000.00 

$87,249.50 

$77,249.50 

$10,000.00 



Permit Year 2020 

Annual Expenditures of Net Proc~ds in Permit Year 2020 
Date Project Description or Event & Who Participated location Cost . 

August Golf Classic La Vista $7500.00 

Jan-Dec General Operation Cost La Vista $7000.00 

Total Community Betterment Expenditures $14.500.00 
Please deta~ costs associated wi1h projects and/or events. 



~--, 
!1. 

f· 
~! 
.Jf 

~ . ~fl' 
Annurtl~Expendi tures of N-et Proceeds In Pemait Year 2019 ;. 
Ma 

.c• 
,. .. ,: 
!:.: 

Noverpber 
,:'.I,'. 

Project Descripti-on or Event & Who Participated 

Salute to Summer/Activities 

Golf Classic 

Grant Celebration 

General Organization Costs 

Location 

La Vista 

La Vista 

La Vista 

La Vista 

Permit Year 2020 

Cos t 

$10,000 

$7,500 

$10,000 

$7,000 



Permit Year 2022 

CERTIFICATION AND RELEASE 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial of 
my permit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and 
government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons, companies and 
government a lhorilies from any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information. 

Annisa Visty 
ization Official Printed Name of Organization Official 

Title of Organization Official 

Signature of Organization Official Printed Name of Organization Official 

Title of Organization Official 



ACORD• CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MM/DDNYYY) 

~ 1/11 /2023 

~ 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~~~CT Kristv Wolfe 
Ryder Rosacker Mccue & Huston (MGD by Hull & Company) r .. HJN~~ " "''' 308-382-2330 I FAX IA/C Nol: 308-382-71 09 509 W Koenig St 

~i:iMlJ~ss: Kwolfe@ryderinsurance.com Grand Island NE 68801 
INSURERISJ AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A : SCOTTSDALE INS co 41297 
INSURE.D INSURER B : Kinsale Insurance Comoanv 38920 
Bell ino Fireworks Inc 

INSURER c: NATIONAL CAS CO 11991 501 O lson Dr. 
Papillion NE 68046 INSURER D: 

INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 301468629 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ALJDL SUBK C:3~ ~ ~S!Jti~ LIMITS L.TR ,.,c:D wvn POLICY NUMBER 
A GENERAL LIABILrrY CPS4020717 11/4/2022 11/4/2023 EACH OCCURRENCE S 2,000,000 

>-- ul\MA<.:it: 10 ...cru cu X CO MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES IEa occurrence l S 350,000 
~ 

□ CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR MEO EXP (Any one person! S 5,000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 
>--

S 2,000,000 

GENERAL AGGREGATE S 2,000,000 
~ 

GEN'l AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG S 2,000,000 

rxi POLICY n ~ n LOC s 
C AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ZBF0000126 11/4/2022 11/4/2023 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

~ 1 """""" ~ 
IEa accident! 

ANY AUTO BOOIL Y INJURY (Per person) $ 
>-- ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED X BODILY INJURY (Per accident) s 
~ 

AUTOS AUTOS 
X X NON-OW ED PROPERTY DAMAGE s HIRED AUTOS AUTOS IPer accidentl >-- >--

s 
B lfMBRELLA LIAB M OCCUR 

0100075806-4 11/4/2022 11/4/2023 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000.000 
>--

X EXCESSUAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $5,000,000 

OED I I RETENTION $ s 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I WC STATU- I 10.;r~-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

TllRV I ,.,. ,,-,-
Y / N 

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE □ E.L EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICERJMEMBER EXCLUDED? N I A 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 

g~s'c~~~ o~PERAT,oNs below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

A Excess Liabitity CXS0.0231 69 11/4/2022 11/412023 Each Occurance 3,000,000 
General Aggregate 3,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarl<.s Schedule, if more space is required) 
Regarding the General Liability coverage, Waiver of Subrogation applies to the entities listed below per attached form CG 24 04 when required by written 
agreement. 
Regarding the General Liability coverage, Blanket Additional Insured applies to the entities listed below per attached form GLS-150s when required by written 
agreement. 
811 Os. 84th Street, Lav ista, NE 

F & J Realty 
La Vista Community Foundation 
City of LaVista 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

City of LaVista ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

811 6 Park V iew Blvd 
Lavista NE 68128 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
United States 

~ 
I 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



CITYOFLA VISTA,NEBRASKA 

PERMJT APPLICATION 

SALE OF PERMJSSIBLE FIREWORKS 

Permit Year 2023 

Pursuant to § 111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code it shall be unlawful for any person to sell, hold for sale or offer for 
sale any permissible fireworks within the corporate limits of the City of La Vista unless such person has first obtained a 
permit. Only nonprofit organizations and associations using volunteer salespersons and which will use the net proceeds 
from the sale of fireworks for community betterment purposes within the City of La Vista shall be eligible for a permit. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization La Vista Youth Baseball Association 

Street Address 8506 Birch Drive 

Today's Date 01/06/2023

City La Vista State _,N
c..=.=

E ____ Zip 68128 

Contact Person Karen Cahill Phone (daytime{402) 968-7725 (evening) same

Email address (most correspondence will done through email) kaela@bellinoenterprises.com 

APPLICANT READ 

This pennit application is used by the City Council to evaluate your organization's qualifications for a Fireworks Permit. ]>)ease answer all 

questions completely and accurately. Failure to submit the application pursuant to the deadlines contained herein or submission of an 

incomplete application may result in denial of a pennit. The City is not responsible for detennining whether your application is complete at 

the time of submission nor will you be allowed to submit additional infonnation after the deadlines noted herein. 

To be eligible for City Council review, each application submittal must include the following in one 
packet: 

./ Completed Permit Application Form and a $500 permit application deposit fee received at City Hall, 8116 Park
View Boulevard, La Vista, NE, 68128, no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next business
day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). If your permit is denied, $400 of this fee will be refunded to
your organization. If you are issued a permit, the remaining amount of the permit application fee as established
in the Master Fee Ordinance will be due and payable to the City of La Vista no later than noon on June 25th of
the permit year to receive permit.

./ A site plan on 8 Y, • x 11 • paper which details the dimensions, location and distance between all proposed
components of your group's fireworks stand (including but not limited to: tent, storage, garbage, portable
restrooms, signs, parking, etc.) The site plan must be neat and legible, with an attempt made to show
components as close to scale as possible .

./ A signed statement from the land-owner where your proposed fireworks sales will occur, granting permission to
your organization to utilize the property (written permission from retail store managers is not acceptable) .

./ The City of La Vista's Accessory and Light Remodeling Permit and the permit application fee as established in
the Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or
the next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday), for your tent (please note, no more than one
tent is allowed). Your permit must note the proposed date and time of your site set up. Please contact the
Chief Building Official for assistance in completing this permit. If your permit application is denied, this fee will
be refunded .

./ The City of La Vista's Sign Permit and the permit application fee per sign (maximum of four), as established in
the Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or
the next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday), for any and all temporary signage. (The
size and location of signs must be in compliance with the City's zoning regulations regarding temporary signs.)
Please contact the Chief Building Official for assistance in completing this permit. If your permit is denied, this
fee will be refunded.



✓ The City of La Vista's Explosive Materials Storage Pennit and the permit application fee as established in the 
Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the 
next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). If your permit is denied, $100 of this fee is 
refunded to your organization. 

✓ A signed City of La Vista Statement of Proposed Community Bettennent Expenditures from your organization 
describing in detail how net proceeds from the sale of fireworks will be used for Community Betterment in the 
City of La Vista must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next 
business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). 

✓ If your organization has held a permit in any of the three (3) years preceding this application, a City of La Vista 
Statement of Annual Income for Fireworks Sales must be completed for each of the three years and received at 
City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next business day if January 15 falls on a 
weekend or holiday). 

✓ If the permit is approved your organization will need to furnish to City Hall no later than noon on June 25th of 
the permit year an insurance certificate meeting the requirements outlined in City Code. 

✓ If the permit is approved your organization will need to furnish to City Hall no later than noon on June 25th of 
the permit year, the balance of the permit fee in the amount of $1 ,500 and a State Fire Marshal Certificate 
meeting the requirements outlined in City Code. 

CERTJFICATJO AND RF;LEASE 
I certify that I have read and understand the "Applicant Read" paragraph on page one of this permit application and that all 
information, statements, materials and permits submitted as a part of this Permit Application are complete and true to1he best of 
my knowledge and belief. I understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this 
application may result in denial of my permit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize 
all persons, companies and government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any 
said persons, companies and government authorities from any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information. I 
also understand that the use or sales of illegal fireworks is prohibited. I hereby further provide written assurance that this 
organization will file a certificate of insurance issued by an insurance company in good standing, authorized to do business in 
Nebraska, providing liabil ity insurance in the amounts and for the coverages required by the City Council. I understand this 
certificate of insurance is a condition of issuance of the permit. 

PERMITS WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL YOUR SITE HAS BEEN INSPECTED AND PASSED. 

~ ~ K.,,.""' K C..,.ncc 
SignatureadTitleofOrganization Official Printed Name of Organization Official 

FOR CITY HALL USE O LY 

Date Received: Received by: ________ _ 

□ $500 permit application deposit fee. 

□ Site Plan. 

A written statement of permission from the land-owner. 

□ The City of La Vista's Accessory and Light Remodeling Permit and $150 permit application fee for Tent. 

□ The City of La Vista's Sign Permit application (maximum of four signs) and applicable fee of $30. 

□ The City of La Vista's Explosive Materials Storage Pennit and $100 permit application fee. 

□ Statement of Proposed Community Betterment Expenditures. 

□ Three Statements of Annual Income for Fireworks Safes. 

o Insurance certificate (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th). 

o State Fire Marshal Certificate {due by 12:00 noon on June 24th). 

□ $1 ,500 Permit Fee Balance (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th). 



10763 Hillcrest Plaza 
Lavista, NE 



Bellino Fireworks, Inc. 
501 Olson Drive, Suite 210 Papillion, NE 68046 

402-935-1916 

Permission to Occupy Property for the 

Sale of Fireworks 

108 Giles LLC gives Bellino Fireworks, Inc. and LaVista Youth Baseball 

Association permission to occupy its property located at 10763 Hillcrest 

Plaza for the sale of fireworks subject to the lease terms between the 

parties. 

Representative 



City of La Vista 8l;i11 
VISTA 

filHASIU. Light Remodeling and Accessory Permit Application 
1 rk v· , , · ' 1 > • • • , • • • 

** 2012 IRC (lnt'I Residential Code) -Adopted March 15, 2016** 

Date of Application O 1/06/2023 Mail Penn it lo: (circle) onlrnclor Owner: Permit# _____ _ 

Project Address:--''--"'--':--'"-"''-'-..!.!.!-'-""...,.'-""'......_-'-'~""'------ ----------- -------~-­
Lot ' umber: --~--- Val Vista Replat 1 J thi ~ rental property: Yes 

Print Applicant 'amc/Addres Karen Cahill/ La Vista Youth Baseball Association 
8506 Birch Drive La Vista, NE 68128 Phone#: (402) 968-7725 

Print Owner 'ame/Addres : _1..,0_8_,,G ....... il ... e ... s.....,L .. L.,C.._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___________ _ 
---'5...,0"---'1'-O""-'-"'ls""'o..._n ...,.D,.._r.,_,S...,t..,.e~. 2.._1.,_,0._._Pa""lp,,...; ... m .... on ..... ...,_N__.,,e,<,..><;68...,0.._4..,.6,..._ _______ Phonc #: (402) 935-1916 

Site plan required showing fence locaUon, type and height 

Fence posts must be set in concrete 24" minimum depth for wood a"d chain fink 

fence location on or into fenca awnt1rs property (may require survey). 

All wood p;ckets or boards to face to the outsi de 
Front yard fences need lo be 12-1/2' from curb & no more than 4 ' high-open picket, split rail & chain link(2006 IRC) 

Sideyard fences, on a comer lot, need to be 12-1/2' from the curb or off the right of way 

SHED: Ileight __ Type: ___ Location: _ _ _ _ Esl.Materials: $ _ _ _ 

Site plan of property required showing shed location and spacing 
Shed MUST BE located a minimum of 5 feet from the rear and side property llne/s. 

Concrete slab shed floor to have 1/2" dia. anchor bolts at max. 6 '0" o.c. spacing for shed tie-down 

Wood floors of sheds mu.st be provi ded with 4 shed tie-downs anchors to meet city code 

Ma><imum shed height 17', or less If restricted by local goveming covenants (15'). 

Shed MUST BE located a minimum of 6'0" from any s tructure, or fire proofed to meet city code. 

!Fee:$ 

DECK: Type. _ ____ Loca1ion: _ _____ Est. Materials: S ____ _ !Fee:$ 
Site plan of property .showing hou.se and deck locaUon and .si:<e 

Deck drawing required showing the following: 

a. Over-all deck size and stair location 
b . Uncovered decks mu.st be a distance of 15 feet from rear property lines; and, 5 feet from side property lines. 

c. Docks must be 6 feet from any other detached stn,cture 

d. Post hole locations require 42" deep frost footings when attached to the house 

e. 
f. 
g. 
h. 

i. 

j. 

k. 

Indicate sh:e of wood beam on your drawing; a nd, know that column post sizes must be 6" x 6" 

lndjcate wood jojst sizes and spacing measure,ment 

Ledger beam attached to house with 1/2" dia. lag bolts that are 5" long (or equiv.) al 24" on center (staggered) 

Galvanized jois t hangers at ledger beam 

Handrails to be 3'0" high with vertical spindle spacing not more than 4" apart 

Stair detail as provided by City 
Call for'°"""• lns1WCtlon 011ce hol•• .,. dug. prio,- to 7 ng. Wben prof,ct completwd, call for n,..,, 

CURB-CUT/ DRIVEWAY / SIDEWALK 
Curb Cul/Grind Width: _____ Driveway Width: ____ Driveway Length: _ _ __ ~--- - - ---
Sidewalk Length: _ _ _ _ _ Concrete Depth: i:W:...:e::e::!:~-----__J 

Driveways 11111st meet specijicutio11s of City Code & MUST he inspected before po11ri11g 

OTHER ACC SSORY PROJECT - Roofing, Siding, Windows, etc. 

f ee: 150.00 

otal of all FEES DUE: $ 1 0.00 
Applicant certifies that this information has been read, undersrood and that projects will be constructed in compliance with all 

city ordinances; that all information is correct; and, that inspections will be requested. 

Please phone 24 hours in advance for a final on all projects nd any other Inspections as 

noted above. , ,, / 

Signature of Applicant; - ~~,._•-=~=------ ~-"- ·~--'-,-'-"-- --- ---- ---

Approved By City Official: _________________ _ _ Permit Clerk _ _________ _ 

Date of Approval: ___ _ _____ _ 



City of La Vista ffl;iil Community Development Department 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68133 

SIGN PERMIT 
APPLICATION b!VISTA 

(402) 593-6400 
NEBRASKA 

(Please see other side for submittal requirements) 

Street Address of Sign Location: _,1 .... 0u.Z ..... 6~3,_HL..lllil.u.lc..._r,..e,..st.._._P_....la .. z...,,a..__ _____ _ __________ _ 

Applicant Information 

Company Name: La Vista Youth Baseball Association Contact: Karen Cahill 

Address: 8506 Birch Drive 

Phone: (402) 968-7725 
City: La Vista State NE_ Zip 68128 

Fax: ____ ____ E-mail: kaela@bellinoenterprises.com 

Business/Organization {that is the subject of the sign) 

Company Name: Same as above Contact:--------- ------
Address: _____________ _____ City: _______ State __ Zip ___ _ 

Phone: _____________ Fax: _________ E-mai l: _ ____ ______ _ 

Sign Type 

Temporary Sign - Date{s) of display (required): ~6=/2=9~-~7~/4~----
D Wall Sign - Side of building displaying the sign: ( N S E W ) Width of this fayade: _ _ ft. 

D Incidental/Directional Sign - Length of storefront: _ _ ft . 

D Monument - Setback from nearest property line: _ _ ft. 

D Center Identification - Setback from nearest property line: _ _ ft . 

D Common Signage Plan D Master Signage Plan D other: _ __________ _ 

Illumination: D None D Internal D External Describe: _ _ _ ___________ _ 

Number of lot sides abutting street: __ 

Are any existing signs at this location to remain? D Yes D No 

If yes, total number and types of signs at this business location: _ ______________ _ 

Sign Size 

Sign width 4' Sign height 8' Total square feet 32' Height from grade to top of sign _ .,.6 __ ft . 
Applicant's Signature 

I believe that all of the information on this application and on drawings submitted in support of this application is accurate. I understand that any sign which is 
installed that is lnconsistenl or in conflict with this application, the supporting drawings. or the sign regulations contained in the City's Unified Development Ordinance 
is a violation of the City of La Vasta municipal code. I further understand that the inadvertent approval or a sign appficalion by the City that is not in compliance with 
the sign regulations does not create any legal nonconforming status nor does it remove any obligation to bring the sign into compliance. I understand that no sign 
shall be installed until a sign permit has been approved by the City of La Vista and the associated sign fee has been paid. Once a sign permit has been approved, all 
sign installation work must be completed in six months or the permit will expire. 

1ZALL~ 
(Signature of Applicant) (Date) 

Office Use Only 

Rec'd By Date Rec'd # of Temp Zoning at Sign Sign Permit Plan Fee Total Fee 
Siems this Year Site at site Fee 

D Approved Condilion(s}: ___ _ _____________ __________ _ 

D Disapproved Reason(s}: ______________________ _____ _ 

By: _____________ _____ _ Date: ____________ _ 



CITY O LA VIST , N EBRA KA 
P ERi'VllT APPLICATIO~ EXPLOSIVE MATERIALS STORAGE 

Pursuant to §91 .46 of the La Vista Municipal Code any person desiring to store or keep for any period of time explosive 
materials defined in Neb. RS 28-1213, shall file with the City Clerk an application for an explosive material storage permit. 

PLE ··t: TY'PE OR PRINT CLEARLY 

Name of Applicant .... K~a ... r'-"'e'-'--□~C~a ..... hLUil~I _ ____________ Today's Date 01/06/2023 

Age of Applicant ...,,0~4=/2-3""/,_1..,,9<->6...,8~--- - --- - - - --- --- --- ------­

Streel Address 8506 Birch Drive 

city La Vista Stale .... N~E _ _ _ _ Zip 68128 

Phone (daytime) (402) 968-7725 (evening)_S=a~ m=e=----- --- ---- ----

Name of Employer _ _ _ _ _________ _ ___ _ ____________ _____ _ 

Street Address of Employer _______ _ _________ ___ _ ______ _____ _ 

City _ __________ ___ ________ State ______ Zip ___ _____ _ 

Have you been instructed in the use of Explosives la yes Ono 

If yes. by whom? The Distributor 

What type of instruction Sales I Safery & Storage 

Date of instruction _;0,._,,,;,_/1.,__,__1 _,&.,_,e.._v...,e=-,~..:,:e=a=r-'a=ft.:..=e"'--r Length of time of instruction ~2~h'--'-""o ""'u"'"rs=----------

List your experience in the use of explosives, giving three distinct examples of the type and usage you have personally done 

consumer fireworks. and storage of Class "C" consumer fireworks . 

List the type of explosives you have been trained on and used Class "C" consumer fireworks 

Enclose copies of any training certificate, explosive permits f rom other states or olher pertinent documentation. 

CERTrFICATlON AND RF.Ll;:ASE 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and ln.ie to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand 

that any false infOl"mation, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial of my permit. I authorize 

lhe City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and government authorities to release any 

information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons, companies and government authorities from any liability for any 

damage whatsoever for issuing this information. 

kt:tJ-LI _Karen Cahill 
Signature of Applicant Printed Name of Applicant 

Fon rrvBALL Ust:ONLY 
Date Received: Received by : _ _ _ ____ _ 

o $100 permit application fee. 



Height: 4 feet 

Width: 8 Feet 

Total Square Footage: 32 Square Feet 

Sign Material: Vinyl Banner 



Height: 4 feet 

Width: 8 Feet 

Total Square Footage: 32 Square Feet 

Sign Material: Vinyl Banner 



Height: 4 feet 

Width: 8 Feet 

Total Square Footage: 32 Square Feet 

Sign Material: Vinyl Banner 

,. 
\ . 
\ 



Permit Year 2022 

CITY OFLA VJ TA, EBRA KA 
ST TEME T OF PROPOSED COMMU ITY BETIERME T EXPENDITURES 

Pursuant to § 111 . 17 of the La Vista Municipal Code, only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista . 

PLEASE TYPE AND LIMJT STATEMENT TO THlS PAGE O NLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization La Vista Youth Baseball Association 

State Sales Tax ID 001-010561412 

The proceeds from the firework tent will be used for indoor gym rental for winter practices, 
equipment for the players, scholarships for graduating seniors, fee waivers to allow any child to 
play regardless of income. The money is also used for tournaments, umpiring fees and field use rentals 

CERTlFICATIO DRELEASE 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial 
of my permit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and 
government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons, companies 
and government authorities from any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information. 

Printed Name of Organization Official 

Title of Organization Official 



CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
STATEMENT OF ANNuAL INCOME FOR FIREWORKS SALES 

IN PERMIT YEAR 2022 

Permit Year 2022 

Pursuant to §111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible· for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales Jess the cost of fireworks, permit fee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization Papillion La Vista Spirit Football 

Annual Income 
Gross Fireworks Sales 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Miscellaneous (please describe) Tent 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Total Expenses 

Electrical, cellular data 
usage & installation 

Point of sale, tables, safet}' 
equipment rental & installation 

Product shrink, bad credit cards 
and discounts to members 

Security 

Net Proceeds (profits) 

$51,474.04 

$11,009.53 

$2,750.00 

$26.63 

$10,943.50 

$7,500.00 

$8,891.59 

$7 000.00 

$12,311.43 

$11,627.47 

$10,259.53 

$1 000.00 

♦♦♦♦♦♦ 

$146,793.71 

$134,793.71 

$12,000.00 



Annual Expenditures of Net Proceeds in Permit Year 2022 

Date 

April 2022 

A ril 2022 

June 2022 

June 2022 

June 2022 

Project Description or Event & Who Participated 

Uniforms 

Equipment 

Umpire fees 

Field Rental 

Tournaments 

Total Community Betterment Expenditures 

Please detail costs associated with projects and/or events. 

Location 

LaVista 

La Vista 

La Vista 

La Vista 

La Vista 

Permit Year 2020 

Cost 

5250.00 

$2000.00 

$6000.00 

$5900.00 

$7700.00 

$26,850.00 



CITYOFLA VISTA,NEBRASKA 

STATE1\1ENT OF ANNuAL INCOME FOR FIREWORKS SALES 
IN PERMIT YEAR 2021 

Permit Year 2022 

Pursuant to §111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales less the cost of fireworks, permit fee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization La Vista Youth Baseball Organization 

Annual Income 
Gross Fireworks Sales 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Miscellaneous (please describe) Tent 

• 

• 

• 

• 
Total Expenses 

Electrical, cellular data 
usage & installation 

Point of sale, tables, safety 
equipment rental & installation 

Product shrink, bad credit cards 
and discounts to members 

Security 

Net Proceeds (profits) 

$38,854.25 

$9 135.71 

$2 750.00 

$26.63 

$8,233.60 

$5,500.00 

$6,689.80 

$5,000.00 

$9,262.80 

$8,748.20 

$7,719.00 

$1,000.00 

♦♦♦♦♦♦ 

$121,809.51 

$102,919.99 

$18,889.52 



Annual Expenditures of Net Proceeds In Permit Year 2021 

Date Project Description or Event & Who Participated 

April 2021 Uniforms 

Apri l 2021 Equipment 

June 2021 Umpire fees 

June 2021 Field Rental 

June 2021 s 

Total Community Betterment Expenditures 

Please detail costs associated with projects and/or events. 

Location 

LaVista 

La Vista 

La Vista 

La Vista 

La Vista 

Permit Year 2020 

Cost 

9200.00 

$4000.00 

$5800.00 

$5700.00 

$7200.00 

$31 ,900.00 



CITY OFLA VJSTA,NEBRASKA 
STATEMENT OF ANNUAL lNCOiVIE FOR FIREWORKS SALES 

IN PERMIT YEAR 2020 
-.c.=.-'-----

Permit Year 2020 

Pursuant to § 111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible f(!r a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
Cityo-f La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales Jess the cost of fireworks, permit tee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks sfal7d. Volunteer salespersoos shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing seNices in connection with the sale of weworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLL\RL Y 

Name of Nonproflt Organization La Vista Youth Baseball Association 

Annual Income 
Gross Fireworks Sales 

· Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Le-ase Expenses 

Advertising 

Miscellaneous (please describe) Tent 

• 

• 

• 

• 
Total Expenses 

U~ulv usage, lnstailalion, Lights, 
and Electrical 

Registers, Tables, Credit Card Machines 
Fire and Safety Equipment 

Product Slvink, Bad Cred~ Cards, 
Discounts ta Members 

Seg.nity 

Net Proceeds (profits) 

$21,811.44 

$5,025.53 

$2,750.00 

$26.63 

$2,844.30 

$4,000.00 

$3 413.16 

$3,500.00 

$3,128.73 

$5 404.17 

$3,982.02 

$1,000.00 

$67,007.12 

$56,885.98 

$10,121.14 



Permit Year 2020 

Annu_al Expenditure-s of Net Proceeds in Pennit Year 2020 

Date Project Description or Event & Who Participated Location Cost 

April 2020 Eguigment La Vista $3200.00 

June 2020 Umgire Fees La Vista $5800.00 

Jult 2020 Eield Beotal La Vista $5700.00 

( 

Total Community Betterment Expenditures $14,700.00 

-Please detail cosls associated with projects and/or evenls. 



Permit Year 2022 

CERTJFJCATION AND RELEASE 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial of 
my permit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and 
government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons, companies and 
government authorities from any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information. 

Signature of Organization Official 

r~~11...-
Title of Organization Official 

Signature of Organization Official 

Title of Organization Official 

Printed Name of Organization Official 

Printed Name of Organization Official 



NEBRASKA STATE FIRE MARSHAL 
246 South 14th Street 

Lincoln, NE 68508-1804 

LICENSE FOR SALE OF FIREWORKS 
Permissible fireworks may be sold at retail commencing 12:01 AM June 25 and ending 11 :59 PM July 4 OR 12:01 AM 
December 29 and ending 11 :59 PM December 31 and must be purchased from a licensed distributor or jobber. A jobber 
may not sell retail. Invoice copies for all fireworks must be kept available for inspection and must show the license 
number of the distributor or jobber. Fireworks may not be sold outside the city limits of an incorporated town or village. 
Violations of State Fire Marshal regulations may result in immediate revocation of this license. 

LICENSE GOOD ONLY FOR CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH ISSUED 
This copy signed, dated and numbered by the STATE FIRE MARSHAL constitutes issuance of a LICENSE pursuant to the provisions of Nebraska Revised 
Statute 28-1246 (1994 Supp.). Such license shall be displayed at licensee's place of business. 

DATE RECEIVED: 
January 09, 2023 09:15 AM 

TYPE OF LICENSE AND FEE: 
Retail Permit (July) - $25.00 

LOCATION OF OUTLET FOR RETAIL SALE OF FIREWORKS: 

10763 Hillcrest Plaza 
Lavista 
Tent in vacant lot 

STORAGE LOCATION: 

DISTRIBUTOR(S)/JOBBER(S): 
Bellino Fireworks, Inc. (2023-RP-75724672-4) 

SALES TAX NUMBER: 
001 -01056141 2 

LICENSE HOLDER: 
La Vista Youth Baseball Association 

COUNTY: 
Sarpy 

DATE ISSUED: 
January 06, 2023 09:59 AM 

STATE FIRE MARSHAL 

LICENSE NUMBER: 
2023-RP-75840442-11-01 



~ 
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

ACORD® 
1/912023 

~ 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~}~CT Kristy Wolfe 
Ryder Rosacker McCue & Huston (MGD by Hull & Company) r ... ~gNNE,, Extl: 308-382-2330 I FAX 

IAJC Nol: 308-382-7109 
509 W Koenig St ~o~J~ss: Kwolfe@rvderinsurance.com Grand Island NE 68801 

INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURERA : SCOTTSDALE INS co 41297 

INSURED INSURER B : Kinsale Insurance Company 38920 
Bellino Fireworks Inc 

INSURER c : NATIONAL CAS CO 11991 501 Olson Dr. 
Papillion NE 68046 INSURERD : 

INSURERE : 

INSURER F : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 867502475 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAJN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS ANO CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF IHSURANCE 
,wuL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 

U .. TS LTR , ...... lwvn POLICY NUMBER IMM/DD/YYYYI IMM/DD/YYYYI 

A GENERAL LIABILITY CPS4020717 11/412022 11/412023 EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000 - UPIMA\St:. TO REN I t:.U X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES rEa occorrence• $350.000 

1 CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR MED EXP (Any one peiwn) $5.000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 
~ 

S 2,000,000 

~ 
GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000 

GEN'l. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $2,000,000 

xi POLICY n ~rR-r n LOC s 
C AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ZBF0000126 11/4/2022 11/412023 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

/Ea accidentl S 1 nnn nnn -
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ - ALL OWNED X SCHEDULED BODILY I JURY (Per accident) $ - AUTOS ~ AUTOS 

X HIRED AUTOS 
X NON-OWNED iP~~~i?AMAGE $ - ~ AUTOS 

$ 

B UMBRELLA LIAB 
M OCCUR 

0100075806-4 11/4/2022 11/412023 EACH OCCURRENCE S 5,000,000 -
X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $5,000.000 

OED I I RETENTION $ s 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I T"!i~;rnilfs I !OJf 
ANO EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE □ E.L EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N I A 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE $ 

g~~1~rm~ o't"gPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT s 
A Excess Uabmty CXS0023169 1114/2022 1114/2023 Each Occurance 3,000,000 

General Aggregate 3,000,000 

OESCRJPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 
Regarding the Genera l Liability coverage, Waiver of Subrogation applies to the entities listed below per attached form CG 24 04 when required by written 
agreement. 
Regarding the General Liability coverage, Blanket Additional Insured applies to the entities listed below per attached form GLS-150s when required by written 
agreement. 
10763 Hillcrest Plaza , LaVista , NE 

LaVista Youth Baseball Association 
City of LaVista 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

I 

City of LaVista 
8116 Park View Blvd 
Lavista NE 68128 
United States 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 

PERMJT APPLICATION 

SALE OF PERMISSIBLE FIREWORKS 

Permit Year 2023 

Pursuant to § 111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code it shall be unlawful for any person to sell, hold for sale or offer for 
sale any permissible fireworks within the corporate limits of the City of La Vista unless such person has first obtained a 
permit. Only nonprofit organizations and associations using volunteer salespersons and which will use the net proceeds 
from the sale of fireworks for community betterment purposes within the City of La Vista shall be eligible for a permit. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINf CLEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization Papillion La Vista Spirit Football 

Street Address 1302 Santa Fe Circle

Today's Date 01/12/2023

City Papillion State _,_N=E=----- Zip 68046 

Contact Person Michaela Riepl Phone {daytimeX402) 935-1916 {evening)(402) 639-1329 

Email address {most correspondence will done through email) kaela@bellinoenterprises.com 

APPLICANT READ 

This permit application is used by the City Council to evaluate your organization's qualifications for a Fireworks Permit. Please answer all 

questions completely and accurately. Failure to submit the application pursuant to the deadlines contained herein or submission of an 

incomplete application may result in denial of a permit. The City is not responsible for detennining whether your application is complete al 

the time of submission nor will you be allowed to submit additional infonnalion after the deadlines noted herein. 

To be eligible for City Council review, each application submittal must include the following In one 
packet: 

./ Completed Permit Application Form and a $500 permit application deposit fee received at City Hall, 8116 Park
View Boulevard, La Vista, NE, 68128, no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year {or the next business
day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). If your permit is denied, $400 of this fee will be refunded to
your organization. If you are issued a permit, the remaining amount of the permit application fee as established
in the Master Fee Ordinance will be due and payable to the City of La Vista no later than noon on June 25th of
the permit year to receive permit.

./ A site plan on 8 X • x 11 • paper which details the dimensions, location and distance between all proposed
components of your group's fireworks stand {including but not limited to: tent, storage, garbage, portable
restrooms, signs, parking, etc.) The site plan must be neat and legible, with an attempt made to show
components as close to scale as possible .

./ A signed statement from the land-owner where your proposed fireworks sales will occur, granting permission to
your organization to utilize the property {written permission from retail store managers is not acceptable) .

./ The City of La Vista's Accesso,y and Ught Remodeling Permit and the permit application fee as established in
the Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year {or
the next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday), for your tent {please note, no more than one
tent is allowed). Your permit must note the proposed date and time of your site set up. Please contact the
Chief Building Official for assistance in completing this permit. If your permit application is denied, this fee will
be refunded .

./ The City of La Vista's Sign Permit and the permit application fee per sign {maximum of four), as established in
the Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year {or
the next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday), for any and all temporary signage. {The
size and location of signs must be in compliance with the City's zoning regulations regarding temporary signs.)
Please contact the Chief Building Official for assistance in completing this permit. If your permit is denied, this
fee will be refunded.



✓ The City of La Vista's Explosive Materials Storage Permit and the permit application fee as established in the 
Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the 
next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). If your permit is denied, $100 of this fee is 
refunded to your organization. 

✓ A signed City of La Vista Statement of Proposed Community Betterment Expenditures from your organization 
describing in detail how net proceeds from the sale of fireworks will be used for Community Betterment in the 
City of La Vista must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next 
business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). 

✓ If your organization has held a permit in any of the three (3) years preceding this application, a City of La Vista 
Statement of Annual Income for Fireworks Sales must be completed for each of the three years and received at 
City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next business day if January 15 falls on a 
weekend or holiday). 

✓ If the permit is approved your organization will need to furnish to City Hall no later than noon on June 25th of 
the permit year an insurance certificate meeting the requirements outlined in City Code. 

✓ If the permit is approved your organization will need to furnish to City Hall no later than noon on June 25th of 
the permit year, the balance of the permit fee in the amount of $1,500 and a State Fire Marshal Certificate 
meeting the requirements outlined in City Code. 

CERTIFICATION AND Rl;LEASE 
I certify that I have read and understand the "Applicant Read" paragraph on page one of this permit application and that all 
information, statements, materials and permits submitted as a part of this Permit Application are complete and true to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. I understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this 
application may result in denial of my pennit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize 
all persons, companies and government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any 
said persons, companies and government authorities from any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information. I 
also understand that the use or sales of illegal fireworks is prohibited . I hereby further provide written assurance that this 
organization will file a certificate of insurance issued by an insurance company in good standing, authorized to do business in 
Nebraska, providing liability insurance in the amounts and for the coverages required by the City Council. I understand this 
certificate of Insurance is ition of issuance of the permit. 
PERMITS WILL N TB · 1sSUED UNTIL YOUR SITE HAS BEEN INSPECTED AND PASSED. 

Date Received: 

□ $500 permit application deposit fee. 

□ Site Plan. 

Michaela Riepl 
Printed Name of Organization Official 

FOR CITY HALL USE O LY 
Received by: 

□ A written statement of permission from the land-owner. 

□ The City of La Vista's Accessory and Light Remodeling Permit and $150 permit application fee for Tent. 

□ The City of La Vista's Sign Permit application (maximum of four signs) and applicable fee of $30. 

□ The City of La Vista's Explosive Materials Storage Permff. and $100 permit application fee. 

a Statement of Proposed Community Betterment Expenditures. 

a Three Statements of Annual Income for Fireworks Sales. 

a Insurance certificate (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th). 

□ State Fire Marshal Certificate {due by 12:00 noon on June 24th}. 

□ $1,500 Permit Fee Balance (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th}. 



ELLINO 
FIREWORKS 

Bellino Fireworks, lnc. 
501 OI on Drive, Suite 210 Papillion, E 68046 

402-935-1916 

Permission to Occupy Property for the 

Sale of Fireworks 

108 Giles LLC gives Bellino Fireworks, Inc. and LaVista Youth Baseball 

Association permission to occupy its property located at 10763 Hillcrest 

Plaza for the sale of fireworks subject to the lease terms between the 

parties. 

Representative 



7331 Harrison St 

Tent 60x90 



Permit Year 2022 

CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
STATEMENT OF PROPOSED COMMUNITY BETTERMENT EXPENDITURES 

Pursuant to § 111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code. only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

PLEASE TYPE AND LIMIT STATEMENT TO THIS PAGE ONLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization Papillion La Vista Spirit Football 

State Sales Tax ID _,1'""'2,.,.8'-'1...,.5'--'4...,.0'""'0'---------- -----------------­

Papillion La vista Spirit Football Club is a structured football program for children ages 8 
to 14. Spirit football is designed to develop and inspire our local youth to be the best football 
players and also as a feeder program to PLHS. We pay all league fees, equipment fees and 
umpire fees . Spirit football allows every child in La Vista to participate with no charge. 

CERTIFICATJON AND RELEASE 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial 
of my permit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and 
government authorities se any information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons, companies 

autlroritie from a y liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information. 

Michaela Riepl 
Printed Name of Organization Official 

Treasurer 
Title of Organization Official 



Height: 4 feet 

Width: 8 Feet 

Total Square Footage: 32 Square Feet 

Sign Material: Vinyl Banner 



Height: 4 feet 

Width: 8 Feet 

Total Square Footage: 32 Square Feet 

Sign Material: Vinyl Banner 



Height: 4 feet 

Width: 8 Feet 

Total Square Footage: 32 Square Feet 

Sign Material: Vinyl Banner 



City of La Vista 8';5nl 
!:AVISTA ........... Light Remodeling and Accessory Permit Application 

"* 2012 IRC (lnt'I Residential Code) -Adopted March 15, 2016° 

Date of Application 01/12/2023 1lail Permit to: (circle) Contractor Owner·: Permit# ------

l'rojec.t Address: _,7c.,3,..,3"--1'----'--H'-"a'-'-r!.lri.,,,,,_'-::--'o!.ll..l"""'-'L----=-:---=-=-------:--:--=-==-=-----,----------,-,-------
Lot Number: ------ Subdivision Schaeffer 1st ADD I this n renlnl properly: Yes 

Print Applicant 'amc/Addms: Papillion LaVista Spirit Football/Michaela Riepl 
1302 Santa Fe Circle Papillion , NE 68046 Phone#: (402) 935-1916 

Prin t Owner Name/ ddrcss: Bellino Harrison Street Property LLC 
______________________ .Phone#: (402) 935-1916 

Slte plan required showing fence locati on, type and helght 
Fence posts must be set in concrete 2.4 • minimum depth for wood and chain link 
Fence location on or Into fence ownen property (may require survey). 
All wood pickets or bo..,.ds to fac,e to the outside 

Front yard fences need to be 12-1/2' from c,irb & no more than 4' high-open picket, split rail & chain llnk(2D06 IRC) 
Sldeyard fences, on a comer lot, need to be 12-1{2' fro,m the curb or off Iha right or way 

SHED: Height: _ _ Type: ___ Location; ____ Est.Materials; $ ___ _ 
Site plan of property required showing shed location and spacing 
Shed MUST BE located a mlnimum of 5 feet from the rear and side property llne/s. 
C-oncrete slab shed floor to have 112• dia. anchor bolts at max. 6'0" o.c. spacing for shed tie-down 
Wood noors or sheds must ba pr ovided with 4 shed tie-downs anchors to meet city code 
Maximum shed height 17', or leu if restricted by local g.oveming coven.ants (15'). 
Shed MUST BE loca-ted a minimum of 6'09 from any structure, or fire proofed to meet city code. 

!Fee: 

DECK: Type: _____ Location: ______ Est. Malerials: $ ____ _ !Fee:$ 
Site plan of property &bowing house and de<:k location and slze 

Deck drawing required showing the following, 
a . Over•all deck size and stair location 
b. 
c:. 

d. 
a . 
f. 

9• 
h. ,. 
J. 
k. 

Uncovered decks must be a distance of 15 feet from rear property lines; and, 5 feet from side property lines. 
Decks must be 6 feet from any other detached structure 
Posl hole locations require 42• deep frost footings when attached to the house 
Indi cate size of wood beam on your drawing; and1 know that column post sizes must be 6 • x 68 

lndie>ate wood Joist sizes and spacln.g mea"surement 
Ledger beam attached to house with 1/2" dia. lag bolts that are 5• long (or equiv.) at 24• on center (staggered) 
Galvanized joist hangers at ledger beam 
Handrails to be 3'0" high with vertical splnclle spacing not more than 4• apart 
Stai r detail as provided by City 
Cell far footing /n$p~flon one• holes sr11 dug. p rior l o nlllng. W/11,n pro[ect compf~t11d, cafl for final. 

CURB-CUT/ DRIVEWAYS/ SIDEWALK 
Curb Cut/Grind Width: _____ Driveway Wid1h: ____ Driveway Length: ____ .---------~ 
Sidewalk Length: _ ____ Concrete Depth:_____ li::.F..::e..::e:..;:$::-_____ _. 

Dri11ew,1ys 11111st meet specijicntions of City Code & MUST be i11specLed before pouring 

OTHER ACCESSORY PROJECTS - Roofing, Siding, Windows, etc. 
Describe Project~~ ~ .,....,.,---==-- ---------------Eslimated l'\'laterials: S. ________ _ 
Length: 90' Width 60' fl Door/s: _____ # Window/s: ____ _ 

Remarks.: Set up 6/24 Tear down 7/5 !Fee: 150.00 

frotal of all FEES DUE: $ 150 00 
Appllcant certifies that this information has been read, understood and that projects will be construeted In compliance with all 
city ordinances; that all information is correcl; and, that inspections will be raquastad. 

Please phone 24 hours in advance for a final on all projects and any other inspections as 

noted above. ~ 

::::: :::~:·::',., U1 J1__,r~~=~mQ]/12/2023 
Date of Approval: _ _ _ _____ _ 



City of La Vista ffl;iil Community Development Department 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68133 

SIGN PERMIT 
APPLICATION bAVISTA 

NEBRASKA 
(402) 593-6400 

(Please see other side for submittal requirements) 

Street Address of Sign Location : _,7_,,3,.,,3,,_1L...L.H,.,.a.,_r.Llrj..._so"'-'-'n_,S...,t.._re,.,_e""'t..__ ________ _______ _ 

Applicant Information 

Company Name: Papillion La Vista Spirit Football contact: Michaela Riepl 

Address: 1302 Santa Fe C ircle 

Phone: (402) 935-1916 
City: Papillion State NE_ Zip 68046 

Fax: _ _ ______ E-mail: kaela@bellinoenterprises.com 

Business/Organization (that is the subject of the sign) 

Company Name: Bellino Fireworks, Inc, Contact: Leigh Jochimsen 

Address: 501 Olson Drive Suite 210 

Phone: (402) 935-1916 

City: Papillion State NE Zip 68046 
Fax: ________ E-maiUeigh@bellinoenterprjses.com 

Sign Type 

181 Temporary Sign - Date(s) of display (required): _,6=/=2=8_,-7c..:./_,_4 ___ _ 

□ Wall Sign - Side of building displaying the sign: ( N S E W ) Width of this faQade: __ ft. 

□ Incidental/Directional Sign - Length of storefront: _ _ ft. 

□ Monument - Setback from nearest property line: __ ft. 

□ Center Identification - Setback from nearest property line: _ _ ft. 

□ Common Signage Plan □ Master Signage Plan □ Other: ___________ _ 

Illumination: 181 None □ Internal D External Describe: ___ _ ______ ___ _ 

Number of lot sides abutting street: __ 

Are any existing signs at this location to remain? □ Yes □ No 

If yes, total number and types of signs at this business location: ______________ _ 

Sign Size 

Sign width 4' Sign height 8' Total square feet 32' Height from grade to top of sign ~ 6~-- ft. 

Applicant's Signature 

I believe lhal all ol the Information on this application and on drawings submitled in support of this application is accurate. I understand lhat any sign which Is 
installed lhat is inconsistent or in conflict with this application, the supporting drawings, or the sign regulations contained in the City's Unified Development Ordinance 
is a violation of the City of La Vista municipal code. I further understand that the inadvertent approval ol a sign appf,calion by the City that ls not in compliance with 
the sign regulations does not create any legal nonconforming status nor does it remove any obligalion to bring the sign into compliance. I understand that no sign 
shall be installed unlll a sign permit h pproved by the City of La V ista and the associated sign fee has been paid. Once a sign permil has been approved, alt 
sign installa n rk must led ths oc the permit win expire. 

01/12/2023 
(Date) 

Office Use Only 

Rec'd By Date Rec'd #ofTemp Zoning at Sign Sign Permit Plan Fee Total Fee 
SiQns this Year Site at site Fee 

□ Approved Condition(s): ________ _ ______ __________ _ 

□ Disapproved Reason(s): _ ___ _ ____ _______________ __ _ 

By: _ _____ _________ ____ _ Date: ___ _ ___ _ ___ _ 



CITY OF LA VlSfA, NEBRASKA 
PER.t,nT APPLICATION EXPLOSlVE MATERIALS STORAGE 

Pursuant to §91.46 of the La Vista Municipal Code any person desiring to store or keep for any period of time explosive 
materials defined in Neb. RS 28-1213, shall fi le with the City Clerk an application for an explosive material storage permit. 

PLEAS~: T\'l'E OR PR NT CLEARLY 

Name of Applicant Michaela Riepl Today'sDate 01/12/2023 

Age of Applicant___,4_,,5'------------- --- ------- - ------ --- -

Street Address 1302 Santa Fe Circle 

City Papillion 

Phone (dayl.ime) (402) 935-1916 

State NE Zip 68046 

(evening) (402) 639-1329 

Name of Employer Bellino Enterprises 

Street Address of Employer 501 Olson Drive Suite 210 

city Papillion 

Have you been instructed in the use of Explosives 181 yes 

If yes. by whom? The Distributor 

What type of instruction Sales, Safery & Storage 

State NE Zip 68046 

Ono 

Date of instruction06/14 and every year after Length of time of instruction _.,,2'-'h""'o..._u....,_,rs,<.._ ___ _ ___ _ 

List your experience in the use of explosives, giving three distinct examples of the type and usage you have personally done 

9 years experience in sales of Class "C" consumer fireworks, safety of Class "C" consumer fireworks, 

and storage of Class "C" consumer fireworks. 

List the type of explosives you have been trained on and used Class "C" consumer fireworks 

Enclose copies of any training certificate, explosive permits from other states or other pertinent documentation. 

CERTIFICATl01 AND RELEASE 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best or my knowledge and belief. I understand 

that. any false information, omissions or misrepresentations or racts called for in this application may result in denial or my permit. I authorize 

the City and/or its agents. to verify any or this information. I authorize all persons, companies and government authorities to release any 

information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons, companies and government authorities from any liability for any 

Michaela Riepl 
Printed Name of Applicant 

FOR CITY HALL USE ONLY 
Date Received: Received by: _ _ _____ _ 

o $100 permit application fee. 



CITYOFLA VISTA,NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF ANNuAL INCOME FOR FIREWORKS SALES 
IN PERMIT YEAR 2022 

Permit Year 2022 

Pursuant to §111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible· for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales less the cost of fireworks, permit fee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization La Vista Youth Baseball Association 

Annual Income 
Gross Fireworks Sales 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks $38,472.56 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Miscellaneous (please describe) Tent 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Total Expenses 

Electrical, cellular data 
usage & installation 

Point of sale, tables, safety 
equipment rental & installation 

Product shrink, bad credit cards 
and discounts to members 

Security 

Net Proceeds (profits) 

$9 762.15 

$2 750.00 

$26.63 

$8 794.89 

7 500.00 

$7,145.85 

$7,000.00 

$9,894.25 

$9,344.57 

$8,245.21 

$1 000.00 

♦♦♦♦♦♦ 

$130,162.02 

$109,936.10 

$22,225.92 



Permit Year 2022 

Annual Expenditures of Net Proceeds in Permit Year d/J2 ]_ 
Date Project Description or Event & Who Participated • Location Cost 

¥ LQ~ £-vs l c,.. \j ~ \e:- 44J2UD 

~Nov l-L- l,l,!JW, r~ ~.e&-5 \ ~~[r~ltr\._ • <il?tvuo 

~2 ~A--pVb~ lmV~ a~ 

Total Community Betterment Expenditures 

Please detail costs associated with projects and/or events. 



CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF ANNUAL INCOME FOR FIREWORKS SALES 
IN PERMIT YEAR 2021 

Permit Year 2022 

Pursuant to §111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible· for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales less the cost of fireworks, permit fee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

P LEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization Papillion La Vista Youth Football 

Annual Income 
Gross Fireworks Sales 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Miscellaneous (please describe) Tent 

• 

• 

• 

• 
Total Expenses 

Electrical, cellular data 
usage & installation 

Point of sale, tables, safety 
equipment rental & installation 

Product shrink, bad credit cards 
and discounts to members 

Security 

Net Proceeds {profits) 

$67,283.03 

$14,022.52 

$2,750.00 

$26.63 

$12,638.97 

$5,500.00 

$10,269.16 

$5,000.00 

$14,218.84 

$13,428.90 

$ll,849.03 

$1,000.00 

♦♦♦♦♦♦ 

$186,966.95 

$157,987.07 

$28,979.88 



Perm it Year 2022 

Annual Expenditures of Net Proceeds in Permit Year 20-Z( 
Date Project Description or Event & Who Participated Location Cost 

\U/\~~ \µ + -R.xS l £JV'1-SJt\ 

Total Community Betterment Expenditures 

Please detail costs associated with projects and/or events. 

• I ... . . 



CITY OFLA VISTA,NEBRASKA 
STATEMENT OF ANNUAL INCOME FOR FlREwORKS SALES 

IN PERMIT YEAR -=2=-0=20~--

Permit Year 2020 

Pursuant to §111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales less the cost of fireworks, permit tee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remunerailon paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

PLEASE TYPE OR Prur,.,'T CLEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization Papillion La Vista Spirit Football 

Annual Income 
Gross Fireworks Sales 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Miscellaneous (please describe) 

Utility usage, Installation, Lights, 
• and Etectncal 

Registers, Tables, Credit Card Machines 
• Fire and Safety Equipment 

Product Shrink, Bad Credit Cards, 
• Discounts to Members 

·• Security 

Total Expenses 

Net Proceeds (profits) 

♦♦♦♦♦♦ 

47 071.87 

$7,946.03 

·$2,750.00 

$26.63 

$4,947.35 

$4,000.00 

$5,936.82 

$3,500.00 

$5,442.09 

$9,399.97 

$6,926.29 

$1,000.00 

$105,947.06 

$98,947.06 

$7,000.00 



Permit Year 2020 

Annual Expenditures~ etflro~ds 1n Pennit Year 2020 

Date Pro.iect Description or .Event & Who Participated Location Cost 

Aug 2020 League Fees La Vista $3500 

Aug-Nov 2020 Umgire fees La Vista $2200 

Aug 2020 Eguigment La Vista $1500 

Tofat Community Betterment Expemlitures $7200 

PJease detail costs associaled with projects and/Ol events. 



Permit Year 2022 

CERTIFICATION AND RELEASE 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true lo the best of my knowledge and belief. 
understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial of 
my permit. I authorize lhe City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and 
government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons. companies and 
government authorities from any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this Information. 

Michaela Riepl 
Si Printed Name of Organization Official 

Treasurer 
Title of Organization Official 

Signature of Organization Official Printed Name of Organization Official 

Title of Organization Official 



NEBRASKA STATE FIRE MARSHAL 
246 South 14th Street 

Lincoln, NE 68508-1804 

LICENSE FOR SALE OF FIREWORKS 
Permissible fireworks may be sold at retail commencing 12:01 AM June 25 and ending 11 :59 PM July 4 OR 12:01 AM 
December 29 and ending 11 :59 PM December 31 and must be purchased from a licensed distributor or jobber. A jobber 
may not sell retail. Invoice copies for all fireworks must be kept available for inspection and must show the license 
number of the distributor or jobber. Fireworks may not be sold outside the city limits of an incorporated town or Village. 
Violations of State Fire Marshal regulations may result in immediate revocation of this license. 

LICENSE GOOD ONLY FOR CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH ISSUED 
This copy signed, dated and numbered by the STATE FIRE MARSHAL constitutes issuance of a LICENSE pursuant to the provisions of Nebraska Revised 
Statute 28-1246 (1994 Supp.). Such license shall be displayed al licensee's place of business. 

DATE RECEIVED: 
January 09, 2023 09:19 AM 

TYPE OF LICENSE AND FEE: 
Retail Permit (July) - $25.00 

LOCATION OF OUTLET FOR RETAIL SALE OF FIREWORKS: 

7331 Harrison Street 
Lavista 
Tent in vacant lot 

STORAGE LOCATION: 

DISTRIBUTOR(S)/JOBBER(S): 
Bellino Fireworks, Inc. (2023-RP-75724672-4) 

SALES TAX NUMBER: 
12815400 

LICENSE HOLDER: 
Papillion La Vista Spirit Football 

COUNTY: 
Sarpy 

DATE ISSUED: 
January 06, 2023 09:59 AM 

STATE FIRE MARSHAL 

LICENSE NUMBER: 
2023-RP-75840488-12-01 



ACORD8 CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

~ 1/13/2023 

_,,,.....---, 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~2:1~CT Kristv Wolfe 
Ryder Rosacker McCue & H uston (MGD by Hull & Company) 

rA~~NJ~ E"''' 3o8-382-2330 I FAX 
509 W Koen ig St IA/C No\: 308-382-7109 

Gran d Islan d NE 68801 ~~~~ss, Kwolfel@rvderinsurance.com 

INSURER/Sl AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A : SCOTTSDALE INS co 4 1297 

INSURED INSURER B : K insale Insurance ComDanv 38920 
Bell ino Fireworks Inc 

INSURER c : NATION AL CAS CO 11991 501 O lson Dr. 
Papillion NE 68046 INSURERD : 

INSURERE: 

INSURER F : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 11 23491502 REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDI NG ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WH ICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLIC IES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ADDL SUBR POLICYEFF POLICY EXP 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE , ,.,.,_0 unm POLICY NUMBER IMM/DO/YYYYl IMM/DD/YYYYl LIMITS 

A GENERAL LIABILITY CPS4020717 11/4/2022 11/4/2023 EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000 - DAMAGE TO RENTED X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES /Ea occurrence\ $350,000 

1 CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY S 2,000,000 -
GENERAL AGGREGATE S 2,000,000 -

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG S 2,000,000 

x7 POLICY n ~f,9; n LOC $ 

C AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ZBF0000126 11/4/2022 11/4/2023 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
$1 nMnM /Ea accident\ -

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
- -ALL OWNED SCHEDULED 

AUTOS X AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
- -

NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS /Per accident\ $ 
- -

$ 

B UMBRELLA LIAB 
N OCCUR 

0100075806-4 11/4/2022 11/4/2023 EACH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000 -
X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $5,000,000 

OED I I RETENTION $ $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION 

I T"XgJTfJ/4;,_ I IOJ~-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE □ E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N / A 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes. describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT s 

A Excess Liability CXS0023169 11/4/2022 11/4/2023 Each Occurance 3,000,000 
General Aggregate 3,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 
Regard ing the General Liability coverage , Waiver of Subrogation applies to the entities listed be low per attached form CG 24 04 w hen required by w ritten 
agreement. 
Regarding the General Liability coverage , B lanket Addit ional In sured applies to the entit ies listed be low per attached form GLS-1 SOs when required by written 
agreement. 
7331 Harrison Street, La Vista, NE 

Papillion La V ista Spirit Football 
C ity of LaVis ta 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

C ity of LaVista ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

8116 Park View Blvd 
LaVista NE 68128 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATNE 
United States 

~ 
I 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



CITY OFLA VI T , 
PERMIT APPLI 

ALEOF PERMI JREWORKS 

Permit Vear 282i­
ZoZ_,. 

Pursuant to §111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code it shall be unlawful for any person to sell, hold for sale or offer for 
sale any permissible fireworks within the corporate limits of the City of La Vista unless such person has first obtained a 
permit. Only nonprofit organizations and associations using volunteer salespersons and which will use the net proceeds 
from the sale of fireworks for community betterment purposes within the City of La Vista shall be eligible for a permit. 

PLEA ET PE OR PRINT LEARL 

Name of Nonprofrt Organization ,dp,, ;fra,,,1 /4;,6lA ~p~~ay's Date /-Yf:~ 

Street Address 77c; B d,;fALJ/1/ /ll/2£ 
City ,/4f{.:,u9 State /ik Zip 4?8/28 
Contact Person cJo~dZ Phone (daytime),i6.?-6Jo-J2'4G7 (evening) * ,6.b ,.;Q'd, 7 

Email address (most correspondence will done through email) ~Wl/cfA.N!,/JktU?A,2, /£. &/12/IJZ., C:,/11 

PPLICA _ READ 
Thi permit application is u cd by the ity Coun il to evaluate your organization's qualifications for a irewor Permit. Please answer all 

qu . i n completely and a urat .ly. Failor to submit the application pursuant to the deadlines contain d herein or . ubmi ion of an 
incomplete application ma\' rcsuh in d nial of a permit. lbe ity i not respon iblc for dc1 rmining whether your applicati n j - complete at 

the time of. ubmi sion nor will you be allowed to submit additional information after tl1e deadlines noted herein. 

To be eligible for City Council review, each application submittal must include the following in one 
packet: 

✓ Completed Permit Application Form and a $500 permit application deposit fee received at City Hall, 8116 Park 
View Boulevard, La Vista , NE, 68128, no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year ( or the next business 
day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). If your permit is denied, $400 of this fee will be refunded to 
your organization. If you are issued a permit, the remaining amount of the permit application fee as established 
in the Master Fee Ordinance will be due and payable to the City of La Vista no later than noon on June 25th of 
the permit year to receive permit. 

✓ A site plan on 8 ½" x 11 " paper which details the dimensions, location and distance between all proposed 
components of your group's fireworks stand (including but not limited to: tent, storage, garbage, portable 
restrooms, signs, parking, etc.) The site plan must be neat and legible, with an attempt made to show 
components as close to scale as possible. 

✓ A signed statement from the land-owner where your proposed fireworks sales will occur, granting permission to 
your organization to utilize the property {written permission from retail store managers is not acceptable). 

✓ The City of La Vista's Accessory and Light Remodeling Permit and the permit application fee as established in 
the Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or 
the next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday), for your tent {please note, no more than one 
tent is allowed). Your permit must note the proposed date and time of your site set up. Please contact the 
Chief Building Official for assistance in completing this permit. If your permit application is denied, this fee will 
be refunded. 

✓ The City of La Vista's Sign Permit and the permit application fee per sign (maximum of four) , as established in 
the Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or 
the next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday), for any and all temporary signage. (The 
size and location of signs must be in compliance with the City's zoning regulations regarding temporary signs.) 
Please contact the Chief Building Official for assistance in completing this permit. If your permit is denied, this 
fee will be refunded . 



✓ The City of La Vista's Explosive Materials Storage Permit and the permit application fee as established in the 
Master Fee Ordinance must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the 
next business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). If your permit is denied, $100 of this fee is 
refunded to your organization. 

✓ A signed City of La Vista Statement of Proposed Community Betterment Expenditures from your organization 
describing in detail how net proceeds from the sale of fireworks will be used for Community Betterment in the 
City of La Vista must be received at City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next 
business day if January 15 falls on a weekend or holiday). 

✓ If your organization has held a permit in any of the three (3) years preceding this application, a City of La Vista 
Statement of Annual Income for Fireworks Sales must be completed for each of the three years and received at 
City Hall no later than noon on January 15 of the permit year (or the next business day if January 15 falls on a 
weekend or holiday). 

✓ If the permit is approved your organization will need to furnish to City Hall no later than noon on June 25th of 
the permit year an insurance certificate meeting the requirements outlined in City Code. 

✓ If the permit is approved your organization will need to furnish to City Hall no later than noon on June 25th of 
the permit year, the balance of the permit fee in the amount of $1,500 and a State Fire Marshal Certificate 
meeting the requirements outlined in City Code. 

C ERTTFIC TION AND R ELE SE 
I certify that I have read and understand the "Applicant Read" paragraph on page one of this permit application and that all 
information, statements, materials and permits submitted as a part of this Permit Application are complete and true to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. I understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this 
application may result in denial of my permit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize 
all persons, companies and government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any 
said persons, companies and government authorities from any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information. I 
also understand that the use or sales of illegal fireworks is prohibited . I hereby further provide written assurance that this 
organization will file a certificate of insurance issued by an insurance company in good standing, authorized to do business in 
Nebraska, providing liability insurance in the amounts and for the coverages required by the City Council. I understand this 
certificate of insurance is a cond ition of issuance of the permit. 
PERMITS WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL YOUR SITE HAS BEEN INSPECTED AND PASSED. 

Date Received: 

□ $500 permit application deposit fee. 

□ Site Plan. 

er~ Alcaro 1 Ae..,: J,-:4 ✓ 
Printed Name of Organization Official 

FOR CITY HALL USE O LY 
Received by: 

□ A written statement of permission from the land-owner. 

□ The City of La Vista's Accessory and Light Remodeling Permit and $150 permit application fee for Tent. 

□ The City of La Vista's Sign Permit application (maximum of four signs) and applicable fee of $30. 

□ The City of La Vista's Explosive Materials Storage Permit and $100 permit application fee. 

□ Statement of Proposed Community Betterment Expenditures. 

Three Statements of Annual Income for Fireworks Sales. 

□ Insurance certificate (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th). 

State Fire Marshal Certificate (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th). 

□ $1,500 Permit Fee Balance (due by 12:00 noon on June 24th). 





•tld WIiiy's 
l'irewarka 

LAND OWNER PERMISSIO 

I, George Venteicher do hereby grant Papillion La Vista Youth Athletic Assoc. and 
Wild Willys Fireworks, LLC permission to run and operate a fireworks stand on the 
property located at: Lot 5 Val Vista Replat One Parcel #011589039 in La Vista, 
Nebraska from the dates of June 20nd through July 10th for the 2023 fireworks 
season. 

Land Owners Signature: ,h"~ Date: ~~l.'{ "Zoll_ 

Printed Name of Land Owner: Ce.c,('~ \&eJ\~bi!.[ 

17105 S Hw 50 • S rin field, NE 68059 www.wildwill sfireworks.com Ph: 402 253 2925 Fax: 402-253-3190 



lil;~ City of La Vista 
LAVISTA Light Remodeling and Accessory Permit Application _....,, 

8116 Park View lllvd, La Vista ~ E 68128 Phone: 402-593-6400 Fax: 402-593-6445 

1 •iiJJ •• ,,t,~1•tM~11;-;u11;01nrn1a1M1Milllili1ta@■i,i.u.11,, 1* 1MM•·118 
** 2012 IRC (lnt'I Residential Code)· Adopted March 15, 2016** 

Date of pplicatioii/ --/~3' Mail Permit lo: (circle) ontractor 9 Permit # _ ____ _ 

~I WY~/ 
Z-Ys.:,-9 

• · A .Q,U·ta&i1&tl•Jlt?i4¥1il :Iii 
FE CE: Height: _ _ Type: ___ Location: ____ Est 1aierials: ___ 1.:fFc...:e:..:ec:.::::-_ ____ _, 

Site plan required showing fence location, type and height 

Fence posts must be set in concrete 24" minimum depth for wood and chain link 

Fence location on or into fence owners property (may require survey). 

All wood pick.ets or boards to face to the outside 

Front yard fences need to be 12-1/2' from curb & no more than 4' high-open picket, split rail & chain link(2006 IRC) 

Sideyard fences, on a comer lot, need to be 12-1/2' from the curb or off the right of way 

SHED: Height: _ _ Type: ___ Location: ____ Est.Materials: !Fee: 
Site plan of property required showing shed location and spacing 

Shed MUST BE located a minimum of S feet from the rear and side property line/s. 

Concrete slab shed floor to have 1 /29 dia. anchor bolts at max. 6 '0" o.c. spacing for shed tie-down 

Wood floors of sheds must be provided with 4 shed tie-downs anchors to meet city code 

Maximum shed height 17', or less if restricted by local governing covenants (15'). 

Shed MUST BE located a minimum of 6'0" from any structure, or fire proofed to meet city code, 

DECK: Type: _____ Location: _____ _ l. Materials: !Fee: 

C 

Site plan of property showing house and deck location and size 

Deck drawing required showing the following: 

a. Over-all deck size and stair location 

b. 
c. 
d .. 
e, 

f. 

g . 
h . 

i . 

j . 

k. 

Uncovered decks must be a distance of 15 feet from rear property lines; and, 5 feet from side property lines. 

Decks must be 6 feet from any other detached structure 

Post hole locations require 42• deep frost footings when attached to the house 

Indicate si.ie of wood beam on your drawing; and, know that column post sizes must be 6" x 6" 

Indicate wood joist sizes and spacing measurement 

Ledger beam attached to house with 112" dia. lag bolts that are S" long (or equiv.) at 24" on center (staggered) 

Galvanized joist hangers at ledger beam 

HandraiJs to be 3'0" high with vertical spindle spacing not more than 4" apart 

Stair detail as provided by City 

Call for footing inspection once holes are dug, prior to filling. When project completed, call for final. 

T / DRIVEWAYS / SIDEWALK 
Curb Cut/Grind Width: _____ Uriveway Width: _____ Driveway l,ength: _ _ __ ,..,...---------, 

Sidewalk Length: _____ Concrete Deplh: 1::IFcce:..:e:..::.::$:-_____ ......, 
Driveways nu, t meet specificatiom of City Code & MUST be inspected before pouring 

Describe Project: 
Length:4-R" 
Remarks: ____________________________________ i::...::..:=:-"--'...=::....:._~_""'-_......, 

otal of all FEES DUE:$ 
Applicant certifies that this information has been read, understood and that projects will be constructed in compliance with all 

city ordinances; that all information is correct; and, that inspections will be requested. 

Please phone 24 hours in advance for a final on all projects and any other inspections as 
noted above. 

Signature of Applicant: ---'--~~,,,.,.==--~-=--'---'-----,,-,c-➔---~==----
Approved By City Official: ___________________ Permit Clerk _ ________ _ _ 

Date: 

Date of Approval: _________ _ 



City of La Vista ~i!l Community Development Department 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68133 

SIGN PERMIT 
APPLICATION bA VISTA 

(402) 593-6400 
NEBRASKA 

(Please see other side for submittal requirements) 

Street Address of Sign Location : SE Cor QL,,.. 0£- I t:l~ '.St "BKN:\wtio~ Da. ( ~0-:tJ:*e.. ~ \qt l') 
Applicant Information 

Company Name: y~;\\,o-w kt,11..\e. 'ioll\. ~'\c~,'- l\ssoc Contact: Jo e P., \c. c...f c:.. '2. 

Address: 770'6 ll,-o.11t-J f\\Jt',, 

Phone: Y CZ.- l, 3D - 5\ I.I"\ 
City: ~ \},.,~p.. State 1\1 t Zip lo~\ 28: 

Fax: "102.- 'ZS3- 31'10 

Business/Organization (that is the subject of the sign) 

Company Name: w,ld wil¼ ~ b,-ework.$ Contact: '.@g4 Doak-( 
Address: \)\OS: S , bwi SD City: 6pr,11,b,IJ State fk._Zip b'it?5'1 
Phone: L(o 2-25:3. 2'PS: Fax: 't0-Z/ 2.S 3 -1190 E-mail: Ri,~D ~ w,ldw,Hysfi,wo1/c.s. to~ 

Sign Type 

~ Temporary Sign - Date(s) of display (required): 4 /2.9, ' 7 / tJ 
D Wall Sign - Side of building displaying the sign: ( N S E W ) Width of this fa9ade: _ _ ft . 

D Incidental/Directional Sign - Length of storefront: __ ft. 

D Monument - Setback from nearest property line: __ ft. 

D Center Identification - Setback from nearest property line: _ _ ft. 

D Common Signage Plan D Master Signage Plan D Other: _ _____ _ ____ _ _ 

Illumination: 'ff. None D Internal D External Describe: _________ _____ _ 

Number of lot sides abutting street: -1-
Are any existing signs at th is location to remain? D Yes 1$ No 

If yes, total number and types of signs at this business location: _______________ _ 

Sign Size 
_ , I I J ,t 

Sign width 5 Sign height _11 _ _ Total square feet O Height from grade to top of sign __ -, __ ft. 

Applicant's Signature #r}',O :r,-ifl~.\e.be w,\c! wdl'1'~ l\\((~lO+ (2 -ZS- I ~ \I ~ lOt'.-~, t .. ,,o~ 
I believe that all of the information on this application and on drawings submitted in support of this application is accurate. I understand that any sign which is 
installed that is inconsistent or in conflict with this application, the supporting drawings, or the sign regulations contained in the City's Unified Development Ordinance 
is a violation of the City or La Vista municipal code. I further understand that the inadvertent approval of a sign application by the City that is not in compliance with 
the sign regulations does not create any legal nonconforming status nor does it remove any obligation to bring the sign into compliance. I understand that no sign 
shall be installed until a sign permit has been approved by the City of La Vista and the associated sign fee has been paid . Once a sign permit has been approved, all 
sign installation work must be completed in six months or the permit will expire. 

(Date) 

Office Use Only 

Rec'd By Date Rec'd # of Temp Zoning at Sign Sign Permit Plan Fee Total Fee 
Signs this Year Site at site Fee 

D Approved Condition(s): ________ ___________________ _ 

D Disapproved Reason(s): ___________________________ _ 

By: __________________ _ Date: _ _ __________ _ 
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en OF L A VJST ' NEBRASKA 
PER'\11.T APPLICATIO:-i EXPLOSIVE MATERIAL STORAGE 

Pursuant to §91.46 of the La Vista Municipal Code any person desiring to store or keep for any period of time explosive 
materials defined in Neb. RS 28-1213, shall file with the City Clerk an application for an explosive material storage permit. 

P LE ETI'PEOR.P 'TCLEARL 

.117#'~» t:.-
Name of Applicant, kuff/l/,c;}M,l -&t'J,tl~ luli? ~rd Today's Date /,,.. /Y,~ 3' 

-Age of Applicant _ _ ~---- ---------- --- --- --- --- ------- -

Street Address Z7c> 8 ,(5&9fhY ,fh/,& 

City LAkf~'ilt 

Phone {daytime) 1'bL-2~f -zt'Z S 
State P Zip .....,6--=:..:8,;....<..,,/._.'.-2.___.__8""---- - - ­

(evening) t6z -2;,s -29.zs-

Name of Employer ~LL) ~/LY.5 ,/;ie£;?t?4£/;:5 

StreetAddressof Employer / 21/fl5 :S~ dvr Y Sa 
State £ 

Have you been instructed in the use of Explosives Jif yes D no 

If yes, by whom? i)A.d -~L/ £;4-H) ~ 

What type of instruction k j/t; :5k.>tf A 6JE r 'ZfA4l 'S&R7JrZZc>d 
Date of instruction~/~t--u~ength of time of instruction 2 - 3 //a,,/c5" 

EA~ ~,,e 
List your experience in the use of explosives, giving three distinct examples of the type and usage you have personally done 

~ a/,~4-1J ~-402AK:$ ~L,) ..:z-.,,r~c/A ,5,Jl/t'!&- ,?'L:>/S-

7'/2990£ t:2~""¼> ~>.5Zd~m~~~ 
4~£/&//FU'tlt; ~nbdc-/ &d5//A'f~~L/L'&/)Ma~_.,f z,, y~s., 

List the type of explosives you have been trained on and used /, -:,/C:, t:;::?/Y';:r~,A~-1(.s' 

Enclose copies of any training certificate, explosive permits from other states or other pertinent documentation. 

CERTlFI TIO AND RELEA E 
I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand 

that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial of my permit. I authorize 

the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and government authorities to release any 

information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons , companies and government authorities from any liability for any 

damage whatsoever for issuing this information. 

Printed Name of Applicant 

FOR CITY H ALL E O NLY 
Date Received: _________ Received by: _______ _ 

□ $100 permit application fee . 



Experience: 

• Avid pyrotechnician with over 20 years' experience 

• Current member PGI (Pyrotechnics Guild International) 

• Current member NF A (National Fireworks Association) 

• CPSC Seminar (Consumer Products Safety Commission) Fireworks safety and compliance seminar 
at PGI 2009 

• DOT Training September 2010 - Completed a 10 hour course in the storage and transportation of 
hazardous materials 1 .4g fireworks including proper handling and disposal of misused products, 
and compliance with DOT regulations 

• Trained every three years in house at Wild Willy s Fireworks office with literature & testing 
materials covering all sections required by Title 49 (CFR) PHMSA & the CPSC 

17105 S Hwy 50 • Springfield, NE 68059 www .wildwillysfireworks .com Ph : 402 253 2925 I Fax: 402 -253-3190 



CITY O F L A VISTA, N EBRASKA 

Permit Year~ 
µ::s?.Y 

STATEMENT OF PROPOSED C OMMUNITY B ETTERMENT EXPE DITURES 

Pursuant to § 111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code, only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

PLEASE TYPE A D LIMIT S TATEMENT TO THlS PAGE O LY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization &1/hU)( /4~@ ~ ,Tl{ /127&/.::;.UC-- /J:5 ~C.◄ 

State Sales Tax ID 0 /c)/,,j /38715( 

f tl(J~ 'It V ~ ~ ruJ-h ()ft1d:I i flM,,ot!. _ ~ a ? O 1 <> J> 
n m- fJM1Zi /}id h vf>~ ~ nJ-1-f-~ !It~- We ~ 
~ -- !JfuMhka 'h .u~ 1/n 'la. Vt~ , oM rruu/h) 
0 1v :ilrJch 1!irk JruJ 'fv-:Jx~ ,. rtJ. ~ ~ 
~ AfW 11 ~f~ ._ ~ddla-~ 
~ tu, (hfJ w I+- w NJ/ ~ /,nu~/4 vAt4 Fl ¥1£f h -/;t,4:1-
/Min ff afft':d h /tVj'--/Jw q;n:f-; ?JR ~ ~ k aih., 
t-,,Jid_p mdMJ !r)iy, ~ fh,µ," ;bm ~1lJdun fo Low 
Nith 1- Ptl<j ~ ~ , fJuH_ Lmd llj~ ~IJY) 
p Af t/o ~ ~ ~ Y- ab D k tUh_ fo ~ Jllt_u_ t?~ 
~~ :J,.,/Jtd:L 6f1-~ a4&. lv__kt;; ~ I, 

9;/!r; +1 ~ ~ f ~ 'ff~~ h ~ 
~ ~ 1- cfa,Ut(JfL· 

CERTIFICATIO A DRELEASE 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial 
of my permit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information. I authorize all persons, companies and 
government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons, companies 
and government authorities from any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information. 

~~~~~_L_~~I"~~~ , 7,;e Alca@z 
Printed Name of Organization Official 

Title of Organization Official 



CITY OF LA VJ TA, NEBRA KA 
STATEME T OF ANNUAL INCOME FOR FIREWORKS SALE 

IN PERMTTYEAR ~zz 

Permit Year~ 
a1e.3 

Pursuant to §111 .17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales less the cost of fireworks, permit fee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

PLEA ET PE OR PRINT CLEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization Po.p~ \\\o,o \.AU "1\A ':(o\1\b ~ \c.:h'-'> 

Annual Income 
Gross Fireworks Sales S \t.\~ • ~'\1 . lo3 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Miscellaneous (please describe) 1 . 

~~-~~- ~~.~ld.US 
• Prcc\,dt L,ss, ~\ i.a~"'~ f-tc.. ~~ ... 

af«.~, 0~ \r1to1J1 ~t-\. c.rGS -
• ~c., J',1l t ~11"2~ , £i•\1' l-\\~~,St'\D 

"Te.,\- I ,~\,k ~ .... , I i:,~\t..h, 
• 

~ 10 115 ,S-1 

:f 00 

t ']t> 00 I Ot) 

.s t>C> • 6t 

~ '31{~.s--z. 

! ,\ 

t> I 
~l 

--r.,..j l"C-\.. ~\, ~ ,1-, Pci-y 
• ~~ ~~-;: ~ p. s~otri~ Q..~kli __ ----'-----"""'~-'-i; 6~ 

T otal Expenses 

Net Proceeds (profits) 

•••••• 

$ . ~lo 



S00g 

200g 

Fountain 

Artillery 

Firecrackers 

Missiles 

Parachutes 

Roman Candles 

Spinner/Flyers 

Noveltys 

Smoke 

Assortments 

Punk/Bags 

Total Invoice 

Customer Name: 

Contact: 

Invoice Number: 

Date: 

Wild Willy's Fireworks, LLC 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

www.wildwillysfireworks.com 402-253-2925 

Fireworks Invoice 2022 
12,761.67 

8,203.93 

5,925.06 

9,571.25 

5,925.06 

3,646.19 

3,646.19 

5,013.51 

6,380.83 

10,482.80 

5,925.06 

13,217.44 

455.77 

$91,154.77 

Papillion La Vista Youth Athletic Assoc. 

Joe Alacaraz 

16296 

7/18/2022 



Annual Expenditures of Net Proceeds in Permit Year ;f:t),ZZ 

Date Project Description or Event & Who Participated 

ltv6k7 ~ ~~s 'Z4 /J/4 Y 

t 

~se/6 -/E4?u£~ 

Total Community Betterment Expenditures 

Please detail costs associated with projects and/or events. 

Location 

Permit Year 282£.. 
?oZY 

Cost 

{/~~-~ 

✓~/L)£~ 

/4,az>tZ 

6%2~ 



CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
STATEMENT OF ANNUAL INCOME FOR FIREWORKS SALES 

IN PERMIT YEAR ,45 :z I 

PermitYear 2822..­
Zo23 

Pursuant to §111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales less the cost of fireworks, permit fee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization AvozL.t-Z2d /4.v/w; )6uru /-)/Z#fiDt:.- t9.:s.,L>C,.,,, 
Annual Income 

Gross Fireworks Sales 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Net Proceeds (profits) 



S00g 

200g 

Fountain 

Artillery 

Firecrackers 

Missi les 

Parachutes 

Roman Candles 

Spinner/Flyers 

Noveltys 

Smoke 

Assortments 

Punk/Bags 

Customer Name: 

Contact: 

Invoice Number: 

Date: 

Wild Willy's Fireworks, LLC 
www.wlldwill sfireworks.com 402-253•2925 

Fireworks Invoice 202 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

13,845.26 

9,088.96 

6,721.28 

11,040.48 

6,795.21 

4,008.29 

3,965.87 

5,684.91 

7,605.20 

11,648.71 

6,391.26 

14,663.84 

267.48 

$101,726.75 

Papillion La Vista Youth Athletic Assoc 

Joe Alacaraz 

15014 

7/22/2021 



Annual Expenditures of Net Proceeds in Permit Year 2!'./;>Z, / 
I 

Date 

/tvG I ~r. 
Project Description or Event & Who Participated 

, . 

Jc.fl 5 I= y:, - /3o[tl ~ 9- MJ,4 f 

~tinZ1/f»ll/4Lm/f..73 /2g ~G£7'1 
.¢'2~ ;0~--lf ~~~ 

Total Community Betterment Expenditures 

Please detail costs associated with projects and/or events. 

Location 

Permit Year 2Uft:­
u,z-3 

Cost 



CITY OF LAVISTA, NEBRASKA 

STATEMENT OF ANNUAL INCOME FOR FIREWORKS SALES 

IN PERMIT YEAR ~ ZL> 

Permit Year~ 
?£Je-3 

Pursuant to § 111.17 of the La Vista Municipal Code only nonprofit organizations using volunteer salespersons are 
eligible for a permit to sell fireworks and net proceeds must be used for community betterment purposes within the 
City of La Vista. 

Net proceeds shall mean gross sales less the cost of fireworks, permit fee, rental or lease expense, advertising and 
similar costs of operation of the fireworks stand. Volunteer salespersons shall be used and any remuneration paid 
or given to persons performing services in connection with the sale of fireworks shall not be deemed a cost of 
operation and cannot be deducted from gross sales as an expense in determining net proceeds. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 

Name of Nonprofit Organization Al'~N LA ;{:>;;if )'bvTd A-Wu~ /t-:5 ?OL: 4 

Annual Income 
Gross Fireworks Sales 

Expenses 
Wholesale Cost of Fireworks 

(please provide copy of invoice) 
State Sales Tax 
Permit Fees: 

Local 

State 

Insurance 

Rent or Lease Expenses 

Advertising 

Net Proceeds (profits) 

J,ZPO 
t 

♦♦♦♦♦♦ 



500g 

200g 

Fountain 

Artillery 

Firecrackers 

Missiles 

Parachutes 

Roman Candles 

Spinner/Flyers 

Noveltys 

Smoke 

Assortments 

Punk/Bags 

Customer Name: 

Contact: 

Invoice Number: 

Date: 

Wild Willy's Fireworks, LLC 
www.wildwillysfireworks.com 402-253-2925 

Fireworks Invoice 2020 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

10,902.37 

8,415.82 

5,325.54 

6,604.76 

5,803 .68 

3,254.74 

3,143.66 

4,729.22 

6,570.92 

9,436.54 

5,488.30 

12,861.28 

159.98 

$82,696.81 

Papillion La Vista Youth Ath letic Assoc 

Joe Alacaraz 

14328 

7/18/2020 



Annual Expenditures of Net Proceeds in Permit Year~ 

Date 

-!+vu I ~, 

Av62BC" 

T{BIA 
' 

Project Description or Event & Who Participated 

fr&.i2 £11£,i,fflL 
S&tNLt!GS/1~/J.'5 'to /J/A Y 

Total Community Betterment Expenditures 

Please detail costs associated with projects and/or events. 

Location 

/4//;,;19 

;LA/f:uA 

L.At/1;.l,1'1 
" 

LAPh//4 , 

/414->M . 

L&-Rbz;; 

/4U:,a , 

a~ 

Permit Year 25%1 
ZoZ-3 

Cost 

✓3d-~ 

>¢/2Za?,~ 

/~✓~ 

t,PS,~20,% 
' 

~t{az;.~ 

#£7?"~40 
• 

.;/" ~.5/$5, '¾ ,-

~7Zl, 7~ 
I I 



CERTIFICATIO AND RELEASE 

Permit Year~ 
Zoz.3 

I certify that all information and statements contained herein are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
understand that any false information, omissions or misrepresentations of facts called for in this application may result in denial of 
my permit. I authorize the City and/or its agents, to verify any of this information . I authorize all persons, companies and 
government authorities to release any information relating to this application and hereby release any said persons, companies and 
government authorities from any liability for any damage whatsoever for issuing this information. 

Printed Name of Organization Official 

Signature of Organization Official Printed Name of Organization Official 

Title of Organization Official 



ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MARCH 21, 2023 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

AWARD OF CONTRACT –  RESOLUTION
2023 UBAS STREET ORDINANCE JEFF CALENTINE 
MAINTENANCE PROJECT RECEIVE/FILE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to award a contract to McAnany Construction Inc., 15320 Midland Drive, 
Shawnee, KS, 66217, for the installation of Ultra-Thin Bonded Asphalt System (UBAS) on select residential 
streets, for an amount not to exceed $375,000. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY23/FY24 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed project. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

In 2020, the City of Papillion solicitated bids for pavement preservation work utilizing an Ultra-Thin Bonded 
Asphalt System (UBAS) and McAnany Construction was the only bidder. The contract Papillion has with 
McAnany has extensions of the contract for ten-years, allowing for negotiated and agreed upon increase/decrease 
in pay items based on national inflation averages. In 2022 McAnany Construction performed the first UBAS 
preservation work in Giles Corner for La Vista, and Public Works was extremely pleased with their performance 
and the corresponding results. McAnany Construction Inc has agreed to allow the City of La Vista to piggyback 
off the contract prices set with the City of Papillion for the 2023 construction season. The plan is for this work to 
take place in the Crestview Heights neighborhood between 72nd St. and 78th St. 

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\23file\23  PW  Award Contract 2023 UBAS.Docx 
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RESOLUTION NO.    
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AWARDING A CONTRACT TO MCANANY CONSTRUCTION INC, SHAWNEE, KS 
FOR THE 2023 ULTRA-THIN BONDED ASPHALT SYSTEM (UBAS) STREET MAINTENANCE 
PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $375,000.00. 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined street maintenance is 

necessary; and 
 
WHEREAS, the FY23/FY24 Biennial budget provides funding for this project; and 
 
WHEREAS, McAnany Construction Inc, Shawnee KS is the only company in the Midwest 

performing this work for residential street applications, and 
 
WHEREAS Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that 

the City Administrator secures Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase 
over $5,000.00. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska 

award a contract to McAnany Construction Inc, Shawnee KS for the 2022 Ultra-
Thin Bonded Asphalt System (UBAS) Street Maintenance, in an amount not to 
exceed $375,000.00. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF MARCH 2023 
 
      CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 

       
       

       Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\23 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\23.    Award Contract - 2023 
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2022 UBAS Street Maintenance Project 
C-1 

CONTRACT 
 
THIS AGREEMENT made and executed in quadruplicate, this 21st day of March 2023, by and 
between the City of La Vista, hereinafter referred to as "Owner" and McAnany Construction Inc., 
hereinafter referred to as "Contractor". 
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
In consideration of the following mutual agreements and covenants to be kept by each party, the 
Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, labor, materials, transportation and permits 
required to construct the 2023 UBAS Street Maintenance Project in accordance with the aforesaid 
plans and specifications for the following unit prices: 
 
 

 Description 
 Approx. 

Quantities  Unit Price Amount 
Base Bid             

1 Mobilization 1 LS $31,750 / LS $31,750 
2 Macrotexture 32,000 SY $2.05 / SY $65,600 
3 UBAS 32,000 SY $8.50 / SY $272,000 
4 Traffic Control 1 LS $3,000 / LS $3,000.00 
     Total Base Bid     $372,350 

 
 
Contractor shall also furnish all bonds and insurance certificates and pay all permit fees and any 
other charges levied or required by any governmental authority exercising control over this 
project. 
 
On or about the first and third Wednesday of each month, the Owner will pay the Contractor 
ninety (90) percent of the value of the work completed as of the end of the preceding payment 
period, as certified by the Engineer.  The balance will be paid upon final completion of the work 
and formal acceptance by the Owner and Engineer. 
 
Contractor must furnish a one-hundred (100) percent Contract Performance Bond and a one-
hundred (100) percent Labor and Material Payment Bond (including two (2) year Maintenance 
Guarantee) in accordance with the General Conditions of the Contract.  Contractor must also 
furnish a Certificate of Insurance for Worker's Compensation and Public Liability Insurance and 
Auto Insurance in the manner and with minimum limits as set forth in the General Conditions of 
the Contract. 
 
Contract is let subject to the following conditions: 
 
Contractor agrees that the work shall be completed within a mutually acceptable sequence and 
schedule as determine by the City Engineer. As time is of the essence, for each calendar day that 
any work shall remain uncompleted after the above specified completion date, the Contractor 
shall pay to the Owner the sum of five hundred dollars ($500) per calendar day, not as a penalty, 
but as predetermined and agreed liquidated damages. 
 



 

 

2022 UBAS Street Maintenance Project 
C-2 

This contract for the 2023 UBAS Street Maintenance services between City of La Vista Public 
Works and the Contractor may be extended on an annual basis for up to nine (9) years 
if mutually agreed to in writing by both the Contractor, and owner, City of La Vista Public 
Works. Each annual extension will allow for a negotiated and agreed 
upon increase/decrease in pay items based on national inflation average, increase in labor 
rates, equipment costs and fluctuation in material pricing. Extension will be agreed upon no 
later than January 31st of the next calendar year to allow for pricing to be secured. 
 
During the performance of this contract, the contractor, for itself, its assignees and successors in 
interest (hereinafter referred to as the "contractor") agrees as follows above and beyond the bid 
procurement documents (Plans and Specification): 

(1) A fully dedicated crew will be provided to the City of La Vista and will work 4 to 5 days 
per week to complete all work identified by the City Engineer until the contracted 
amount of Base Bid items have been completed. 

(2) The Contractor’s crew shall consist of at least five (5) staff and management personnel. 
(3) Traffic control will be provided to a level identified by the City Engineer which is 

considered safe and acceptable to everyone without argument or change order request. 
(4) Notice to neighbors affected by driveway restrictions will be solely a Contractor 

responsibility to coordinate and confirm with the City Engineer. 
(5) Compliance with Regulations: The contractor shall comply with the Regulation relative 

to nondiscrimination in Federally-assisted programs of the Department of 
Transportation (hereinafter, "DOT") Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 21, and 
the Federal Highway Administration (hereinafter "FHWA") Title 23, Code of Federal 
Regulations, Part 200 as they may be amended from time to time, (hereinafter referred to 
as the Regulations), which are herein incorporated by reference and made a part of this 
contract. 

(6) Nondiscrimination: The Contractor, with regard to the work performed by it during the 
contract, shall not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, sex, age, 
and disability/handicap in the selection and retention of subcontractors, including 
procurements of materials and leases of equipment. The contractor shall not participate 
either directly or indirectly in the discrimination prohibited by 49 CFR, section 21.5 of 
the Regulations, including employment practices when the contract covers a program 
set forth in Appendix B of the Regulations. 

(7) Solicitations for Subcontractors, Including Procurements of Materials and Equipment: In 
all solicitations either by competitive bidding or negotiation made by the contractor for 
work to be performed under a subcontract, including procurements of materials or 
leases of equipment, each potential subcontractor or supplier shall be notified by the 
contractor of the contractor's obligations under this contract and the Regulations relative 
to nondiscrimination on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, sex, age, and 
disability/handicap. 

(8) Information and Reports: The contractor shall provide all information and reports 
required by the Regulations or directives issued pursuant thereto, and shall permit 
access to its books, records, accounts, other sources of information, and its facilities as 
may be determined by the City of La Vista, NDOT or the FHWA to be pertinent to 
ascertain compliance with such Regulations, orders and instructions. Where any 
information required of a contractor is in the exclusive possession of another who fails 
or refuses to furnish this information the contractor shall so certify to the City of La 
Vista, NDOT or the FHWA as appropriate, and shall set forth what efforts it has made to 
obtain the information. 
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(9) Sanctions for Noncompliance: In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the 
nondiscrimination provisions of this contract, the City of La Vista shall impose such 
contract sanctions as it, NDOT or the FHWA may determine to be appropriate, 
including, but not limited to: 

(a) withholding of payments to the contractor under the contract until the contractor 
complies, and/or 

(b) cancellation, termination or suspension of the contract, in whole or in part. 
(10) Incorporation of Provisions: The contractor shall include the provisions of paragraphs 

(1) through (6) in every subcontract, including procurements of materials and leases of 
equipment, unless exempt by the Regulations, or directives issued pursuant thereto. 

 
The contractor shall take such action with respect to any subcontract or procurement as the City 
of La Vista, NDOT or the FHWA may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including 
sanctions for non-compliance: Provided, however, that, in the event a contractor becomes 
involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or supplier as a result of such 
direction, the contractor may request the City of La Vista to enter into such litigation to protect 
the interests of the City of La Vista and, in addition, the contractor may request the State of 
Nebraska or the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United 
States. 
 
EXECUTED THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN. 
 
OWNER________________________ CONTRACTOR_______________________________ 
 
ATTEST_________________________ ATTEST______________________________________ 
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ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MARCH 21, 2023 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

 RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZE PURCHASE –   ORDINANCE DAVID KARLSON 
DISHWASHER RECEIVE/FILE ASST. RECREATION DIRECTOR

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the purchase of one (1) Hobart Dishwasher from Buller Fixture 
Company, Omaha, NE in an amount not to exceed $20,218. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The City will be reimbursed for the full purchase price from ARPA funds administered through Eastern 
Nebraska Office on Aging (ENOA) upon receiving receipt of purchase. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

ENOA provides services for seniors at various locations throughout the Omaha Metro area and they have been 
involved with La Vista’s senior program for several years.  As a result of this partnership, they have offered a 
portion of their ARPA funding to the City for the purchase of a new commercial dishwasher.  The current unit is 
original to the building, which makes it 30 years old.  In recent years there has been a need for multiple repairs 
and replacement parts are becoming difficult to find.  The dishwasher is used daily in conjunction with our 
senior meal program.   

The City is required to purchase the equipment and provide proof of purchase in order to receive the funds from 
ENOA. 
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RESOLUTION NO. ____ 
 
   
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) HOBART DISHWASHER FROM 
BULLER FIXTURE, OMAHA, NEBRASKA IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,218.00. 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the purchase of a one 

(1) Hobart Dishwasher is necessary; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City will be reimbursed for the full purchase price from ARPA funds administered 

through Eastern Nebraska Office on Aging (ENOA) upon receiving receipt of 
purchase, and  

 
WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that 

the city administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase 
over $5,000.00; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, 

do hereby approve the purchase of a one (1) Hobart Dishwasher from Buller 
Fixture Company, Omaha, Nebraska in an amount not to exceed $20,218.00. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF MARCH 2023. 
       
 CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
       
       
 Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, MMC 
City Clerk   
 
 
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\23 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\23.   Authorize Purchase -  
Dishwasher 03.21.2023.Docx 



Quote
02/28/2023

To: Project: From:

City of La Vista
Cody Meyer
9810 Hupp Drive
La Vista, NE 68128
402-331-8927 (Contact)

City of La Vista
9810 Hupp Drive
La Vista, NE 68128

Buller Fixture Company
Paul Sinnott
6828 "L" Street
Omaha, NE 68117-1025
402-592-2601 
402-592-2601 4116 (Contact)

Project Code: DISHWASH

 
Note:
Price is good for 30 days.  After 30 days, items may
been to be re-quoted.
 

Item Qty Description Sell Total

1A 1 ea DISHWASHER, DOOR TYPE $18,143.00

Hobart
Model No. AM16-BASX-2
     
Dishwasher, door type, high temp sanitizing, 208-240/60/3
(field convertible to single phase), 60 racks/hour, straight-
thru or corner, digital controls, Sense-A-Temp™ booster,
electric tank heat, pumped rinse, pumped drain, auto-fill,
stainless steel tank, frame, doors & feet, cULus, NSF, ENERGY
STAR®

1 ea Standard warranty - 1-Year parts, labor & travel time during
normal working hours within the USA

1 ea WWST-STARTUP0NO Without startup

1 ea NOTE: For water of 3-grains of hardness or more, Hobart

Sell

$18,143.00

Buller Fixture Company | Quote
DOCUMENTS

You can find the following here:

Quote/Invoice PDF
Cut Sheet
Spec Sheet
Others

DON'T SHOW ME THIS AGAIN

BULLER 
FOCfURE 

COMPANY 
A DIVISION OF CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING 



Total $20,218.00

suggests adding a water softener.

2A 1 ea MOUNTING BRACKET $300.00

Hempel Sheet Metal Works, LLC.
Model No. CUSTOM
     
Mounting bracket for disposer switch

3A 1 ea INSTALLATION $1,775.00

Hobart Installation
Model No. CUSTOM
     
Removal of existing dishwasher and booster heater and
installing new dishwasher

4A STATEMENT OF WORK
Remove existing AM14 dishwasher, La Vista to dispose of old
dishwasher and booster heater.

New dishwasher to be delivered to the install location. Set
new dishwasher in place, reattach water line or lines
depending on which model of dishwasher is supplied.

Attach a drain pipe to the wall for the forced drain into the
existing floor sink. Hook up the wiring to the new dishwasher.
City of La Vista is responsible for the new circuit breaker for
power. 
Hobart will do a start up after the install is completed.

INCLUDED:

New equipment must match the location's current
specifications: electrical, gas lines, plumbing/drains and
venting.

Installations completed during normal business hours.
Monday - Friday; 8:00am - 5:00pm

Uncrating and set-in place in existing location on ground level
Final hook-ups (within 5 feet) to existing utilities

Validation equipment is working properly upon completion of
installation

Removal of packaging materials and rubbish


5A OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES <By Owner>

Owner is responsible for disposal of existing dishwasher and
booster heater.

Electrical breaker for new installation.

Cutting down the length of the existing exhaust ducts which
will interfere with the new dishwasher (AM16-BASX-2)

If the AM16VL-BASX-2 ventless dishwasher is selected the
ductwork can be removed completely


Prices Good Until: 03/30/2023

 
 

Standard Contract Terms & Conditions
 

$300.00

$1,775.00



Acceptance: Date:

Printed Name:

All Quotations are subject to approval by the company. The above listed prices shall be
firm for 30 days. Prices shown

in this quotation are specific items, quantities and lead times indicated.
 

Prices are subject to change if all of the items are not ordered, if quantities ordered differ
or if adequate lead-time is

not allowed.
 

The prices shown in the quotation DO include freight charges which. This quotation
does not include any fees for local permits or licenses that may be required by your

municipality or state.
 

The prices shown in this quotation DO NOT include applicable taxes, which will be added
to our invoice unless a

valid certificate of exemption is provided by you. Please be advised that, under state law,
some items may still be

taxable. In states where Buller Fixture is not registered to collect Sales Tax, it is the
buyer's responsibility to pay

any applicable Use Tax due to the state.
 

Payment terms are 50% due at time of order, 45% due prior to delivery and 5% due
based on customer terms. We

impose a surcharge on credit cards that is not greater than our cost of acceptance. please
be advised that a 1.5% per

month FINANCE CHARGE will begin to accrue upon expiration of the above payment
terms. This will amount

to 18% annually.
 
 

Acceptance___________________________________________________________
Date _______________

 
 

Print Name ___________________________________________________________
 

Company Name _______________________________________________________
 
Project Grand Total: ____________________________
 
 
 

   

Project Grand Total: $20,218.00

   

 



:1il'as<a Uff;c tO ENO A Eastern Nebraska Office on Aging 
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March 6, 2023 

Kaily Stanley 

LaVista Recreation Department 

8116 Parkview Drive 

LaVista, NE 68128 

Dear Ms. Stanely, 

Enclosed is a copy of the request for ARPA Funds and Eastern Nebraska Office for the La Vista 
Senior Center replacement of the dishwasher. The dishwasher is used for Senior meals and 
programs. The request for reimbursement to the City of La Vista has been approved. 

Following ENOA receiving a receipt of purchase, the reimbursement for the Dishwasher will be 
processed and paid to the City of La Vista. 

If you have any questions, please call me at 402-444-6513, ext. 1042. 

Sincerely, 

Allison S. Adrian, CDM, CFPP 
Nutrition Services Division Director 

Enclosure 

4780 South 131 st Street I Omaha, NE 681371 (402) 444-6536 I Fax (402) 444-65031 enoa.org 
Serving Douglas, Cass, Dodge, Sarpy, and Washington Counties 



ITEM _______ 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

MARCH 21, 2023 AGENDA 

Subject:   Type: Submitted By: 

 RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS      ORDINANCE WENDY LOWERY 
COMPENSATION STUDY  RECEIVE/FILE HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the issuance of a Request for Proposals for a Compensation Study.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY23/FY24 Biennial Budget contains funding for the proposed project. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

The purpose of the Compensation Study is to establish and maintain an equitable, comparable, and non-
discriminatory wage and salary plan structure for the city.  The last Compensation Study was performed in 
2019.  All the City’s current positions will be included in the study. 

The study will enable the City to provide a total compensation package (wages and fringe benefits) to its 
employees that is adequate, fair and comparable to like public and private employers.  The study will involve the 
following key tasks:   

1. Choosing a consultant.
2. Working with the consultant to familiarize its staff with our jobs/job descriptions.
3. Collect wage and benefit data from comparable organizations (consultant).
4. Compare wage and benefit data between the City and the comparable organizations (consultant).
5. Make recommendations to help keep the City’s wage and fringe benefit package competitive

(consultant).
6. Evaluate recommendations and propose necessary changes to the compensation and benefit plan to

the City Council.
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RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR A CLASSIFICATION, 
COMPENSATION AND BENEFIT STUDY. 

WHEREAS,  the Mayor and Council have determined that a classification, compensation and 
benefit study is necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the FY23/FY24 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed study; and 

WHEREAS, proposals will be due April 19, 2023 with the approval of selected firm by the City 
Council on June 6, 2023, subject to the discretion of the City; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the 
request for proposals for a classification, compensation and benefit study. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF MARCH 2023. 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

________________________ 
Douglas Kindig, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, MMC 
City Clerk 

K:\APPS\City Hall\23 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\23.    Authorize RFP 
 For Compensation Study 03.21.2023.Docx 
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City of La Vista, Nebraska 
 
 

 
 
 

Request for Proposals 
 
 

Classification, Compensation and Benefit 
Study 

 
ISSUE DATE:  

 
March 22, 2023 

 
SUBMISSIONS DUE: 

 
April 19, 2023 – 10:00 a.m. CST* 

 
*Late Proposals Will Be Rejected 

 
 

REPLY TO: 
 

Pamela A. Buethe 
City Clerk 

8116 Park View Blvd. 
La Vista, NE  68128 

pbuethe@cityoflavista.org 
402.331.4343  

ffl;iil 
LA VISTA 

mailto:pbuethe@cityoflavista.org
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Request for Proposals 

Classification, Compensation and Benefit Study 
City of La Vista, Nebraska 

 
    Action         Date 
Release of RFP    March 22, 2023 
Deadline for Questions   April 12, 2023 
Deadline for Submission of Proposals April 19, 2023 
Finalists Selected    April 28, 2023 
Interviews Conducted the week of: May 8, 2023 
Firm Selected                        May 26, 2023 

  Contract Awarded     June 6, 2023 
 

Sealed proposals will be received until 10:00 a.m. local time on April 19, 2023, at the La 
Vista City Hall, 8116 Park View Boulevard, La Vista, Nebraska, 68128.  Proposals 
received after this time will not be accepted.  All correspondence, questions and 
additional information regarding this RFP must be presented in writing and addressed to 
City of  La Vista, Attn:  City Clerk Pam Buethe, 8116 Park View Boulevard, La Vista, 
Nebraska, 68128, or electronically to pbuethe@cityoflavista.org.  Proposal submittals 
should be addressed as follows: 
 

City of La Vista - Sealed Proposal for Classification, Compensation and 
Benefit Study 
Attn:  Pamela A. Buethe, City Clerk 
8116 Park View Boulevard 
La Vista, NE  68128-2198 

 
The City of La Vista reserves the right to disqualify incomplete proposals, waive minor 
defects in proposals, waive formalities or irregularities, request additional information 
from any respondent, change or modify the scope of the project, negotiate terms with 
one or more of the respondents, reject any or all proposals, and/or take any steps it 
deems necessary to act in the City’s best interest, without penalty.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:pbuethe@cityoflavista.org
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City of La Vista 

Classification, Compensation and Benefit Study 
 

Notice 
 
To maintain an equitable and competitive compensation plan, the City of La Vista (the 
City) invites professional organizations with demonstrated experience (Provider(s)) to 
submit proposals for the completion of a comprehensive Classification, Compensation 
and Benefit Study for all classifications within the City. 
 
General Information 
 
La Vista is one of the fastest growing cities in the State of Nebraska with a population of 
approximately 17,000.  It is a relatively young progressive city situated southwest of the 
Omaha Metropolitan Area.  The City has a Mayor-Council form of government and 
employs a professional City Administrator to serve as the chief administrative officer of 
the City.  La Vista has seven departments including Administration, Administrative 
Services, Community Development, Library, Police, Public Works, and Recreation. 
 
Background 
  
La Vista has approximately 120 full-time employees working in 61 job classifications. The 
City also has approximately 32 part-time employees in an additional 15 job classifications.  
The pay system has been periodically updated with new classifications being added 
and/or others being reclassified as necessary.  The City last conducted a classification 
and compensation study in 2020.  
 
The City has adopted a pay for performance system for merit-based employee pay 
increases.  The City Council approves the Pay Matrix annually, and performance reviews 
are completed in April with increases going into effect the following October 1st.  
 
Scope of Work 
 
The City’s goal is to provide employees with a compensation package (wages and 
benefits) that is fair and equitable internally and comparable externally to other entities, 
both public and private (where applicable).  Entities included in the comparability array 
shall be from the State of Nebraska, the Omaha Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA), and 
similar regional MSAs.  A combination of arrays may be used for various categories of 
positions.  The provider selected to complete this study must provide: 
 

1.    An internal analysis of job descriptions and work performed by associates to 
gain an understanding of job classifications and ensure proper classification.  
All positions are to be included in the study.  
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2.    An internal analysis of the classifications within each paygrade to ensure that 
equal work between differing jobs within the City is being compensated equally. 

 
3. A comparison between paygrades and classifications within the City and those 

of other comparable entities. 
 
4. Data-driven recommendations for needed changes to job classifications, 

paygrades and/or the placement of classifications within those paygrades. 
 

5. A comparison of the benefits offered by the City and those of other comparable 
entities. 

 
Any classification/compensation system recommended must meet all legal 
requirements, be valid and reliable, be totally non-discriminatory and provide for 
compliance with all pertinent federal, state and local requirements including but not 
limited to Nebraska State Statute, FLSA, EEO/AA and ADA. 
 
Required Contents of Proposals 
 
The purpose of the proposal process is to allow Providers the opportunity to 
demonstrate and clearly articulate the qualifications, service level, costs for services, 
competency and capacity of the firm seeking to perform this compensation study.  
Proposals must include information of sufficient volume and clarity to ensure the 
Provider’s methodology and final results will be regarded as expert, impartial, legally 
defensible and fair. 
 
At a minimum, each proposal must include the following: 
 

1. Transmittal Letter – Provide a transmittal letter signed by an authorized 
representative of the firm. 

 
2. Background & Qualifications – Provide a brief history of the firm, services 

offered, type of organization and the names of principals. 
 
3. Prior Experience - Provide details about the firm’s experience conducting 

similar classification and compensation studies for public entities. 
 
4. Contact Information – Provide the organization web address, the physical 

address and the telephone number of the office out of which the services will be 
rendered.  Also include the contact information for the project manager. 

 
5. Staffing – Provide resumes summarizing the qualifications and expertise of the 

individuals who will conduct the survey along with a clear definition of their 
responsibilities within the process. 

 



5 
 

6. Subcontractors – Provide information about any subcontractors that will work 
on the project along with a description of services they will provide. 

 
7. Statement of Methodology – Provide a statement describing the firm’s 

understanding of the scope of work and the processes it intends to use to 
complete the study. 

 
8. Structure and Content of the Work Product – Provide information about the 

structure of the final report and recommendations for the study.  Include   
samples of final reports similar to previously completed studies. 

 
9. Work Schedule – Provide a timeline for completing the project including the 

tasks required in addition to the starting and completion dates of those tasks.  
The City expects the study to be completed by September 1, 2023.  It is 
expected that the study will commence as soon as possible after a firm has 
been selected. 

 
10. Fees – Provide a project cost estimate based upon the proposal submitted.  

List hourly billing rates for positions working on the project.  Estimate a “lump-
sum” breakdown for each major element of the consultant’s work for the 
project.  Also, estimate a total to be billed for reimbursable expenses including 
copies, long distance and authorized travel.  An agreement on all fees will need 
to be reached as part of the contract negotiations, which will commence 
following the approval of the recommended firm by the Mayor and City Council.  
If an agreement as to fees is not reached with the selected firm, another highly 
ranked firm will be recommended to the Mayor and City Council for approval. 

 
11. References – Provide the names, addresses, telephone numbers and contact 

names for at least five other comparable municipalities for which similar 
services have been performed in the past five years.  One negative reference 
should be included from an organization for which the outcome of a study did 
not fully meet that organization’s expectations. 

 
12. Miscellaneous – Disclose any conflicts or perceived conflicts of interest 

including relationships with employees or elected officials of the City and 
identify how those conflicts will be resolved.  List any previous engagements 
with the City, any exceptions that may limit the scope of work and any other 
information you believe will be helpful in reaching a decision within the bidding 
process. 

 
Instructions and other Considerations 
 

1. Interested firms shall submit one (1) unbound original single-sided copy on 
standard weight paper (no heavy weight paper or tabbed dividers), six (6) 
printed bound copies, and one (1) flash drive containing a pdf file of the 
proposal.   
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2. Faxes or electronic submissions, or any other media other than listed in #1 

are not acceptable. 
 

3. Any Proposer may withdraw his/her Proposal, either personally or by written 
request, at any time prior to the closing time for receipt of Proposals.   

 
4. All amendments to Proposals must be signed and returned to the City Clerk 

with the Proposal on the specified due date and time. 
 
5. Proposals received after the scheduled closing time for receipt of Proposals will 

be returned, unopened, to the Proposer(s). 
 

6.   All Proposals may be rejected if the City determines rejection is in the public 
interest. 

 
7.   Questions regarding the Scope of Work received less than five business days 

before the Proposal opening shall not be answered.  Any interpretation or 
correction of the proposed documents will be made only by addendum, duly 
issued, and a copy of such addendum will be mailed or delivered to all who are 
known to have received a set of Proposal documents.  The City of La Vista is 
not responsible for any other explanations or interpretations of the proposed 
documents. 

 
8.   Any addenda will be posted on the City’s website www.cityoflavista.org.  Each 

Proposer may ascertain prior to submitting his/her Proposal that he/she is in 
receipt of all addenda issued by telephoning the City Clerk’s office at (402) 331-
4343, or emailing the same at pbuethe@cityoflavista.org.  Proposer shall 
acknowledge all addenda in accordance with the instructions on the Proposal. 

 
9.   All Proposal prices shall be guaranteed by the Proposer to remain unchanged 

for a period of six months (180) days from and including the date of the 
Proposal opening. 

 
10. The selected firm is expected to maintain the highest level of confidentiality   

involving information considered such. 
 
11.  All deliverables must be created and presented in Microsoft Word or Excel. 
 
12.   The City of La Vista retains all rights, titles to and ownership of data, material 

and documentation resulting from this study, and/or prepared for the City. 
 

13.  The City will not be liable for any costs incurred by the Consultant in 
preparation of a proposal submitted in response to this RFP, in conducting a 
presentation or any other related activities. 

 

http://www.cityoflavista.org/
mailto:pbuethe@cityoflavista.org
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Evaluation of Proposals 
 
     Proposals will be evaluated in accordance with the criteria listed below:  
 

1. Proposal responsiveness, a clear understanding of project scope, approach 
and detailed work plan, including timeline. 
 

2. Personnel assigned to this project, quality, experience in Classification, 
Compensation and Benefit Studies, the education of individual(s) selected to 
perform the project and completeness of resume(s). 

 
3.   Cost  

 
4. Firm’s experience and qualification in providing consulting services of similar 

nature and firm’s experience with cities, counties or other units of government. 
 

Approximately three firms will be selected as finalists for interviews with a panel of city 
officials.  These interviews will be scheduled for the week of May 8, 2023.  Firms will be 
selected for interviews based on the criteria above.  A final selection will be based on 
these criteria and the ability of the finalist to successfully negotiate a contract with the 
City of La Vista. 
 
The panel will rate the firms interviewed and staff will make a recommendation to the 
Mayor and City Council on or about June 6, 2023.  Contract negotiations will commence 
following approval of recommended firm by the Mayor and Council.  If a contract 
agreement is not reached with the selected firm, another finalist may be recommended 
to the Mayor and City Council for approval followed by contract negotiations and final 
approval by the Mayor and City Council.  
 
Tentative Schedule 
The following dates are being provided for your information and planning purposes.  
Although every effort will be made to follow this schedule, we reserve the right to modify 
the dates as necessary. 
 

    Action         Date 
Release of RFP    March 22, 2023 
Deadline for Questions   April 12, 2023 
Deadline for Submission of Proposals April 19, 2023 
Finalists Selected    April 28, 2023 
Interviews Conducted the week of: May 8, 2023 
Firm Selected                        May 26, 2023 
Contract Awarded    June 6, 2023 
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Proposal Submission 
 
All proposals shall be submitted to: 
 

City of La Vista - Sealed Proposal for Classification, Compensation and 
Benefit Study 
Attn:  Pamela A. Buethe, City Clerk 
8116 Park View Boulevard 
La Vista, NE  68128-2198 
Phone:  402.331.4343 
Fax:  402.331.4375 
Email:  pbuethe@cityoflavista.org 

 
The copies must be received by 10:00 a.m.local time on April 19, 2023. 
 
It should be noted that all information submitted to the City is subject to the open 
records laws of the State of Nebraska.  Proprietary information must be appropriately 
marked. 
 
The City of La Vista reserves the right to disqualify incomplete proposals, waive minor 
defects in the proposals, waive informalities of irregularities, request additional 
information from any respondent, change or modify the scope of the project, negotiate 
terms with one or more of the respondents, reject any or all proposals, and/or take any 
steps it deems necessary to act in the City’s best interest, without penalty.    
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